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Zweckbestimmung
Die b:joynz ankle stirrup ist ein Medizinpro-
dukt. Sie ist eine Sprunggelenkorthese1 zur 
Stabilisierung in frontaler Ebene.

Indikationen
•	postoperative Protektion nach Bandnaht /  

-rekonstruktion
•	Pronations- und / oder Supinationstrauma
•	konservative Therapie von Sprunggelenk-

Distorsionen (alle Schweregrade)
•	funktionelle Therapie von Bandrupturen
•	Weber A Fraktur
•	chronische Bandinstabilitäten

Anwendungsrisiken 
•	Wenn Sie Ihr b:joynz-Produkt aufgrund 
ärztlicher Verordnung oder akuter 
Beschwerden / Verletzungen nutzen, 
holen Sie vor der ersten Verwendung 
dringend professionellen medizinischen 
Rat2 ein und beachten diesen. Es können 
individuelle Einschränkungen vorliegen, 
über die das Fachpersonal2 und ergänzend 
diese Gebrauchsanweisung aufklären. 
Wenn Sie während der Benutzung eines 
unserer Produkte ein Fahrzeug oder 
anderes Fortbewegungsmittel steuern 
oder eine Maschine bedienen möchten, 
prüfen Sie vorher, ob unser Produkt dies 
uneingeschränkt zulässt. Sind Sie in Ihren 
Bewegungen eingeschränkt, oder bleiben 
hieran Zweifel,verzichten Sie einstweilen 
auf dieseTätigkeiten, um sich und andere 
nicht in Gefahr zu bringen!

•	Bei gleichzeitiger Nutzung mit anderen 
Produkten befragen Sie zuvor das 
Fachpersonal2 oder Ihren Arzt. Nehmen 
Sie eigenmächtig keine Veränderungen am 
Produkt vor, da es anderenfalls nicht wie 
erwartet helfen oder Gesundheitsschäden 
verursachen kann. Gewährleistung 
und Haftung sind in diesen Fällen 
ausgeschlossen.

•	Stellen Sie Ihr Verhalten auf Ihre konkretes 
Handicap / Ihre behandlungsbedürftige 
Situation und sich bspw. ergebende 
Bewegungseinschränkungen ein und 
vermeiden Sie möglichst alles, was eine 
Gesundung verzögern kann. Seien Sie 
besonders vorsichtig.

•	Ist Ihre Wahrnehmungsfähigkeit 
eingeschränkt, nehmen Sie Schmerzmittel 
oder blutverdünnende Medikamente ein 
oder leiden Sie an Demenz, dürfen unsere 
Produkte nur nach ärztlicher Verordnung 
und unter ständiger Aufsicht des 
Fachpersonals2 getragen werden.

•	Alle von außen an den Körper angelegten 
Hilfsmittel können – wenn sie zu fest 
anliegen – zu lokalen Druckerscheinungen 
führen oder in seltenen Fällen 
durchlaufende Blutgefäße oder Nerven 
einengen. Prüfen Sie deshalb den Sitz des 
Hilfsmittels, wenn Sie unangenehmen 
Druck verspüren und befragen hierzu, wie 

auch zu allgemeinen Handhabungsfragen 
das Fachpersonal2.

•	Vorsicht: Bei Lockerung der Gurte sowie 
Zug- und Verschlusssysteme bzw. 
Ablegen des Produktes oder Verstellen 
eingestellter Bewegungslimitierungen 
besteht keine ausreichende Versorgung/
kein ausreichender Schutz des 
behandlungsbedürftigen Körperteils. 
Vermeiden Sie insbesondere in diesem Fall 
jegliche Belastung dieses Körperteils.

•	Stellen Sie im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Produkteinsatz negative Veränderungen 
oder zunehmende Beschwerden fest, 
unterbrechen Sie die weitere Nutzung und 
wenden Sie sich umgehend an einen Arzt.

•	Seien Sie darüber hinaus äußerst 
vorsichtig, da auch Ihr Geh- und 
Stehvermögen (bei Hand- und 
Armprodukten das Greifvermögen) 
ebenfalls stark beeinträchtigt sein kann.

•	Bei Produkten, die auf den 
Bewegungsapparat einwirken, überprüfen 
Sie die konkrete Bodenbeschaffenheit bei 
jedem Gehen, Stehen oder anderweitigem 
Belasten des behandelten Körperteils 
auf Rutschfestigkeit. Auf glatten Böden 
besteht akute Rutsch- und damit 
Verletzungsgefahr!

•	Das Produkt darf nicht in Kontakt mit fett- 
und säurehaltigen Mitteln, Salben oder 
Lotionen kommen.

Kontraindikationen
Nebenwirkungen von Krankheitswert 
sind nicht bekannt. Bei nachfolgenden 
Krankheitsbildern ist die Anwendung des 
Produktes nur nach Rücksprache mit Ihrem 
Arzt angezeigt:
•	Hauterkrankungen / -verletzungen im 

versorgten Körperabschnitt, insbesondere 
bei entzündlichen Erscheinungen, ebenso 
aufgeworfene Narben mit Anschwellung, 
Rötung und Überwärmung

•	Krampfadern (Varikosis)
•	Empfindungsstörungen des Beins auf-

grund neurologischer Veränderungen
•	Durchblutungsstörungen des Beins  

(z. B. bei Diabetes mellitus)
•	Lymphabflussstörungen und unklare 

Weichteilschwellungen

Anwendungshinweise
An- und Ablegen des b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = Air-Gel-Polster, b = Fersenriemen, 
c = Schale, d = Gurt
1.	Tragen Sie immer einen Strumpf, der die 

Air-Gel-Polster komplett abdeckt, wenn 
Sie die b:joynz ankle stirrup verwenden.

2.	Beim Anlegen Fuß auf den Fersenriemen 
setzen und die zwei Schalen so positio-
nieren, dass die Air-Gel-Polster die Knö-
chel berühren und die Knöchelauswöl-
bungen über dem Sprunggelenk sitzen. 
Die vorderen Kanten der Schalen sollten 
parallel zur Schienbeinkante verlaufen. 1

3.	Die Gurte gegenläufig fest um die Orthese 
und das Bein ziehen. Beginnen Sie mit 
dem unteren Gurt und führen Sie diesen 
nach vorne um das Sprunggelenk herum. 
2

4.	Die Gurte mit den Klettverschlüssen auf 
der Orthese fixieren. 3

5.	Beim Ablegen die beiden Gurte öffnen.
TIPP: Kühlen Sie die Orthese im Kühl-
schrank (nicht im Eisfach) vor.

Reinigungshinweise
Um Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden, 
sollte die b:joynz ankle stirrup ausschließ-
lich per Handwäsche (bei 30 °C) und einem 
milden Waschmittel / Seife gepflegt werden. 
Vor dem Waschen schließen Sie bitte beide 
Klettverschlüsse, damit die spätere Klett-
fähigkeit nicht beeinträchtigt wird. Setzen 
Sie Ihr Produkt nie direkter Hitze / Kälte 
aus. Beachten Sie auch die Waschsymbole 
auf der Gebrauchsanweisung. Regelmäßige 
Pflege gewährleistet eine optimale Wirkung.

Allgemeine Hinweise für Fachpersonal2

Weisen Sie den Patienten in das korrekte 
Anlegen der Orthese ein.
1.	Die Air-Gel-Polster passen sich der 

individuellen Beinform und dem 
Schwellungszustand an. Diese müssen 
nicht zusätzlich eingestellt werden.

2.	Die Fersenbreite kann mit dem 
einstellbaren Fersengurt über 
Klettverbindungen an den Schalen 
individuell angepasst werden. Bei Bedarf 
kann der Fersengurt gekürzt werden.

Hinweise für den Wiedereinsatz
Das Produkt ist zur Individualversorgung 
eines Patienten oder einer Patientin vor-
gesehen. 

Gewährleistung
Es gelten die gesetzlichen Bestimmungen 
des Landes, in dem das Produkt erworben 
wurde. Vermuten Sie einen Gewährleis-
tungsfall, wenden Sie sich bitte zunächst 
direkt an denjenigen, von dem Sie das 
Produkt erworben haben. Das Produkt ist 
vor Gewährleistungsanzeige zu reinigen. 
Wurden die Hinweise zum Umgang und zur 
Pflege der b:joynz ankle stirrup nicht beach-
tet, kann die Gewährleistung beeinträchtigt 
oder ausgeschlossen sein. 

Die Gewährleistung ist ausgeschlossen bei:
•	nicht indikationsgerechter Anwendung
•	Nichtbefolgen der Anweisung des Fach

personals2

•	eigenmächtiger Produktveränderung

Haftungshinweise
Die b:joynz ankle stirrup ist ein Medizin-
produkt.
Nehmen Sie keine Selbstdiagnosen oder 
Selbstmedikation vor, es sei denn Sie gehö-
ren zum Fachpersonal2. Suchen Sie vor dem 
ersten Einsatz unseres Produktes dringend 
aktiv den Rat dieses Fachpersonals2, da nur 
so die Wirkung unseres Produkts auf Ihren 
Körper bewertet und ggf. durch persönliche 
Konstitutionen entstehende Anwendungs-
risiken ermittelt werden können. Befolgen 
Sie den Rat des Fachpersonals2 sowie 
sämtliche Hinweise dieser Broschüre / oder 
deren – auch auszugsweise – Online-Darstel-
lung (auch Texte, Bilder, Graphiken etc).
Bleiben nach der Konsultation mit dem 
Fachpersonal2 Zweifel, nehmen Sie bitte 
mit ihrem Arzt, Händler oder direkt mit uns 
Kontakt auf.

Meldepflicht
Aufgrund regionaler gesetzlicher Vorschrif-
ten sind Sie verpflichtet, jeden schwer-
wiegenden Vorfall bei Anwendung dieses 
Medizinproduktes sowohl dem Hersteller 
als auch dem BfArM (Bundesinstitut für Arz-
neimittel und Medizinprodukte) unverzüg-
lich zu melden. Unsere Kontaktdaten finden 
Sie auf der Rückseite dieser Broschüre.

Entsorgung
Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt nach 
Nutzungsende entsprechend der örtlichen 
Vorgaben.

Materialzusammenstellung
Polypropylen (PP), Gel, PVC, Nylon, Metal 
(rivet)

Barrierefreie Version
www.bauerfeind.de/barrierefrei

 – Medical Device    
 – Kennzeichner der DataMatrix als UDI
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Intended purpose
The b:joynz ankle stirrup is a medical 
device. It is an ankle orthosis1 for 
stabilization in the frontal plane.

Indications
•	Post-operative protection after ligament 

suture repair / reconstruction
•	Pronation and / or supination trauma
•	Conservative treatment of ankle sprains 

(all levels of severity)
•	Functional treatment of ligament 

ruptures
•	Weber A fracture
•	Chronic ligament instability

Risks of using this product 
•	If you use your b:joynz product due 
to a medical prescription or acute 
symptoms / injuries, make sure to obtain 
and follow the advice2 of a medical 
professional before first using the 
product. Individual restrictions may 
exist which the specialist2 and also 
these instructions for use can clarify. If 
you intend to operate a vehicle or other 
means of transportation while using 
one of our products, check beforehand 
whether our product allows for the full 
range of movement required. If your 
range of movement is restricted or if 
any doubts about it remain, renounce on 
these activities to avoid putting yourself 
and others in danger.

•	Please consult a specialist2 or your 
physician first if you want to use it 
together with other products. Do not 
modify the product yourself in any way; 
otherwise it may not help as expected or 
it may be harmful to your health. In these 
cases, any warranty or liability claims will 
be excluded.

•	Adjust your behavior to the situation 
associated with your specific 
handicap / treatment need and any 
resulting restriction of movement, and 
avoid anything that could delay recovery 
where possible. Proceed with particular 
caution.

•	If your perceptive faculties are restricted, 
if you take painkillers or blood-thinning 
medication or suffer from dementia, 
our products must only be worn when 
prescribed by a physician and under 
constant supervision of a specialist2.

•	Any aids applied externally to the body 
may, if tightened excessively, lead to local 
pressure points or, in rare cases, constrict 
the underlying blood vessels or nerves. 
For this reason, check the fit of the 
product if you feel unpleasant pressure 
and consult the specialist2 in this regard 
or for general questions about handling. 

•	Caution: When loosening the straps or 
tensioning and fastening systems, or 
when removing the product or adjusting 

configured limitations of movement, 
there is not sufficient support / sufficient 
protection of the body part requiring 
treatment. In this case, particularly avoid 
placing any strain on this body part.

•	If you notice any negative changes or an 
increase in symptoms while using the 
product, stop any further use and contact 
a physician.

•	Furthermore, proceed with extreme 
caution, as your ability to stand and walk 
(for hand and arm products your ability to 
grip) can also be heavily impacted.

•	For products that affect the locomotor 
apparatus, check the specific ground 
characteristics and ensure the ground is 
not slippery whenever walking, standing 
or otherwise stressing the part of the 
body that is receiving treatment. If the 
ground is smooth, there is an acute risk 
of slipping and thus injury!

•	The product must not come in contact 
with ointments, lotions, or substances 
containing grease or acids.

Contraindications
Hypersensitive reactions harmful to health 
have not been reported to date. In the 
following conditions such aids should only 
be fitted and applied after consultation 
with your medical provider:
•	Skin disorders / injuries in the relevant 

part of the body, particularly if 
inflammation is present. Likewise, any 
raised scans with swelling, redness and 
excessive heat build-up.

•	Varicose veins (varicosis)
•	Impaired sensation in the leg due to 

neurological abnormalities
•	Circulatory disorders of the leg  

(e. g. in cases of diabetes mellitus)
•	Impaired lymphatic drainage and soft 

tissue swelling of unknown origin

Application instructions
Putting on and taking off the  
b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = air gel cushion, b = heel strap,  
c = shell, d = strap
1.	Always wear a stocking that completely 

covers the air gel cushion when you use 
the b:joynz ankle stirrup.

2.	When putting on the product, place 
your foot on the heel strap and position 
the two shells so that the air gel 
cushions touch the ankle and the ankle 
protrusions are positioned above the 
ankle joint. The front edges of the shells 
should be parallel to the edge of the 
shin. 1

3.	Pull the straps tight in opposite 
directions around the orthosis and the 
leg. Start with the lower strap and bring 
it around from the front around the 
ankle. 2

4.	Fasten the straps onto the orthosis with 
the Velcro fastenings. 3

5.	When taking off the product, open both 
straps.

TIP: Cool down the orthosis in the 
refrigerator (not in the freezer) 
beforehand.

Cleaning instructions
To prevent damage to the product, the 
b:joynz ankle stirrup should only be 
washed at 30 °C (86°F) by hand and 
maintained with a gentle cleaning 
agent / soap. Before washing, please 
fasten both straps to ensure their adhesive 
property is not affected. Never expose your 
product to direct heat / cold. Also observe 
the washing symbols in the instructions 
for use. Regular care guarantees optimum 
effectiveness of the product.

General information for specialists2

Instruct the patient how to put on the 
orthosis correctly.
1.	The air gel cushions adapt to the 

individual leg shape and state of 
swelling. They do not require additional 
adjustment.

2.	The heel width can be individually 
adapted with the adjustable heel strap 
using Velcro closures on the shells. 
If necessary, the heel strap can be 
shortened.

Notes on reuse 
This product is intended to be fitted to one 
patient only.

Warranty
The statutory regulations of the country 
of purchase apply. Please first contact 
the retailer from whom you obtained the 
product directly in the event of a potential 
claim under the warranty. The product 
must be cleaned before submitting it in 
case of warranty claims. Warranty may 
be limited or excluded if the instructions 
on how to handle and care for the b:joynz 
ankle stirrup have not been observed.  
Warranty is excluded if:
•	The product was not used according to 

the indication
•	The instructions given by the specialist2 

were not observed
•	The product was modified arbitrarily

Disclaimer
The b:joynz ankle stirrup is a medical 
device.
Do not diagnose yourself or decide on 
which medication to take unless you are a 
specialist2. Before first using our product, 
please seek the advice of this specialist2, 
as this is the only way to assess the effect 
of our product on your body and determine 
the potential risks of using this product 
due to your personal constitution. Follow 
the advice of the specialist2 as well as all 
instructions in this brochure or its online 
version, including any excerpts (as well as 
texts, images, graphics etc.).
If you still have doubts after your 
consultation with the specialist2, please 
contact your physician or distributor, or 
contact us directly.

Duty to report 
Due to regional legal regulations, you are 
required to immediately report any serious 
incident involving the use of this medical 
device to both the manufacturer and the 
responsible authority. Our contact details 
can be found on the back of this brochure.

Disposal
Once you have finished using the product, 
please dispose of it according to local 
specifications.

Material content
Polypropylene (PP), gel, PVC, nylon, metal 
(rivet)
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If you have any questions, please contact your doctor or medical retailer.
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Beoogd gebruik
De b:joynz ankle stirrup is een 
medisch hulpmiddel. Het is een 
enkelgewrichtorthese1 voor frontale 
stabilisatie.

Indicaties
•	Postoperatieve bescherming na 

bandaanhechting / -reconstructie
•	Pronatie- en / of supinatietrauma
•	Conservatieve therapie van distorsies van 

het enkelgewricht (ongeacht de ernst van 
de blessure)

•	Functionele behandeling van gescheurde 
gewrichtsbanden

•	Weber A-fractuur
•	Chronische instabiliteit van de 

gewrichtsbanden

Toepassingsrisico’s 
•	Als u uw b:joynz-product gebruikt op 
doktersvoorschrift of wegens acute 
klachten / blessures, dient u voor het 
eerste gebruik absoluut een medische 
professional2 te raadplegen en diens 
advies op te volgen. Er kan sprake zijn 
van individuele beperkingen. Meer uitleg 
hierover krijgt u van het geschoolde 
personeel2 en aanvullend in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing. Als u tijdens het 
gebruik van een van onze producten een 
voertuig of ander vervoermiddel wilt 
besturen of een machine wilt bedienen, 
controleer dan vooraf of u dit met ons 
product onbeperkt kunt doen. Als u 
beperkt bent in uw bewegingen of twijfelt u 
hierover, onthoud u dan voorlopig van deze 
activiteiten om uzelf en anderen niet in 
gevaar te brengen!

•	Neem bij gelijktijdig gebruik met andere 
producten eerst contact op met het 
geschoolde personeel2 of uw arts. Breng 
zelf geen wijzigingen aan het product 
aan. Anders heeft het mogelijk niet de 
verwachte werking of kan het schadelijk 
zijn voor uw gezondheid. In dit geval zijn 
garantie en aansprakelijkheid uitgesloten.

•	Stem uw gedrag af op uw concrete 
handicap / uw te behandelen situatie en bv. 
de beperkte beweeglijkheid die daarmee 
gepaard gaat. Vermijd zoveel mogelijk 
alle dingen die uw genezing kunnen 
belemmeren. Wees extra voorzichtig.

•	Als uw waarnemingsvermogen beperkt 
is, u pijnstillers of bloedverdunners 
neemt of aan dementie lijdt, mag u onze 
producten enkel op doktersvoorschrift en 
onder voortdurend toezicht van geschoold 
personeel2 dragen.

•	Alle van buiten op het lichaam 
aangebrachte hulpmiddelen kunnen, indien 
ze te strak zitten, lokaal drukverschijnselen 
veroorzaken. Sporadisch kunnen 
bloedvaten of zenuwen bekneld raken. 
Controleer daarom de pasvorm van het 
hulpmiddel, als u vervelende druk voelt, 

en vraag, net als bij algemene vragen over 
het gebruik, het geschoolde personeel2 om 
advies. 

•	Opgelet: Wanneer u de banden of 
trek- en sluitingssystemen losser 
maakt, het product uitdoet of ingestelde 
bewegingsbegrenzingen aanpast, wordt 
het te behandelen lichaamsdeel niet 
voldoende behandeld en beschermd. In 
dat geval moet u met name vermijden om 
dit lichaamsdeel op welke manier ook te 
belasten.

•	Indien u door het dragen van het 
product negatieve veranderingen of een 
verergering van de klachten vaststelt, stop 
dan met het gebruik en neem onmiddellijk 
contact op met een arts.

•	Wees bovendien heel voorzichtig, 
aangezien ook uw loop- en stavermogen 
(bij hand- en armproducten het 
grijpvermogen) in sterke mate beperkt kan 
zijn.

•	Controleer bij producten die op het 
bewegingsapparaat inwerken hoe de 
ondergrond erbij ligt om te kijken of die 
slipvast is, wanneer u loopt, staat of uw 
behandelde lichaamsdeel op een andere 
manier belast. Op gladde ondergronden 
bestaat een acuut risico op uitglijden en 
dus op blessures!

•	Het product mag niet in contact komen met 
vet- en zuurhoudende middelen, zalven of 
lotions.

Contra-indicaties
Er is tot nu toe niets noemenswaardig 
bekend over bijwerkingen. Bij de volgende 
ziektebeelden is het raadzaam vóór het 
gebruik van het hulpmiddel eerst overleg te 
plegen met uw arts:
•	Huidaandoeningen / -verwondingen van 

het te behandelen lichaamsdeel, vooral 
bij ontstekingen; tevens bij littekens die 
gezwollen zijn, er rood uitzien of warm 
aanvoelen

•	Spataderen (varicositas)
•	Gevoelsstoornissen van het been door 

neurologische veranderingen
•	Doorbloedingsstoornissen van het been  

(bv. bij diabetes mellitus)
•	Lymfeafvoerstoornissen en onduidelijke 

zwellingen van de weke delen

Gebruiksinstructies
De b:joynz ankle stirrup aanleggen en 
uitdoen
a = air-gel kussentje, b = hielriem,  
c = schaal, d = band
1.	Draag altijd een kous die de air-gel-

kussentjes volledig bedekt, wanneer u de 
b:joynz ankle stirrup gebruikt.

2.	Zet uw voet bij het aandoen op de 
hielriem en plaats de twee schalen 
zodanig dat de air-gel-kussentjes de 
enkels aanraken en de enkelverbredingen 
zich op het enkelgewricht bevinden. De 

voorkant van de schalen moet parallel 
lopen met de rand van het scheenbeen. 1

3.	Span de banden in de tegengestelde 
richting aan om de orthese en om het 
been. Begin met de onderste band en 
breng deze rond het enkelgewricht naar 
voren. 2

4.	Bevestig de banden met de 
klittenbandsluitingen op de orthese. 3

5.	Maak bij het uitdoen de twee banden los.
TIP: koel de orthese eerst in de koelkast 
(niet in het vriesvak).

Wasvoorschriften
Om beschadigingen aan het product 
te voorkomen, mag de b:joynz ankle 
stirrup uitsluitend met de hand op 
30°C gereinigd worden met milde 
wasmiddelen / zeep. Sluit vóór het wassen 
de twee klittenbandsluitingen, opdat het 
klitvermogen nadien niet afneemt. Stel 
uw product nooit rechtstreeks bloot aan 
hitte / koude. Houd ook rekening met de 
wassymbolen op de gebruiksaanwijzing. 
Regelmatig onderhoud garandeert een 
optimale werking.

Algemene instructies voor geschoold 
personeel2

Leer de patiënt hoe hij of zij de orthese 
correct aandoet.
1.	De air-gel-kussentjes passen zich aan 

de individuele vorm van het been en de 
zwelling aan. U hoeft ze niet verder af te 
stellen.

2.	De hielbreedte kan individueel aangepast 
worden met de verstelbare hielband 
via de klittenbandverbindingen aan de 
schalen. U kunt de hielband zo nodig 
inkorten.

Aanwijzingen voor hergebruik
Het product is bedoeld voor individueel 
gebruik door één patiënt(e).

Garantie
De wettelijke bepalingen van het land waar 
het product is gekocht gelden. Als u meent 
dat u aanspraak op garantie kunt maken, 
neem dan in eerste instantie contact op 
met degene van wie u het product hebt 
gekocht. Het product dient te worden 
gereinigd vóór de aansprakelijkstelling. 
Indien de aanwijzingen over het gebruik en 
het onderhoud van de b:joynz ankle stirrup 
niet zijn nageleefd, kan de garantie worden 
beperkt of uitgesloten.  

De garantie is uitgesloten bij:
•	Oneigenlijk gebruik
•	Het niet opvolgen van de aanwijzingen van 

het geschoolde personeel2

•	Eigenmachtige productwijziging

Aansprakelijkheid
De b:joynz ankle stirrup is een medisch 
hulpmiddel. Doe niet aan zelfdiagnoses of 
zelfmedicatie, tenzij u geschoold personeel2 
bent. Vraag zeker zelf om het advies van 
het geschoolde personeel2 voordat u ons 
product voor het eerst gebruikt. Alleen zo 
kan de werking van ons product op uw 
lichaam worden beoordeeld en kunnen 
eventuele gebruiksrisico’s ten gevolge 
van uw individuele lichaamsbouw worden 
vastgesteld. Volg het advies van het 
geschoolde personeel2 op, evenals alle 
instructies die u in deze brochure vindt of in 
de – ook gedeeltelijke – onlineversie ervan 
(incl. teksten, afbeeldingen, grafieken enz.).
Als u na het consulteren van het geschoolde 
personeel2 nog steeds twijfelt, neem dan 
contact op met uw arts, distributeur of 
direct met ons.

Meldingsplicht 
Op grond van de regionale wettelijke 
voorschriften bent u verplicht elk ernstig 
voorval bij gebruik van dit medische 
hulpmiddel, onmiddellijk te melden bij 
zowel de fabrikant als de bevoegde 
instantie. Onze contactgegevens vindt u op 
de achterkant van deze brochure.

Verwijderen
Voer het product na de gebruiksduur 
conform de plaatselijke voorschriften af.

Materiaalsamenstelling
Polypropeen (PP), gel, PVC, nylon, metaal 
(klinknagel)

 – Medical Device (Medisch hulpmiddel)
 – �Identificatiecode van de DataMatrix 

als UDI

NL
Geachte klant, 

gelieve de instructies van deze gebruiksaanwijzing en de opmerkingen van het geschoolde personeel2 heel nauwkeurig te lezen en op te volgen.  
Neem voor vragen contact op met uw arts of uw speciaalzaak.
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Destinazione d’uso
b:joynz ankle stirrup è un dispositivo 
medico. Si tratta di un tutore per la 
stabilizzazione della caviglia a livello 
frontale.

Indicazioni
•	Protezione post-operatoria in seguito a 

sutura / ricostruzione dei legamenti
•	Trauma da pronazione e / o supinazione
•	Terapia conservativa in caso di 

distorsioni della caviglia (tutti i gradi di 
gravità)

•	Terapia funzionale in caso di rottura dei 
legamenti

•	Frattura A secondo la classificazione di 
Weber

•	Instabilità croniche dei legamenti

Rischi di impiego 
•	In caso di utilizzo del prodotto b:joynz 
dietro prescrizione medica o in presenza 
di disturbi acuti o lesioni, prima di 
utilizzarlo per la prima volta è necessario 
richiedere immediatamente il parere di 
un medico2 e attenersi a esso. Possono 
sussistere limitazioni individuali, sulle 
quali il personale specializzato2, a 
integrazione delle presenti istruzioni 
per l’uso, potrà fornire informazioni. Se 
durante l’uso di uno dei nostri prodotti ci 
si deve mettere alla guida di un veicolo 
o altri mezzi di trasporto o si desidera 
utilizzare una macchina, accertarsi prima 
che il nostro prodotto consenta di farlo 
senza limitazioni. Qualora si sia limitati 
nei movimenti, o sussistano dubbi, evitare 
tali attività per non mettere in pericolo se 
stessi e gli altri!

•	In caso di utilizzo concomitante con 
altri prodotti, rivolgersi al personale 
specializzato2 o al proprio medico. 
Non apportare arbitrariamente alcuna 
modifica al prodotto, in quanto ciò 
potrebbe ridurne l’efficacia o danneggiare 
la salute. Questo comporta inoltre 
l’esclusione di qualunque responsabilità e 
garanzia.

•	Adattare il proprio comportamento in 
funzione della propria effettiva disabilità 
o della situazione che ha determinato 
il trattamento nonché delle eventuali 
limitazioni di movimento derivanti, ed 
evitare il più possibile qualunque condotta 
che possa ritardare la guarigione. Siate 
particolarmente prudenti.

•	In caso di limitazioni della capacità 
percettiva, qualora si assumano farmaci 
antidolorifici o anticoagulanti o nel caso 
si soffra di demenza, i nostri prodotti 
possono essere indossati esclusivamente 
previa prescrizione medica e sotto 
costante vigilanza da parte di personale 
specializzato2.

•	Tutti i dispositivi medicali applicati 
all’esterno del corpo possono, se 

troppo stretti, comportare fenomeni 
di compressione locale e determinare 
in alcuni casi la costrizione di nervi e 
vasi sanguigni. Pertanto, se si avverte 
una pressione sgradevole, verificare il 
posizionamento del dispositivo medico e 
consultare il personale specializzato2, così 
come in caso di domande generali sul suo 
utilizzo. 

•	Cautela: in caso di allentamento delle 
cinghie o dei sistemi di chiusura e di 
trazione, quando non si indossa il prodotto 
o qualora si modifichino le limitazioni del 
movimento, il trattamento / la protezione 
della parte del corpo da trattare risulta 
insufficiente. Specialmente in simili 
situazioni, evitare qualsiasi sollecitazione 
di tale parte del corpo.

•	Qualora si notassero alterazioni negative 
o un aggravarsi dei disturbi in relazione 
all’utilizzo del prodotto, interromperne 
l’utilizzo e rivolgersi immediatamente a 
un medico.

•	Osservare inoltre particolare cautela, 
dal momento che anche la capacità di 
camminare e stazionare in posizione 
eretta (con i prodotti per mani e braccia la 
capacità di afferrare oggetti) può subire 
forti limitazioni.

•	Durante l’utilizzo di prodotti che agiscono 
sull’apparato motorio, verificare che 
la superficie di appoggio non sia 
sdrucciolevole ogni volta che si cammina, 
si assume una posizione eretta o si 
sollecita in altro modo la parte del corpo 
interessata dal trattamento. Grave rischio 
di scivolamento e lesioni in presenza di 
pavimenti lisci!

•	Fare attenzione a non fare entrare il 
prodotto in contatto con sostanze, pomate 
o lozioni contenenti acidi e grassi.

Controindicazioni
Non sono noti effetti collaterali di entità 
patologica. Nel caso dei seguenti quadri cli-
nici, l’impiego di questo ausilio è consentito 
solo previo consulto con il proprio medico:
•	Dermatiti o lesioni della zona interessata, 

in particolare nei casi di manifestazioni 
infiammatorie nonché in caso di cicatrici 
in rilievo con gonfiore, surriscaldamento 
o arrossamenti

•	Varicosi
•	Disturbi da sensibilizzazione della gamba 

conseguenti ad alterazioni neurologiche
•	Disturbi della circolazione della gamba  

(ad es. in caso di diabete mellito)
•	Disturbi del flusso linfatico e gonfiori 

asintomatici delle parti molli

Avvertenze d’impiego
Come indossare e togliere b:joynz ankle 
stirrup
a = imbottitura in gel air, b = cinturino per 
il tallone, c = guscio, d = cinghia

1.	Durante l’utilizzo di b:joynz ankle stirrup, 
indossare sempre una calza che copra 
del tutto le imbottiture in gel air.

2.	Quando lo si indossa, appoggiare 
il piede sul cinturino per il tallone e 
posizionare i due gusci di modo che le 
imbottiture in gel Air tocchino la caviglia 
e che gli incavi per la caviglia si trovino 
sopra la caviglia stessa. I bordi anteriori 
dei gusci devono essere paralleli ai bordi 
tibiali. 1

3.	Stringere le cinghie in direzione opposta 
attorno all’ortesi e alla gamba. Partire 
dalla cinghia inferiore e passarla sul 
davanti, attorno alla caviglia. 2

4.	Fissare le cinghie con le chiusure a 
strappo sull’ortesi. 3

5.	Per toglierlo, aprire le cinghie.
CONSIGLIO: raffreddate il tutore in frigo 
(non in freezer).

Avvertenze per la pulizia
Per evitare di danneggiare il prodotto, 
b:joynz ankle stirrup dovrebbe essere 
lavato esclusivamente a 30°C a mano con 
un detersivo / sapone delicato. Prima del 
lavaggio, chiudere entrambe le cinghie 
per non comprometterne la capacità 
di fissaggio. Non esporre il prodotto a 
freddo / calore diretto. Attenersi ai simboli 
di lavaggio riportati nelle istruzioni 
per l’uso. La cura regolare garantisce 
un’efficacia ottimale.

Avvertenze generali per il personale 
specializzato2

Spiegare ai pazienti come indossare 
correttamente l’ortesi.
1.	Le imbottiture in gel air si adattano alla 

forma individuale della gamba e alle 
condizioni di gonfiore. Non è necessario 
regolarle ulteriormente.

2.	La larghezza del tallone può essere 
adattata individualmente con il cinturino 
per il tallone regolabile, grazie ai giunti 
a strappo sui gusci. Se necessario, 
il cinturino per il tallone può essere 
accorciato.

Avvertenze per il riutilizzo
Questo prodotto è stato concepito per il 
trattamento individuale di un / a solo / a 
paziente.

Garanzia
Si applicano le disposizioni di legge 
vigenti nel Paese in cui il prodotto è stato 
acquistato. Nel caso in cui si ritenga di 

aver titolo per usufruire della garanzia, 
rivolgersi in primo luogo al rivenditore 
presso cui si è acquistato il prodotto. 
Prima di poter usufruire della garanzia il 
prodotto deve essere lavato. Qualora non 
fossero state rispettate le indicazioni per 
la cura e l’utilizzo di b:joynz ankle stirrup, 
ciò potrebbe comportare una limitazione o 
un’esclusione della garanzia. 
La garanzia è esclusa in caso di:
•	Utilizzo non conforme alle indicazioni
•	Mancata osservanza delle indicazioni 

fornite dal personale specializzato2

•	Modifica arbitraria del prodotto

Esclusione di responsabilità
b:joynz ankle stirrup è un dispositivo 
medico. La preghiamo di evitare 
autodiagnosi e automedicazioni, a meno 
che Lei non faccia parte di personale 
specializzato2. Consultare il personale 
specializzato2 prima di usare il prodotto 
per la prima volta, in quanto soltanto 
in tal modo sarà possibile valutarne gli 
effetti sul proprio corpo e determinare 
eventuali rischi di impiego legati alla 
propria specifica costituzione. Si attenga 
ai consigli del personale specializzato2 e a 
tutte le informazioni contenute in questo 
opuscolo / o nella sua riproduzione online, 
anche di eventuali estratti (ivi compresi: 
testi, immagini, grafici, ecc.).
In caso Le restassero dei dubbi dopo aver 
consultato il personale specializzato2, 
contatti il Suo medico, il distributore del 
prodotto o la nostra azienda.

Obbligo di notifica 
In base alle disposizioni di legge in vigore 
a livello regionale, qualsiasi inconve-
niente / incidente verificatosi durante 
l’uso del presente prodotto medicale deve 
essere immediatamente notificato al pro-
duttore e all’autorità competente. I nostri 
dati di contatto si trovano sul retro della 
presente brochure.

Smaltimento
Al termine, il prodotto va smaltito confor-
memente alle disposizioni locali vigenti.

Composizione del materiale
Polipropilene (PP), gel, PVC, nylon, metallo 
(rivetto)

 – Medical Device (Dispositivo medico)
 – Identificativo della matrice di dati UDI

IT
Gentile cliente,

si prega di leggere e attenersi scupolosamente alle indicazioni delle presenti istruzioni per l’uso e alle avvertenze del personale specializzato2.  
Per eventuali domande contatti il suo medico o il suo rivenditore specializzato.
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Utilisation
b:joynz ankle stirrup est un dispositif 
médical. Il s’agit d’une orthèse1 de la 
cheville destinée à la stabilisation sur un 
plan frontal.

Indications
•	Protection post-opératoire après 

suture / reconstruction du ligament
•	Traumatisme par pronation et / ou 

supination
•	Thérapie conservatrice en cas de 

distorsions de la cheville (tous degrés de 
gravité)

•	Thérapie fonctionnelle des ruptures des 
ligaments

•	Fracture de type Weber A
•	Instabilités ligamentaires chroniques

Risques d’utilisation 
•	Si vous utilisez votre produit b:joynz sur 
la base d’une prescription médicale ou 
dans le cadre de douleurs / blessures 
aiguës, demandez impérativement avant 
la première utilisation un avis médical 
professionnel2 et respectez-le. Il peut y 
avoir des restrictions personnelles, ce qui 
vous sera expliqué par le professionnel 
formé2 et, en complément, par la présente 
notice d’utilisation. Si, pendant l’utilisation 
de l’un de nos produits, vous souhaitez 
conduire un véhicule ou tout autre 
moyen de transport ou encore piloter 
une machine, vérifiez au préalable que 
notre produit vous permet de le faire sans 
limitation aucune. Si vous êtes limité(e) 
dans vos mouvements ou que vous avez 
des doutes, renoncez provisoirement à de 
telles activités pour ne pas vous mettre, 
vous et d’autres personnes, en danger !

•	En cas d’utilisation concomitante d’autres 
produits, veuillez consulter préalablement 
un professionnel formé2 ou votre médecin. 
N’effectuez vous-même aucun changement 
sur le produit ; autrement, le produit ne 
vous apportera pas l’aide escomptée ou 
pourra entraîner des effets néfastes sur 
la santé. En pareil cas, la garantie et notre 
responsabilité seraient exclues.

•	Adaptez votre comportement à votre 
handicap concret / à votre situation 
nécessitant un traitement et aux 
restrictions de mouvement qui en 
découlent par exemple. Évitez autant que 
possible tout ce qui pourrait retarder la 
guérison. Soyez particulièrement prudent.

•	Si votre capacité de perception est limitée, 
que vous prenez des analgésiques ou des 
médicaments qui fluidifient le sang ou que 
vous souffrez de démence, nos produits ne 
peuvent être portés que sur prescription 
médicale et sous la surveillance constante 
d’un professionnel formé2.

•	Toutes les aides thérapeutiques 
positionnées sur les différentes parties du 
corps peuvent conduire à des pressions 

locales excessives (si elles sont portées 
trop serrées) et, plus rarement, à un 
rétrécissement du calibre des vaisseaux 
sanguins ou des nerfs. Vérifiez donc 
l’ajustement de l’aide thérapeutique si 
vous ressentez une pression désagréable 
et demandez conseil à ce sujet au 
professionnel formé2. 

•	Attention : en cas de relâchement des 
sangles ainsi que des systèmes de 
fermeture et de traction, en cas de retrait 
du produit ou de modification des limites 
de mouvement réglées, la prise en 
charge / la protection de la partie du corps 
nécessitant un traitement ne sont pas 
suffisantes. Évitez, notamment dans ce cas, 
toute sollicitation de cette partie du corps.

•	Si vous constatez un quelconque 
changement négatif lié à l’utilisation du 
produit ou une augmentation des troubles, 
interrompez son utilisation et adressez-
vous immédiatement à un médecin.

•	Soyez en outre extrêmement prudent, car 
votre capacité à marcher et à vous tenir 
debout (et, dans le cas des produits pour 
les mains et les bras, votre capacité à saisir 
les objets) peut également être fortement 
diminuée.

•	À chaque fois que vous allez marcher, 
vous mettre debout ou vous appuyer sur 
la partie du corps traitée, vérifiez, pour 
les produits qui agissent sur l’appareil 
locomoteur, le pouvoir antidérapant du sol 
en question. Sur les sols lisses, il est fort 
probable de glisser et donc de se blesser !

•	Le produit ne doit pas entrer en contact 
avec des substances grasses ou acides, 
des crèmes ou des lotions.

Contra-indications
Aucun effet secondaire de caractère pa-
thologique n’est connu. En présence des 
affections citées ci-après, l’application du 
produit doit être précédée d’une consulta-
tion médicale :
•	   Dermatoses / lésions cutanées dans la 

zone en contact avec l’orthèse, notamment 
en cas d’inflammations: cicatrices avec 
gonflement, rougeur et hyperthermie.

•	Varices (varicosités)
•	Troubles de la sensibilité au niveau de la 

jambe en raison d’altérations neurolo-
giques

•	Troubles de la circulation sanguine au 
niveau de la jambe (par ex., en cas de 
diabète sucré)

•	Troubles de la circulation lymphatique et 
tuméfactions inexpliqués

Conseils d’utilisation
Enfilage et retrait de l’orthèse  
b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = coussinet d’air en gel, b = lanière de 
talon, c = coque, d = sangle
1.	En cas d’utilisation de la b:joynz ankle 

stirrup, portez toujours un bas qui recouvre 

intégralement les coussinets d’air en gel.
2.	Lors de la mise en place, posez le pied 

sur la lanière de talon et positionnez les 
deux coques de sorte que les coussinets 
d’air en gel touchent les chevilles et que 
les renflements de la malléole se trouvent 
au-dessus de la cheville. Les bords avant 
des coques doivent être parallèles au 
bord du tibia. 1

3.	Faites passer les sangles autour de 
l’orthèse et de la jambe à contresens 
en tirant fermement. Commencez par 
la sangle du bas et faites-la passer sur 
l’avant, autour de la cheville. 2

4.	À l’aide des fermetures « Velcro », fixez 
les sangles sur l’orthèse. 3

5.	Lors du retrait, ouvrez les deux sangles.
CONSEIL : faites refroidir au préalable 
l’orthèse au réfrigérateur (et non pas au 
congélateur).

Conseils de nettoyage
Afin d’éviter d’endommager le dispositif, 
b:joynz ankle stirrup doit être exclusivement 
lavée à 30°C à la main avec un 
détergent / savon doux. Avant le lavage, 
veuillez fermer toutes les fermetures 
pour ne pas endommager la fonction 
auto-agrippante. Ne jamais exposer 
votre dispositif à une source directe de 
chaleur / froid. Veuillez tenir compte des 
symboles de lavage présents dans la notice 
d’utilisation. Un entretien régulier permet de 
garantir une efficacité optimale du dispositif 
médical.

Informations générales destinées au 
professionnel formé2

Expliquez et montrez au patient comment 
mettre en place correctement l’orthèse.
1.	Les coussinets d’air en gel s’adaptent à 

chaque forme de jambe ainsi qu’au degré 
de gonflement. Un réglage supplémen-
taire de ces derniers n’est pas nécessaire.

2.	La largeur du talon peut être ajustée 
de manière personnalisée à l’aide de 
la sangle pour talon réglable grâce aux 
bandes auto-agrippantes sur les coques. 
Il est possible de raccourcir la sangle 
pour talon si nécessaire.

Conseils pour une réutilisation
Ce dispositif est réservé à la prise en charge 
individuelle d’un seul patient ou d’une seule 
patiente.

Garantie
La législation en vigueur est celle du pays 
où le produit a été acheté. Si un cas de 

garantie est présumé, veuillez vous adres-
ser premièrement à la personne à qui vous 
avez acheté le produit. Le produit doit être 
nettoyé avant de notifier un cas de garantie. 
En cas de non-respect des indications sur le 
maniement et l’entretien de la b:joynz ankle 
stirrup, la garantie peut être compromise, 
voire devenir nulle et non avenue. 
La garantie est caduque dans les cas sui-
vants :
•	Utilisation non conforme aux indications
•	Non-respect des consignes du profession-

nel formé2

•	Altération arbitraire du produit

Exclusion de responsabilité
b:joynz ankle stirrup est un dispositif 
médical. Ne vous autodiagnostiquez pas, ne 
vous automédiquez pas non plus, à moins 
que vous ne soyez un professionnel formé2. 
Avant d’utiliser notre produit pour la pre-
mière fois, demandez expressément conseil 
à ce professionnel formé2, c’est le seul 
moyen d’évaluer l’effet de notre produit sur 
votre corps et de déterminer les éventuels 
risques d’utilisation liés à votre constitution 
physique particulière. Suivez les conseils 
du professionnel formé2 ainsi que toutes les 
indications de la présente brochure / ou de 
sa version en ligne – même partielle – (sans 
oublier les textes, images, graphiques, etc.).
Si des doutes subsistent après la 
consultation avec le professionnel formé2, 
veuillez contacter votre médecin ou votre 
distributeur ; sinon, vous pouvez même 
nous contacter directement.

Obligation de déclaration 
Conformément aux dispositions légales 
en vigueur à l’échelle régionale, il vous 
incombe de signaler immédiatement, 
aussi bien au fabricant qu’aux autorités 
compétentes, tout incident grave lié à l’uti-
lisation de ce produit médical. Vous pourrez 
trouver nos coordonnées au verso de cette 
brochure.

Destruction
À la fin de sa durée d’utilisation, veuillez 
mettre le produit au rebut conformément 
aux réglementations locales.

Composition
Polypropylène (PP), gel, PVC, nylon, métal 
(rivet)

 – Medical Device (Dispositif médical)
 – �Identifiant de la matrice de données 

comme UDI

FR
Chère cliente, cher client,

veuillez lire et suivre méticuleusement les indications de la présente notice d’utilisation ainsi que les remarques du professionnel formé2.  
Pour toutes questions, veuillez vous adresser à votre médecin ou à votre revendeur spécialisé.
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Ámbito de aplicación
b:joynz ankle stirrup es un producto médico. 
Se trata de una ortesis1 para la articulación 
del tobillo para estabilizar en el plano 
frontal.

Indicaciones
•	Protección postoperatoria tras 

suturas / reconstrucción de ligamentos
•	Traumatismo en pronación y / o supinación
•	Terapia conservadora de las distorsiones 

de la articulación del tobillo (todos los 
grados de gravedad)

•	Terapia funcional de las roturas de 
ligamentos

•	Fractura Weber A
•	Inestabilidades ligamentosas crónicas

Riesgos de la aplicación 
•	Si utiliza su producto b:joynz por receta 
médica o debido a dolencias o lesiones 
agudas, solicite y siga obligatoriamente 
el consejo médico profesional2 antes 
de utilizarlo por primera vez. Puede 
haber restricciones individuales sobre 
las que el personal especializado2 y 
estas instrucciones de uso proporcionan 
información adicional. En caso de que 
desee conducir un vehículo u otro medio 
de transporte o manejar una máquina 
mientras lleva uno de nuestros productos, 
compruebe de antemano que nuestro 
producto le permita hacerlo sin que se 
limiten sus movimientos. ¡En caso de 
limitación de sus movimientos, o si tiene 
alguna duda al respecto, absténgase de 
realizar estas actividades por el momento 
para evitar ponerse en peligro a sí mismo 
y a los demás!

•	En caso de utilizarse simultáneamente 
con otros productos, consulte previamente 
al personal competente2 o a su médico. 
No realice modificaciones en el producto 
usted mismo, ya que de lo contrario no 
ejercerá el efecto esperado o causará 
daños a la salud. En estos casos no 
se asumirá ningún tipo de garantía y 
responsabilidades.

•	Adapte su comportamiento a su 
discapacidad / situación específica 
que requiera tratamiento y a cualquier 
restricción de movimiento resultante, 
y evite en la medida de lo posible 
todo aquello que pueda retrasar la 
recuperación. Extreme las medidas de 
precaución.

•	Si su percepción está limitada, si está 
tomando analgésicos o medicamentos 
anticoagulantes, o si sufre demencia, 
nuestros productos sólo pueden llevarse 
tras la prescripción de un médico y bajo 
la supervisión constante de personal 
competente2.

•	Todos los productos ortopédicos externos 
para el cuerpo pueden generar, si están 
demasiado ajustados, presión local o rara 

vez, constricción en los vasos sanguíneos 
o nervios subyacentes. Por lo tanto, 
compruebe el ajuste del producto médico 
si siente una presión desagradable y 
pregunte al personal competente2 al 
respecto, así como sobre cuestiones 
generales de manejo. 

•	Precaución: Si las cintas o los sistemas de 
tensión y cierre se aflojan o si se retira el 
producto o se ajustan las limitaciones de 
movimiento establecidas, no dispondrá de 
una protección / cuidado adecuados para la 
parte del cuerpo que requiera tratamiento. 
En este caso en particular, conviene evitar 
cualquier sobrecarga en esta parte del 
cuerpo.

•	Si detecta la aparición de cambios 
negativos o un aumento de las molestias 
en relación con la aplicación del producto, 
interrumpa su uso y póngase en contacto 
con un médico lo antes posible.

•	Asimismo, tenga mucho cuidado, ya que 
su capacidad para caminar y mantenerse 
en pie (en el caso de los productos para 
manos y brazos, la capacidad de agarre) 
también puede verse gravemente afectada.

•	En el caso de los productos que afectan 
al aparato locomotor, compruebe las 
condiciones antideslizantes del suelo 
cada vez que camine, se ponga de pie o 
cargue peso sobre la parte del cuerpo 
tratada. Existe un gran riesgo de resbalar y 
lesionarse en suelos resbaladizos.

•	El producto no debe entrar en contacto 
con pomadas, lociones o ungüentos que 
contengan grasas o ácidos.

Contraindicaciones
Hasta la fecha no se han constatado efectos 
secundarios por hipersensibilidad. En el 
caso de presentarse alguno de los cuadros 
clínicos que se indican a continuación, 
deberá consultar a su médico antes de 
utilizar el producto:
•	Enfermedades cutáneas, lesiones en la zona 

correspondiente del cuerpo, especialmente 
inflamaciones. También cicatrices abiertas 
con hinchazón, enrojecimiento y temperatura 
elevada.

•	Varices (varicosis)
•	Trastornos sensoriales de la pierna debido 

a trastornos neurológicos
•	Trastornos circulatorios de la pierna  

(p. ej. con diabetes mellitus)
•	Trastornos del flujo linfático e hinchazón 

de partes blandas de origen incierto

Indicaciones de uso
Colocación y retirada del b:joynz ankle 
stirrup
a = acolchado de gel y aire, b = correa del 
talón, c = cubierta, d = cinta
1.	Lleve siempre una media que cubra 

completamente el acolchado de gel y aire 
cuando utilice la ortesis b:joynz ankle 
stirrup.

2.	Al ponérsela, coloque el pie en la correa 
del talón y coloque las dos cubiertas de 
modo que el acolchado de gel y aire toque 
los tobillos y las protuberancias del tobillo 
queden por encima de la articulación 
del tobillo. Los bordes delanteros de las 
carcasas deben quedar paralelos al borde 
de la espinilla. 1

3.	Tire de las cintas con fuerza alrededor de 
la ortesis y de la pierna en direcciones 
opuestas. Empiece por la cinta inferior y 
pásela hacia delante alrededor del tobillo. 
2

4.	Fije las cintas a la ortesis con los cierres 
de velcro. 3

5.	Al quitársela, abra las dos cintas.
CONSEJO: enfríe previamente la ortesis en 
el frigorífico (no en el congelador).

Indicaciones para la limpieza
Para evitar daños en el producto, la ortesis 
b:joynz ankle stirrup sólo debe lavarse a 
30°C a mano con un detergente / jabón 
suave. Antes de lavar, por favor, cierre los 
dos cierres para no mermar capacidad de 
adherencia. No exponga nunca el producto 
a fuentes de calor / frío directas. Respete 
también los símbolos de lavado que figuran 
en las instrucciones de uso. Un cuidado 
regular proporciona un efecto óptimo del 
producto.

Indicaciones generales para el personal 
competente2

Instruya al paciente sobre la correcta 
colocación de la ortesis.
1.	El acolchado de gel y aire se adapta a la 

forma individual de la pierna y al estado 
de hinchazón. No es necesario ajustarlo 
adicionalmente.

2.	La anchura del talón puede ajustarse 
individualmente con la cinta ajustable 
del talón mediante enganches de velcro 
en las cubiertas. Si es necesario, puede 
recortar la cinta del talón.

Indicaciones sobre su reutilización
El producto está destinado al tratamiento 
individual de un paciente.

Garantía
Serán aplicables las disposiciones legales 
del país en el que se haya adquirido el pro-
ducto. Por favor, en caso de reclamaciones 
de garantía, diríjase directamente al punto 

de venta donde haya adquirido el producto. 
El producto debe limpiarse antes de entre-
garse para la prestación de los servicios en 
garantía. No respetar las indicaciones sobre 
el uso y el cuidado de b:joynz ankle stirrup 
puede afectar o excluir la garantía. 
Queda excluida la garantía en caso de:
•	Uso no conforme al indicado
•	Inobservancia de las indicaciones del 

personal competente2

•	Realizar cambios arbitrarios en el pro-
ducto

Avisos de exclusión de responsabilidad
b:joynz ankle stirrup es un producto médico. 
No se autodiagnostique ni se automedique 
a menos que usted sea lo que se define 
como personal competente2. Antes de 
usar nuestro producto por primera vez, 
busque activamente el consejo de este 
personal competente2, ya que es la única 
manera de evaluar el efecto de nuestro 
producto en su cuerpo y de determinar los 
riesgos de uso que puedan surgir de su 
constitución corporal en particular. Siga 
los consejos del personal competente2 y 
todas las instrucciones de este folleto / su 
presentación online (también los textos, las 
imágenes, los gráficos, etc.).
Si tiene alguna duda después de consultar 
al personal competente2, póngase en 
contacto con su médico, con el distribuidor 
o con nosotros directamente.

Obligación de informar 
De conformidad a las normas legales 
regionales vigentes, usted tiene la obligación 
de informar inmediatamente sobre cualquier 
hecho grave aparecido durante el uso de 
este producto médico tanto al fabricante 
como a las autoridades competentes. 
Encontrará nuestros datos de contacto en el 
reverso del folleto del producto.

Eliminación
Al final de la vida útil, deseche el producto 
conforme a las normativas locales al 
respecto.

Combinación de materiales
Polipropileno (PP), gel, nylon, PVC, metal 
(remache)

 – Medical Device (Dispositivo médico) 
 – �Distintivo de la matriz de datos como 

UDI

ES
Estimado / a cliente / a, 

por favor, lea y siga atentamente las especificaciones de estas instrucciones de uso, así como las indicaciones del personal competente2.  
Para cualquier pregunta, póngase en contacto con su médico o su tienda especializada.
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BAUERFEIND AG
Triebeser Straße 16
07937 Zeulenroda-Triebes
Germany

P	 +49 (0) 36628 66-40 00 
F	 +49 (0) 36628 66-44 99 
E	 info@bauerfeind.com

1 	Orthese = orthopädisches Hilfsmittel zur Stabilisierung, Entlastung, Ruhigstellung, 
Führung oder Korrektur von Gliedmaßen oder Rumpf

²	 Fachpersonal ist jede Person, die nach den für sie geltenden staatlichen oder 
institutionellen Regelungen und weiteren Vorgaben zur Anpassung und Einweisung in 
den Gebrauch von orthopädischen Hilfsmitteln befugt ist. Als Hersteller empfehlen wir 
dringend, dass eine solche Person über eine orthopädietechnische Ausbildung oder 
vergleichbare erworbene Kompetenzen sowie eine orthopädietechnische Infrastruktur 
verfügt. 

1 	Orthosis = orthopedic aid used to stabilize, relieve, immobilize, control, or correct the 
limbs or the torso

²	 A specialist is any person who is authorized according to the state or institutional 
regulations as well as other provisions relevant to them for fitting and instruction in 
the use of orthopedic aids. As the manufacturer, we strongly recommend that this 
person be trained in orthopedics or possess comparable acquired competencies as 
well as dispose of orthopedic infrastructure. 

1 	Orthese = orthopedisch hulpmiddel ter stabilisatie, ontlasting, immobilisatie, geleiding of 
correctie van ledematen of van de romp

²	 Geschoold personeel is elke persoon die volgens de voor hem geldende overheids- 
of institutionele regelingen en andere voorschriften bevoegd is om orthopedische 
hulpmiddelen aan te passen en patiënten uitleg te geven over het gebruik ervan. 
Als fabrikant raden we ten zeerste aan dat een dergelijke persoon een opleiding 
orthopedische technologie of vergelijkbare verworven vaardigheden heeft en over een 
infrastructuur voor orthopedische technologie beschikt. 

1 	Ortesi = ausilio ortopedico per la stabilizzazione, lo scarico, l’immobilizzazione, la 
guida o la correzione degli arti o del tronco

²	 Per personale specializzato si intende qualsiasi persona che in base ai regolamenti 
nazionali o istituzionali e altre indicazioni vigenti sia autorizzata all’adattamento 
di ausili ortopedici e all’istruzione sul loro utilizzo. In qualità di fabbricanti, 
raccomandiamo vivamente che tale persona abbia una formazione tecnologica 
ortopedica o competenze comparabili, e disponga di un’infrastruttura tecnologica 
ortopedica. 

1 	Orthèse = dispositif orthopédique pour stabiliser, décharger, immobiliser, guider ou 
corriger un membre ou le tronc

²	 On entend par professionnel formé toute personne habilitée à adapter des dispositifs 
orthopédiques et à apporter un conseil en la matière, selon la réglementation nationale 
ou institutionnelle et les autres dispositions en vigueur. En tant que fabricant, nous 
recommandons vivement qu’une telle personne dispose d’une formation au métier 
d’orthopédiste ou de compétences comparables ainsi que d’infrastructures spécifiques 
à l’orthopédie. 

1 	Ortesis = producto ortopédico para estabilizar, descargar, inmovilizar, guiar o corregir las 
extremidades o el tronco

²	 Se considera personal competente a toda aquella persona que, conforme a la normativa 
estatal o institucional aplicable y a otros requisitos, esté autorizada para la adaptación 
de productos médicos ortopédicos y la instrucción sobre el uso de los mismos. Como 
fabricante, recomendamos encarecidamente que esa persona tenga formación en 
tecnología ortopédica o conocimientos adquiridos similares, así como que disponga de 
una infraestructura adecuada para la tecnología ortopédica. 
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Käyttötarkoitus
b:joynz ankle stirrup on terveydenhuollon 
tarvike. Se on nilkkanivelortoosi1, joka on 
tarkoitettu stabilisoimiseen frontaalitasolla.

Käyttöaiheet
•	Leikkauksen jälkeinen suoja nivelsiteiden 

ompelemisen / -rekonstruktion jälkeen
•	Pronaatio- ja / tai supinaatiotrauma
•	Nilkkanivelen nyrjähdysten 

konservatiivinen hoito (kaikki 
vaikeusasteet)

•	Nivelsiteiden repeämien toiminnallinen 
hoito

•	Weber A -murtuma
•	Nivelsiteen krooninen epävakaus

Käyttöön liittyvät riskit 
•	Jos haluat käyttää hankkimaasi 
b:joynz-tuotetta lääkärin määräyksestä 
tai akuuttien vaivojen tai vammojen 
vuoksi, kysy ehdottomasti neuvoa 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiselta2 ennen 
ensimmäistä käyttökertaa ja noudata 
saamiasi neuvoja. Käyttöaiheissa voi 
olla yksilöllisiä rajoituksia, joista saat 
tietoa ammattihenkilöstöltä2 ja tästä 
käyttöohjeesta. Jos haluat tuotteemme 
käytön aikana ohjata ajoneuvoa tai muuta 
kulkuneuvoa tai käyttää konetta, selvitä 
etukäteen, aiheuttaako tuotteemme siihen 
rajoituksia. Jos tuote rajoittaa liikkumistasi 
tai asia edelleen epäilyttää, pidättäydy 
toistaiseksi näistä toimista, jotta et aiheuta 
vaaraa itsellesi tai muille!

•	Neuvottele ammattihenkilöstön2 tai 
hoitavan lääkärin kanssa ennen muiden 
tuotteiden samanaikaista käyttöä. Älä tee 
tuotteeseen omavaltaisia muutoksia, sillä 
silloin se ei anna tarvittavaa apua tai se 
voi aiheuttaa terveydellistä haittaa. Takuu 
ja valmistajan tuotevastuu eivät tällöin ole 
voimassa.

•	Ota toiminnassasi huomioon vammasi tai 
hoidettava vaivasi ja esimerkiksi siihen 
liittyvät liikkumisrajoitukset ja vältä 
kaikkea, mikä voi hidastaa toipumista. Ole 
erittäin varovainen.

•	Jos havaintokykysi on rajoittunut, käytät 
kipulääkkeitä tai verenohennuslääkkeitä 
tai sinulla on dementia, tuotteitamme saa 
käyttää vain lääkärin määräyksestä ja 
koulutetun ammattihenkilöstön2 jatkuvassa 
valvonnassa.

•	Kaikki kehoon kiinnitettävät apuvälineet 
voivat aiheuttaa paikallista puristusta 
tai harvinaisissa tapauksissa painaa 
verisuonia tai hermoja, jos ne kiristetään 
liian tiukalle. Jos tunnet epämiellyttävää 
painetta, tarkista apuvälineen istuvuus 
ja kysy asiasta sekä muista yleisistä 
käyttöohjeista ammattihenkilöstöltä2. 

•	Huomio: Jos hihnoja sekä kiristys- ja 
kiinnitysmekanismeja höllennetään tai 
tuote riisutaan tai liikerajoitusten säätöjä 
muutetaan, hoidettavaa ruumiinosaa 

ei tueta eikä suojata riittävästi. Vältä 
erityisesti tässä tapauksessa ruumiinosan 
kuormittamista.

•	Jos huomaat tuotteen käytön yhteydessä 
negatiivisia muutoksia tai vaivojen 
pahenemista, keskeytä tuotteen käyttö ja 
ota viipymättä yhteys hoitavaan lääkäriin.

•	Noudata erityistä varovaisuutta myös siksi, 
että kävely- ja seisomiskykysi (kädessä 
käytettävien tuotteiden yhteydessä myös 
tarttumiskyky) voi olla heikentynyt.

•	Tuki- ja liikuntaelinjärjestelmään 
vaikuttavien tuotteiden yhteydessä tulee 
varmistaa alustan pitävyys aina, kun 
kävelet, seisot tai muulla tavoin kuormitat 
sairastunutta ruumiinosaa. Liukas alusta 
aiheuttaa välittömän liukastumis- ja 
loukkaantumisvaaran!

•	Tuote ei saa joutua kosketuksiin voiteiden, 
kosteusemulsioiden tai muiden rasvoja tai 
happoja sisältävien aineiden kanssa.

Käyttörajoitukset
Terveydellisistä haittavaikutuksista ei ole 
ilmoitettu tähän mennessä. Seuraavissa 
tilanteissa tuotetta saa käyttää vain lääkärin 
harkinnan mukaisesti:
•	Ihosairaudet / vammat hoidettavalla 

alueella, varsinkin jos kyseinen alue on 
tulehtunut tai sillä on koholla olevia arpia, 
joissa esiintyy turvotusta, punoitusta tai 
kuumotusta

•	Suonikohjut
•	Neurologisista muutoksista johtuvat jalan 

tuntohäiriöt
•	Jalan verenkiertohäiriöt  

(esim. diabeteksen yhteydessä)
•	Imunestekierron häiriöt ja selvittämätön 

pehmytkudosturvotus

Käyttöohjeet
b:joynz ankle stirrup -ortoosin pukeminen 
ja riisuminen
a = ilma-geelipehmuste, b = kantapäähihna,  
c = tukiosa, d = hihna
1.	Käytä aina ilma-geelipehmusteet 

kokonaan peittävää sukkaa, kun käytät 
b:joynz ankle stirrup -ortoosia.

2.	Pukiessa aseta jalka kantapäähihnalle 
ja sijoita kaksi tukiosaa niin, että ilma-
geelipehmusteet koskettavat nilkkaa ja 
ulkonemat ovat nilkkanivelen yläpuolella. 
Tukiosien etureunojen tulee olla sääriluun 
reunojen suuntaiset. 1

3.	Kiristä hihnat vetämällä niitä 
vastakkaisiin suuntiin ortoosin ja jalan 
ympäri. Aloita alemmasta hihnasta ja vie 
se etupuolelle nilkkanivelen ympäri. 2

4.	Kiinnitä hihna tarranauhoilla ortoosiin. 3
5.	Riisuessa avaa molemmat hihnat.
VINKKI: Viilennä ortoosi jääkaapissa (ei 
pakastelokerossa) etukäteen.

Puhdistusohjeet
Tuotteen vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi 
b:joynz ankle stirrup -ortoosin saa pestä 

ainoastaan käsin (30 °C:ssa) mietoa 
pesuainetta tai saippuaa käyttäen. Kiinnitä 
tarranauhat ennen pesua, jotta niiden 
tarttumisominaisuudet eivät heikkene. 
Älä altista tuotetta suoralle kuumuudelle 
tai kylmyydelle. Noudata käyttöohjeen 
pesumerkintöjä. Säännöllinen hoito takaa 
tuotteen optimaalisen vaikutuksen.

Yleisiä ohjeita ammattihenkilöstölle2

Opasta potilasta, miten ortoosi puetaan 
oikein.
1.	Ilma-geelipehmusteet muotoutuvat jalan 

muodon ja turvotuksen mukaan. Niitä ei 
tarvitse säätää erikseen.

2.	Kantapään leveyttä voi säätää 
yksilöllisesti kantapäähihnalla 
tukiosissa olevien tarranauhojen avulla. 
Kantapäähihnaa voi tarvittaessa lyhentää.

Tuotteen uudelleenkäyttö 
Tuote on tarkoitettu vain yhdelle potilaalle.

Tuotetakuu
Tuotteeseen sovelletaan sen ostomaan 
lainsäädäntöä. Mahdollisessa 
takuutapauksessa ota ensin yhteyttä 
tuotteen myyjään. Tuote on puhdistettava 
ennen takuuvaatimuksen esittämistä. 
Jos b:joynz ankle stirrupin hoito- ja 
käsittelyohjeita ei ole noudatettu, takuuta 
voidaan rajoittaa tai se voi raueta kokonaan.  
Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos:
•	Tuotetta on käytetty käyttöaiheiden 

vastaisesti
•	Ammattihenkilöstön2 antamia ohjeita ei 

ole noudatettu
•	Tuotteeseen on tehty omavaltaisia 

muutoksia

Tuotevastuu
b:joynz ankle stirrup on terveydenhuollon 
tarvike. Älä tee itsediagnoosia tai itsehoitoa, 
ellet kuulu ammattihenkilöstöön2. Ennen 
kuin käytät tuotettamme ensimmäistä 
kertaa, kysy neuvoa ammattihenkilöstöltä2, 
sillä se on ainoa tapa arvioida tuotteemme 
vaikutusta kehoosi ja määrittää tarvittaessa 
ruumiinrakenteestasi johtuvat käyttöön 
liittyvät riskit. Noudata ammattihenkilöstön2 
neuvoja ja kaikkia tämän esitteen tai sen 
verkkoversion ohjeita (mukaan lukien 
tekstit, kuvat, grafiikka jne.).
Jos jokin asia jää epäselväksi 
ammattihenkilöstön2 konsultoinnin jälkeen, 
ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi, jakelijaasi tai suoraan 
meihin.

Ilmoitusvelvollisuus 
Alueellisen lainsäädännön nojalla kaikista 
tämän terveydenhuollon tarvikkeen käyt-
töön liittyvistä vakavista haittatapahtumista 
on ilmoitettava sekä valmistajalle että 
toimivaltaiselle valvontaviranomaiselle. Val-
mistajan yhteystiedot ovat tämän esitteen 
takakannessa.

Hävittäminen
Hävitä tuote käytön päätyttyä paikallisten 
määräysten mukaisesti.

Materiaalikoostumus
Polypropeeni (PP), geeli, PVC, nailon, metalli 
(niitti)

 – Medical Device (Lääkinnällinen laite)
 – Datamatriisin tunniste UDI:na

FI
Hyvä asiakkaamme,

lue ja noudata tarkasti käyttöohjeen määräyksiä ja ammattihenkilöstön2 antamia ohjeita.  
Jos sinulla on kysyttävää, ota yhteyttä hoitavaan lääkäriisi tai tuotteen jälleenmyyjään.
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Anvendelsesområde
b:joynz ankle stirrup er medicinsk udstyr. 
Den er en ankelledsortose1 til stabilisering 
på frontalt plan.

Indikationer
•	Postoperativ beskyttelse efter 

syning / rekonstruktion af 
•	Pronations- og / eller supinationstrauma
•	Konservativ behandling af 

ankelledsdistorsioner (alle 
sværhedsgrader)

•	Funktionel behandling af 
ledbåndsrupturer

•	Weber A-fraktur
•	Kronisk ustabile ledbånd

Bivirkninger 
•	Hvis du anvender dit b:joynz-produkt 
på grund af lægens anvisning eller 
akutte gener / skader, bør du under 
alle omstændigheder få professionel 
medicinsk rådgivning2 før første brug og 
følge denne. Der kan foreligge individuelle 
begrænsninger, som det faguddannede 
personale2 og denne brugsanvisning som 
supplement vil oplyse om. Hvis du vil 
styre et køretøj eller betjene en maskine, 
mens du anvender et af vores produkter, 
skal du forinden kontrollere, om dette 
kan gøres uden begrænsninger. Hvis dine 
bevægelser begrænses, eller du ikke 
er sikker på det, så undlad foreløbig at 
udføre disse aktiviteter, så du ikke udgør 
en fare for dig selv og andre!

•	Ved samtidig brug af andre produkter, 
spørg din forhandler2 eller læge. 
Foretag ingen egenrådige ændringer på 
produktet, ellers kan det ikke hjælpe som 
forventet eller medføre sundhedsskader. 
Garanti og erstatningskrav er i dette 
tilfælde udelukket.

•	Tilpas din adfærd til din konkrete 
funktionsnedsættelse / den 
behandlingskrævende situation og f. eks. 
til de bevægelsesbegrænsninger, der 
er forbundet med den, og undgå så vidt 
muligt alt, der kan forsinke helbredelsen. 
Vær ekstra forsigtig.

•	Hvis din opfattelsesevne er nedsat, 
hvis du tager smertestillende eller 
blodfortyndende medicin, eller hvis du 
lider af demens, må vores produkter kun 
bæres efter lægeordination og under 
konstant opsyn af det faguddannede 
personale2.

•	Alle terapeutiske hjælpemidler til 
udvendig anvendelse på kroppen kan 
medføre lokale tryksymptomer eller 
i sjældne tilfælde indsnævre blodkar 
eller nerver, hvis de sidder for stramme. 
Kontroller derfor hjælpemidlets 
placering, hvis du føler et ubehageligt 
tryk, og spørg det faguddannede 
personale2 om både dette samt om 
generelle håndteringsspørgsmål. 

•	Forsigtig: Når stropperne samt træk- og  
lukkesystemet løsnes, eller når 
produktet tages af eller indstillede 
bevægelsesbegrænsninger justeres, 
plejes / beskyttes den kropsdel, der har 
behov for pleje, ikke tilstrækkeligt. Undgå 
især i dette tilfælde enhver belastning af 
kropsdelen.

•	Hvis du konstaterer forandringer på 
produktet eller tiltagende smerter hos 
dig selv i forbindelse med brugen af 
produktet, så afbryd brugen, og kontakt 
en læge med det samme.

•	Derudover skal du være yderst forsigtig, 
da din evne til at gå og stå (ved 
håndprodukter evnen til at gribe) også 
kan være stærkt påvirket.

•	Ved produkter, der påvirker 
bevægelsesapparatet, skal du kontrollere 
det konkrete underlags skridsikkerhed, 
hver gang, du går, står eller på anden 
måde belaster den kropsdel, der 
behandles. På glatte gulve er der akut 
glidefare og dermed risiko for at komme 
til skade!

•	Produktet må ikke komme i kontakt med 
fedt- og syreholdige midler, salver eller 
lotioner.

Kontraindikationer
Bivirkninger med sygdomskarakter er 
ikke konstateret. Ved nedenstående 
sygdomsbilleder er brug af hjælpemidlet 
kun tilrådeligt i samråd med lægen:
•	Hudsygdomme / -skader i det 

berørte område af kroppen, især 
ved betændelsestilstande; ligeledes 
opsvulmede ar med hævelse, rødme og 
hypertermi

•	Åreknuder (varicosus)
•	Følelsesforstyrrelser i benet på grund af 

neurologiske forandringer
•	Forstyrrelser i blodgennemstrømningen i 

benet (f.eks. ved diabetes mellitus)
•	Lymfestase og uklare hævelser af 

bløddele

Brugsanvisning
På- og aftagning af b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = air gel-pude, b = hælstrop,  
c = skål, d = rem
1.	Hav altid en strømpe på, der dækker air 

gel-puden helt, når du bruger b:joynz 
ankle stirrup.

2.	Ved påtagningen sættes foden på 
hælstroppen, og de to skåle placeres 
således, at air gel-puderne rører anklen, 
og at knoglens fremspring sidder over 
ankelleddet. Skålenes forkanter skal 
være parallelle med skinnebenskanten. 
1

3.	Træk remmene i modsat retning 
omkring ortosen og benet. Start med 
den nederste em, og før den frem og 
omkring ankelleddet. 2 .

4.	Fastgør remmene med 
velcrolukningerne på ortosen. 3

5.	Ved aftagningen skal begge remme 
åbnes.

TIP: Læg ortosen før brug i køleskabet 
(ikke i fryseren) for at afkøle den.

Rengøring
For at undgå beskadigelse af produktet 
bør b:joynz ankle stirrup kun vaskes 
i hånden (ved 30 °C) med et mildt 
rengøringsmiddel / sæbe. Luk alle 
burrelukninger før vask, så den senere 
lukkeevne ikke forringes. Produktet 
må aldrig udsættes for direkte 
varme / kulde. Vær også opmærksom på 
vaskesymbolerne på brugsanvisningen. 
Regelmæssig pleje garanterer en optimal 
effekt.

Generelle oplysninger til faguddannet 
personale2

Indfør patienten i den korrekte påtagning 
af ortosen.
1.	Air gel-puderne tilpasser sig den 

individuelle form af benet og 
hævelsestilstanden. De skal ikke 
indstilles yderligere.

2.	Hælens bredde kan tilpasses individuelt 
ved skålene med den justerbare 
hælstroppen via velcrolukningerne Hvis 
det er nødvendigt, kan hæleremmen 
klippes kortere.

Oplysninger vedrørende brugen 
Produktet er beregnet til individuel be-
handling af én patient.

Garanti
Lovbestemmelserne i det land, hvor 
produktet blev købt, er gældende. Henvend 
dig i garantitilfælde først direkte til den 
forhandler, hvor du har købt produktet. 
Produktet skal renses, inden det indsendes 
i garantitilfælde. Hvis oplysningerne 
vedrørende håndtering og pleje af b:joynz 
ankle stirrup ikke blev overholdt, kan 
garantien være begrænset eller bortfalde 
helt.  

Garantien er udelukket ved:
•	Ved tilsidesættelse af indikationen
•	Hvis det faguddannede personales2 

instruktioner ikke følges
•	Egenrådige ændringer på produktet.

Oplysninger om ansvar
b:joynz ankle stirrup er medicinsk 
udstyr. Du må ikke selvdiagnosticere 
eller selvmedicinere, medmindre du 
hører til det faguddannede personale2. 
Før du bruger vores sportsprodukt for 
første gang, skal du aktivt søge råd 
fra det faguddannede personale2, da 
dette er den eneste måde at vurdere 
virkningen af vores produkt på din krop 
og at bestemme eventuelle bivirkninger, 
der kan opstår som følge af personlige 
forhold. Følg rådene fra det faguddannede 
personale2, samt alle instruktioner i denne 
brochure / eller dens – også delvise – 
online præsentation (herunder: tekst, 
billeder, grafik osv.).
Hvis du fortsat er i tvivl efter at have 
konsulteret det faguddannede personale2, 
bedes du tage kontakt til din læge, 
distributør eller direkte til os.

Indberetningspligt 
På grund af regional lovgivning er du 
forpligtet til straks at indberette enhver 
alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med 
brugen af dette medicinske udstyr både 
til producenten og til den kompetente 
myndighed. Vores kontaktdata fremgår af 
denne brochures bagside.

Bortskaffelse
Udtjente produkter skal bortskaffes i 
henhold til de lokale regler.

Materialesammensætning
Polypropylen (PP), gel, PVC, nylon, metal 
(rivet)

 – Medical Device (Medicinsk udstyr)
 – Mærkning af DataMatrix som UDI

DA
Kære kunde

læs og vær opmærksom på angivelserne i denne brugsanvisning og det faguddannede personalets2 oplysninger.  
Hvis du skulle have spørgsmål, så kontakt din egen læge eller din forhandler.
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Finalidade
A b:joynz ankle stirrup é um dispositivo 
médico. É uma ortótese1 para tornozelo 
para a estabilização no plano frontal.

Indicações
•	Proteção pós-operatória após 

reconstrução / sutura ligamentar
•	Trauma de pronação e / ou supinação
•	Terapia conservadora de entorses do  

tornozelo (todas as gravidades)
•	Terapia funcional de ruturas dos 

ligamentos
•	Fraturas Weber A
•	Instabilidades crónicas dos ligamentos

Riscos inerentes à utilização 
•	Se utilizar o seu dispositivo b:joynz devido 
a prescrição médica ou dores / lesões 
agudas, procure imperiosamente 
aconselhamento médico profissional2, 
antes da primeira utilização, e leve este 
em consideração. Podem existir restrições 
individuais, sobre as quais o pessoal 
técnico qualificado2 e as informações 
destas instruções de utilização o devem 
informar. Se quiser conduzir um veículo ou 
outro meio de transporte ou operar uma 
máquina, durante a utilização de um dos 
nossos produtos, verifique previamente se 
o nosso produto o permite sem restrições. 
Se os seus movimentos forem restringidos 
ou se tiver dúvidas, abstenha-se 
temporariamente da realização destas 
atividades para não colocar terceiros em 
perigo!

•	Em caso de utilização juntamente com 
outros dispositivos, consulte primeiro 
o pessoal técnico qualificado2 ou o seu 
médico. Não efetue modificações não 
autorizadas ao dispositivo, caso contrário, 
este poderá não produzir os efeitos 
desejados ou causar problemas de saúde. 
Nestes casos, exclui-se a garantia e a 
responsabilidade.

•	Ajuste o seu comportamento à situação 
associada à sua deficiência / doença 
específica e às restrições de 
movimentação concomitantes, e evite tudo 
que possa atrasar uma recuperação. Seja 
particularmente cauteloso.

•	Se a sua capacidade cognitiva estiver 
restringida, se estiver a tomar analgésicos 
ou medicamentos anticoagulantes ou se 
sofrer de demência, os nossos produtos só 
podem ser usados após prescrição médica 
e sob supervisão constante do pessoal 
técnico2.

•	Todos os meios auxiliares aplicados 
externamente no corpo podem provocar 
compressões locais, se estiverem 
muito apertados ou, em casos raros, 
comprimir os vasos sanguíneos ou os 
nervos. Portanto, verifique o ajuste do 
meio auxiliar se sentir uma pressão 
desagradável e consulte o pessoal técnico2 

sobre esta questão e outras questões 
gerais de manuseamento. 

•	Cuidado: Se as correias e os sistemas 
de tensão e fecho forem desapertados 
ou se o dispositivo for retirado ou se as 
limitações de movimento definidas forem 
ajustadas, não há cuidado / proteção 
suficiente da parte do corpo que necessita 
de tratamento. Especialmente neste caso, 
evite qualquer pressão nesta parte do 
corpo.

•	Se notar alterações negativas ou descon-
forto crescente em relação à utilização do 
dispositivo, descontinuar a sua utilização e 
consultar imediatamente um médico.

•	Além disso, seja extremamente cauteloso, 
pois a sua capacidade de andar e de 
estar de pé (capacidade de preensão 
no caso de dispositivos para as mãos 
e para os braços) pode ser também 
pronunciadamente afetada.

•	No caso do uso de dispositivos que afetam 
o sistema músculo-esquelético, verifique 
o estado do piso concretamente quanto 
à resistência antiderrapante cada vez 
que andar, ficar de pé ou colocar peso 
sobre a parte afetada do corpo. Em pisos 
escorregadios existe um risco grave de 
escorregamento e lesões!

•	O dispositivo não deve entrar em contacto 
com substâncias, pomadas ou loções 
gordurosas ou acidíferas.

Contraindicações
Não são conhecidos efeitos secundários de 
significância clínica. No caso dos seguintes 
quadros clínicos, a aplicação do produto só 
é indicada após consulta com o seu médico:
•	Doenças de pele ou lesões na parte 

do corpo que está a ser tratada, 
especialmente se existirem sintomas 
inflamatórios, cicatrizes abertas com 
edema, vermelhidão e sensação de calor

•	Varizes (veias varicosas)
•	Alterações da sensibilidade na perna 

devido a alterações neurológicas
•	Problemas circulatórios na perna  

(por ex. em caso de diabetes mellitus)
•	Problemas de drenagem linfática e incha-

ços no tecido mole

Indicações de utilização
Colocação e remoção da b:joynz ankle 
stirrup
a = almofada air gel, b = tira do calcanhar,  
c = cápsula, d = correia
1.	Use sempre uma meia que cubra 

completamente as almofadas air gel ao 
usar a b:joynz ankle stirrup.

2.	Ao colocar, pousar o pé na tira do 
calcanhar e posicionar as duas cápsulas, 
de modo a que as almofadas air gel 
toquem nos tornozelos e as saliências 
para o tornozelo fiquem acima da 
articulação do tornozelo. As bordas 

frontais das cápsulas devem ficar 
paralelas à borda da tíbia. 1

3.	Puxe as correias com firmeza à volta da 
ortótese e da perna, em direções opostas. 
Comece com a correia inferior e passe-a 
para a frente em volta da articulação do 
tornozelo. 2

4.	Fixar as correias à ortótese com os 
fechos de velcro. 3

5.	Ao colocar, abrir as duas correias.
DICA: arrefeça a ortótese no frigorífico (não 
no congelador) antes de a aplicar.

Indicações de limpeza
Para evitar danos no produto, a b:joynz 
ankle stirrup só deve ser lavada à 30°C 
à mão utilizando um detergente / sabão 
suave. Antes de lavar, cole ambos os fechos 
para que a capacidade de colagem não seja 
prejudicada Nunca exponha o produto à 
ação direta do calor / frio. Tenha em atenção 
os símbolos de lavagem nas instruções de 
utilização. Os cuidados regulares garantem 
o funcionamento ideal.

Indicações gerais para pessoal técnico2

Indique ao paciente a colocação correta da 
ortótese.
1.	As almofadas air gel adaptam-se à forma 

individual das pernas e ao estado de 
tumefação. Estas não precisam de ser 
ajustadas adicionalmente.

2.	A largura do calcanhar pode ser ajustada 
individualmente às cápsulas com a 
correia do calcanhar ajustável, através 
de correias de velcro. Se necessário, a 
correia do calcanhar pode ser encurtada.

Indicações sobre a reutilização
O produto destina-se ao tratamento 
individual de um paciente

Garantia
Aplicam-se os regulamentos legais do 
país no qual o produto foi adquirido. Caso 
presuma uma reclamação de garantia, 
dirija-se diretamente à pessoa junto da 
qual adquiriu o produto. O produto deve ser 
limpo antes de uma reclamação ao abrigo 
da garantia. Caso as instruções sobre o 
manuseamento e os cuidados com a b:joynz 
ankle stirrup não tenham sido observadas, 
a garantia pode ser limitada ou excluída.  

Exclui-se a garantia nos seguintes casos:
•	Utilização não conforme com as instruções
•	Incumprimento das instruções do pessoal 

técnico2

•	Alterações não autorizadas ao produto.

Indicações de responsabilidade
A b:joynz ankle stirrup é um dispositivo 
médico. Não proceda a autodiagnósticos 
nem se medique a si próprio, a não ser que 
seja pessoal técnico2. Antes da primeira 
utilização do nosso produto procure 
ativamente o conselho deste pessoal 
técnico2, pois apenas assim pode ser 
avaliado o efeito do nosso produto no seu 
corpo e, eventualmente, determinados os 
riscos inerentes à utilização decorrentes 
de constituições pessoais. Siga o conselho 
do pessoal técnico2, bem como todas 
as indicações deste folheto / ou da sua 
apresentação online, mesmo que por 
excertos (incluindo textos, imagens, 
gráficos, etc.).
Se tiver alguma dúvida após consultar o 
pessoal técnico2, entre em contacto com 
o seu médico, distribuidor ou diretamente 
connosco.

Dever de notificação 
Devido a normas legais regionais, é 
obrigado(a) a comunicar de imediato, 
tanto ao fabricante como à autoridade 
competente, qualquer incidente grave 
durante a utilização deste produto médico. 
Encontra os nossos dados para contacto no 
verso deste desdobrável.

Eliminação
Elimine o produto de acordo com as 
especificações locais após o fim da 
utilização.

Composição do material
Polipropileno (PP), gel, nylon, PVC, metal 
(rebite)

 – Medical Device (Dispositivo médico)
 – �Identificador da matriz de dados como 

UDI

PT
Estimado(a) cliente, 

leia e observe cuidadosamente as especificações destas instruções de utilização e as indicações do pessoal técnico2.  
Em caso de dúvida, contacte o seu médico ou a sua loja da especialidade.
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Ändamålsbestämning
b:joynz ankle stirrup är en medicinsk 
produkt. Det är en fotledsortos1 för 
stabilisering i frontalt plan.

Indikationer
•	Postoperativt skydd efter ledbandssutur /  

-rekonstruktion
•	Pronations- och / eller supinationstrauma
•	Konservativ behandling av 

fotledsdistorsioner (alla 
svårighetsgrader)

•	Funktionell behandling av 
ledbandsrupturer

•	Weber A-fraktur
•	Kroniska ledbandsinstabiliteter

Användningsrisker 
•	Om du vill använda din b:joynz-produkt 
enligt läkares föreskrift eller på grund 
av akuta besvär / skador ska du alltid 
rådgöra med medicinsk fackpersonal2 
före första användningen och följa 
deras rekommendationer. Det kan 
finnas individuella begränsningar 
som fackpersonalen2 och denna 
bruksanvisning kan informera om. Om 
du vill köra bil eller framföra något annat 
fortskaffningsmedel eller manövrera en 
maskin under tiden du använder någon 
av våra produkter ska du först kontrollera 
om vår produkt medger detta utan 
begränsningar. Om din rörelseförmåga är 
begränsad eller om du är osäker ska du 
tills vidare avstå från att göra detta, så 
att du inte utsätter dig själv och andra för 
fara!

•	Om du även använder andra produkter 
ska du först rådgöra med fackpersonal2 
eller din läkare. Utför inga ändringar 
på produkten på eget initiativ eftersom 
den då inte hjälper som avsett, eller 
kan orsaka skador. I detta fall gäller inte 
garanti eller felansvar.

•	Anpassa ditt beteende efter ditt 
konkreta handikapp / situationen som 
kräver behandling samt eventuella 
rörelsebegränsningar och undvik i 
möjligaste mån allt som kan fördröja 
tillfrisknandet. Var extra försiktig.

•	Om din uppfattningsförmåga är 
försämrad, om du tar smärtstillande 
medel eller blodförtunnande läkemedel 
eller om du lider av demens får våra 
produkter endast användas enligt läkares 
föreskrift och under ständig uppsikt av 
fackpersonal2.

•	Alla hjälpmedel som appliceras på 
kroppen kan – om de sitter åt för hårt 
– leda till lokala tryckpunkter eller i 
sällsynta fall också begränsa blodkärl 
eller nerver som passerar genom. 
Kontrollera därför att hjälpmedlet sitter 
korrekt om du upplever ett obehagligt 
tryck och rådfråga fackpersonal2. Detta 

gäller även vid allmänna frågor om 
hanteringen. 

•	Observera: Om remmarna eller 
åtdragnings- och stängningssystemen 
lossas, produkten tas av eller inställda 
rörelsebegränsningar justeras, är 
inte behandlingen tillräcklig / får inte 
kroppsdelen som behöver behandlas 
tillräckligt skydd. Undvik all belastning 
av kroppsdelen, särskilt vid ovannämnda 
scenario.

•	Om du lägger märke till förändringar 
eller upplever att besvären tilltar i 
samband med användning av produkten, 
ska du sluta använda den och omgående 
kontakta din läkare.

•	Var mycket försiktig eftersom även din 
förmåga att gå och stå (vid hand- och 
armprodukter förmågan att greppa) kan 
vara kraftigt påverkad.

•	Vid produkter som påverkar 
rörelseapparaten ska du kontrollera att 
underlaget inte är halt varje gång du 
ska gå, stå eller på annat sätt belasta 
den behandlade kroppsdelen. Hala golv 
innebär en akut halk- och skaderisk!

•	Produkten får inte komma i kontakt med 
fett- och syrahaltiga medel, salvor eller 
krämer.

Kontraindikationer
Biverkningar av medicinsk karaktär är 
inte kända. Vid följande sjukdomsbilder 
ska läkare rådfrågas innan produkten 
används:
•	Hudsjukdomar / -skador på den 

behandlade kroppsdelen, särskilt vid 
inflammatoriska symptom liksom 
uppspruckna ärr som uppvisar svullnad 
och rodnad och som hettar

•	Åderbråck (varicer)
•	Känselstörningar i benet på grund av 

neurologiska förändringar
•	Cirkulationsstörningar i benet  

(t ex vid diabetes mellitus)
•	Störningar i lymfavflödet och oklara 

mjukdelssvullnader

Användningsinformation
Ta på och av b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = air-gelkudde, b = hälrem,  
c = skal, d = rem
1.	Använd alltid en strumpa som täcker 

air-gelkuddarna fullständigt när du 
använder b:joynz ankle stirrup.

2.	Vid påtagning: Placera foten mot 
hälremmen och rikta in de två skalen 
så att air-gelkuddarna sitter mitt över 
anklarna och ankelutbuktningarna är 
placerade över fotleden. Skalens främre 
kanter ska löpa parallellt med kanten på 
skenbenet. 1

3.	Dra åt remmarna ordentligt åt motsatt 
håll runt ortosen och benet. Börja med 
den nedre remmen och dra den runt 
fotleden framifrån. 2

4.	Fixera remmarna mot 
kardborrknäppningarna på ortosen. 3

5.	�Vid avtagning: Öppna båda remmarna.
TIPS: Kyl först ortosen i kylskåpet (inte i 
frysen).

Rengöringsanvisningar
För att undvika att b:joynz ankle 
stirrup skadas bör produkten endast 
tvättas för hand (i 30 °C) med ett 
milt tvättmedel / tvål. Stäng båda 
kardborreknäppningarna före tvätten, så 
att deras funktion inte försämras. Utsätt 
inte produkten för direkt värme / kyla. 
Observera även tvättsymbolerna i 
bruksanvisningen. Regelbunden skötsel 
garanterar en optimal effekt.

Allmänna anvisningar för fackpersonal2

Instruera patienten i hur ortosen tas på 
korrekt.
1.	Air-gelkuddarna anpassar sig efter 

individuell benform och svullnadsgrad. 
De behöver inte justeras ytterligare.

2.	Hälbredden kan anpassas individuellt 
med den inställbara hälremmen via 
kardborrknäppningarna på skalen. Vid 
behov kan hälremmen kortas.

Information om återanvändning 
Produkten är avsedd för individuell an-
vändning av en patient.

Garanti
För produkten gäller de lagstadgade 
bestämmelserna i det land där produkten 
är införskaffad. Vid garantiärenden 
ska du i första hand vända dig till den 
återförsäljare som du köpte produkten av. 
Produkten ska rengöras innan den visas 
upp i garantiärenden. Om anvisningarna 
om hantering och skötsel av b:joynz 
ankle stirrup inte har följts kan garantin 
begränsas eller upphöra att gälla.  
Garantin upphör att gälla om:
•	Produkten inte har använts enligt 

indikationen
•	Om anvisningarna från fackpersonalen2 

inte följs
•	Du har utfört ändringar på produkten på 

eget initiativ

Information om ansvar
b:joynz ankle stirrup är en medicinsk 
produkt. Självdiagnostisera dig inte och 
självmedicinera inte, såvida du inte själv 
är fackpersonal2. Innan du använder vår 
produkt för första gången är det viktigt 
att du rådfrågar fackpersonalen2. Det är 
en förutsättning för att kunna bedöma 
effekten av våra produkter på din kropp 
och kunna fastställa eventuella risker 
med användningen som kan uppstå till 
följd av din personliga fysik. Följ råden 
från fackpersonalen2 och all information i 
denna broschyr / eller dess internetversion 
– även i form av utdrag (inklusive text, 
bilder, grafik etc.).
Kontakta din läkare, distributör eller oss 
direkt om du fortfarande är osäker efter 
att du har rådfrågat fackpersonalen2.

Rapporteringsskyldighet 
På grund av regional lagstiftning är du 
skyldig att utan dröjsmål rapportera alla 
allvarligare tillbud vid användning av 
detta medicinska hjälpmedel till såväl 
tillverkaren som ansvarig myndighet. Du 
hittar våra kontaktuppgifter på baksidan 
av denna broschyr.

Avfallshantering
Avfallshantera produkten enligt lokala 
föreskrifter efter användningstiden.

Materialsammansättning
Polypropen (PP), gel, PVC, nylon, metal 
(rivet)

 – �Medical Device (Medicinteknisk 
produkt)

 – Identifierare för datamatris som UDI

SV
Bästa kund!

Läs och följ noggrant anvisningarna i denna bruksanvisning samt instruktionerna från fackpersonal2.  
Vänd dig till din läkare eller fackhandel om du har frågor.
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Účel
b:joynz ankle stirrup je lékařský výrobek. 
Jedná se o ortézu hlezenního kloubu1 ke 
stabilizaci ve frontální rovině.

Indikace
•	Pooperační ochrana po sešití /  

rekonstrukci vazů
•	Poranění při pronaci a / nebo supinaci
•	Konzervativní terapie distorze hlezna 

(všechny stupně závažnosti)
•	Funkční terapie při rupturách vazů
•	Zlomenina typu Weber A
•	Chronické nestability vazů

Rizika používání 
•	Pokud chcete používat produkt b:joynz 
na základě lékařského předpisu nebo 
akutních potíží / zranění, před prvním 
použitím bezodkladně vyhledejte odbornou 
lékařskou pomoc2 a dbejte příslušných 
pokynů. Mohou existovat individuální 
omezení, o kterých vám poskytne další 
informace odborný personál2 a tento návod 
k obsluze.  
Pokud chcete při používání některého z 
našich výrobků řídit motorové vozidlo nebo 
jiný dopravní prostředek nebo obsluhovat 
stroj, ověřte si předem, zda vám to náš 
výrobek umožňuje bez omezení. Jste-li 
omezeni v pohybu nebo máte-li o tom 
pochybnosti, zdržte se prozatím těchto 
činností, abyste neohrozili sebe ani ostatní!

•	Pokud používáte i jiné produkty, poraďte 
se nejdříve s kvalifikovaným personálem2 
nebo se svým lékařem. Na produktu 
neprovádějte svévolně žádné změny, 
protože by jinak nemusel pomáhat podle 
očekávání, nebo by mohl způsobit újmu na 
zdraví. V takových případech jsou veškeré 
záruky a ručení vyloučeny.

•	Přizpůsobte své chování vašemu 
konkrétnímu handicapu / situaci související 
s vaším onemocněním a například s 
omezením pohybu, které ho provází, 
a pokud možno se vyhněte všemu, co 
by mohlo zotavení oddálit. Buďte velmi 
opatrní.

•	Je-li omezena vaše schopnost vnímání, 
užíváte-li analgetika nebo léky snižující 
srážlivost krve, nebo trpíte demencí, 
můžete naše výrobky nosit jen na základě 
lékařského předpisu a pod stálým 
dohledem odborného personálu2.

•	Všechny pomůcky aplikované na tělo 
zvenčí mohou, pokud přiléhají příliš 
těsně, vyvolat lokální příznaky způsobené 
tlakem nebo ve vzácných případech 
zúžit průchozí cévy nebo nervy. Pokud 
pociťujete nepříjemný tlak, zkontrolujte 
usazení pomůcky a dotažte se odborného 
personálu2, stejně tak i k obecným otázkám 
týkajícím se manipulace. 

•	Pozor: Pokud dojde k uvolnění pásků a 
utahovacích a uzavíracích systémů, popř. k 
odložení výrobku nebo změně nastavených 

omezení pohybu, dochází k nedostatečné 
péči / ochraně části těla, která vyžaduje 
ošetření. Zejména v tomto případě se 
vyvarujte jakéhokoli zatížení této části těla.

•	Jestliže v souvislosti s použitím výrobku 
zaznamenáte jakékoliv negativní změny 
nebo narůstající potíže, přestaňte výrobek 
dále používat a obraťte se neprodleně na 
svého lékaře.

•	Kromě toho buďte maximálně opatrní, 
protože může být negativně ovlivněna i 
vaše schopnost chůze a stání (u výrobků 
určených pro ruce a paže i schopnost 
úchopu).

•	U výrobků, které působí na pohybový 
aparát, zkontrolujte konkrétní vlastnosti 
podlahy, zda není kluzká, kdykoli budete 
chodit, stát nebo jinak zatěžovat postiženou 
část těla. Na kluzké podlaze akutně hrozí 
riziko uklouznutí a tím i zranění!

•	Výrobek se nesmí dostat do kontaktu s 
prostředky, které obsahují tuky, kyseliny, 
mastmi a tělovými mléky.

Kontraindikace
Nežádoucí účinky vedoucí až k onemocnění 
nejsou známy. Při dále uvedených 
příznacích onemocnění je přiložení a nošení 
pomůcky indikováno pouze po domluvě s 
vaším lékařem:
•	Onemocnění a poranění kůže v dotčené 

části těla, zvláště při zánětlivých projevech, 
stejně jako vystupující jizvy s otoky, 
zčervenání a přehřátí

•	Křečové žíly (varikózní onemocnění žil)
•	Poruchy citlivosti nohy z důvodu 

neurologických změn
•	Poruchy prokrvení dolní končetiny  

(například při diabetes mellitus)
•	Poruchy lymfatického toku a nevysvětlené 

otoky měkkých tkání

Pokyny k používání
Nasazení a sejmutí b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = vzduchové gelové polštářky, b = patní 
pásek, c = skořepina, d = popruh
1.	Při používání b:joynz ankle stirrup noste 

vždy punčochu, která vzduchové gelové 
polštářky kompletně zakrývá.

2.	Při nasazování umístěte chodidlo na 
patní pásek a obě skořepiny tak, aby se 
vzduchové gelové polštářky dotýkaly 
kotníků a aby se kotníkové výklenky 
nacházely v poloze nad hlezenním 
kloubem. Přední hrany skořepin by měly 
být rovnoběžné s okrajem holenní kosti. 1

3.	Utáhněte popruhy pevně kolem ortézy 
a nohy v opačných směrech. Začněte 
spodním popruhem a veďte jej dopředu 
kolem hlezenního kloubu. 2

4.	Připevněte popruhy k ortéze pomocí 
suchých zipů. 3

5.	Při sejmutí rozepněte oba popruhy.
TIP: Předchlaďte ortézu v chladničce (nikoliv 
v mrazicím boxu).

Pokyny k čištění
Aby nedošlo k poškození výrobku, měli byste 
ortézu b:joynz ankle stirrup prát pouze 
ručně (při 30 °C) za použití jemného pracího 
prostředku / mýdla. Před praním zalepte oba 
suché zipy, aby později nebyla negativně 
ovlivněna jejich lepicí schopnost. Výrobek 
nikdy nevystavujte přímému působení 
tepla / chladu. Dbejte také pracích symbolů 
v návodu k použití. Pravidelná péče zaručuje 
optimální účinek.

Všeobecná upozornění pro odborný 
personál2

Poučte pacienta o správném nasazení 
ortézy.
1.	Vzduchové gelové polštářky se přizpůsobí 

individuálnímu tvaru nohy a stavu otoku. 
Není nutné je dodatečně nastavovat.

2.	Šířku paty lze individuálně přizpůsobit 
pomocí nastavitelného patního pásku a 
suchých zipů na skořepinách. V případě 
potřeby lze patní pásek zkrátit.

Upozornění týkající se opakovaného po-
užívání 
Výrobek je určen k individuálnímu ošetření 
jednoho pacienta nebo pacientky.

Záruka
Platí zákonná ustanovení země, ve které byl 
produkt zakoupen. Jestliže předpokládáte, 
že nastal případ uplatnění záruky, obraťte 
se nejdříve na osobu, od které jste produkt 
zakoupili. Před ohlášením nároku ze záruky 
výrobek vyčistěte. Při nerespektování 
pokynů k nakládání s výrobkem b:joynz 
ankle stirrup a k péči o něj může být záruka 
omezena nebo vyloučena.  
Plnění ze záruky je vyloučeno v 
následujících případech:
•	Použití neodpovídající indikaci
•	Nerespektování pokynů odborného 

personálu2

•	Svévolné pozměňování výrobku

Pokyny k poskytování odpovědnosti
b:joynz ankle stirrup je lékařský výrobek. 
Pokud nejste odborný personál2, 
neprovádějte samodiagnostiku ani 
samoléčbu. Před prvním použitím našeho 
výrobku se aktivně poraďte s odborným 
personálem2, protože je to jediný způsob, 
jak posoudit účinek našeho výrobku na 
vaše tělo a v případě potřeby určit případná 
aplikační rizika vyplývající z vaší osobní 
konstituce. Řiďte se radami odborného 
personálu2 a všemi informacemi v této 
brožuře / nebo její online prezentaci – včetně 
úryvků (včetně textu, obrázků, grafiky atd.).
Máte-li po konzultaci s odborným 
personálem2 jakékoli pochybnosti, obraťte 
se na svého lékaře, distributora nebo 
kontaktujte přímo nás.

Ohlašovací povinnost 
Na základě regionálních zákonných 
předpisů jste povinni neprodleně ohlásit 
každou závažnou událost při použití tohoto 
lékařského výrobku jak výrobci, tak i 
příslušnému úřadu. Naše kontaktní údaje 
najdete na zadní straně této brožury.

Likvidace
Po skončení doby použitelnosti výrobek 
zlikvidujte podle platných místních předpisů.

Složení materiálu
Polypropylen (PP), gel, PVC, nylon, kov (rivet)

 – �Medical Device (Zdravotnický 
prostředek)

 – �Identifikátor maticového 2D kódu jako 
UDI

CS
Vážená zákaznice, vážený zákazníku,

pečlivě si přečtěte a dodržujte údaje uvedené v tomto návodu k použití a pokyny odborného personálu2.  
V případě otázek se obraťte na svého lékaře nebo na specializovaný obchod.
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Stanovenie účelu
b:joynz ankle stirrup je medicínsky 
výrobok. Je to ortéza na členok1 na 
stabilizáciu vo frontálnej rovine.

Indikácie
•	Pooperačná protekcia po rekonštrukcii  

švíku väziva
•	Trauma pronácie a / alebo supinácie
•	Konzervatívna liečba vyvrtnutia členku 

(všetky stupne závažnosti)
•	Funkčná liečba ruptúr väzov
•	Fraktúra typu Weber A
•	Chronická nestabilita väziva

Rizika používania 
•	Pokiaľ chcete použiť svoj výrobok b:joynz 
na základe lekárskeho predpisu alebo 
z dôvodu akútnych ťažkostí / zranení, 
musíte vyhľadať pred prvým použitím 
urýchlene odbornú lekársku pomoc2 a 
riadiť sa týmito radami. Môžu existovať 
individuálne obmedzenia, ktoré vám 
vysvetlí kvalifikovaný personál2 a ktoré sú 
dodatočne vysvetlené v tomto návode na 
použitie. Če želite med uporabo našega 
izdelka voziti vozilo oz. drugo prevozno 
sredstvo ali upravljati stroj, predhodno 
preverite, ali vam izdelek to omogoča 
brez omejitev. Če je vaše gibanje omejeno 
ali če imate o tem kakršne koli dvome, za 
zdaj ne izvajajte teh dejavnosti, da ne bi 
ogrozili sebe in drugih!

•	Pri súčasnom používaní s inými 
produktami sa najprv opýtajte 
kvalifikovaného personálu2 alebo svojho 
lekára. Nevykonávajte svojvoľné zmeny 
na výrobku, pretože v opačnom prípade 
nedokážu pomôcť tak, ako sa od nich 
očakáva, alebo môžu spôsobiť poškodenie 
zdravia. Záruka a ručenie sú v tomto 
prípade vylúčené.

•	Prispôsobte svoje správanie svojmu 
špecifickému hendikepu / situácii 
vyžadujúcej liečbu a napríklad z toho 
vyplývajúce pohybové obmedzenia a 
vyhýbajte sa všetkému, čo by mohlo 
oddialiť uzdravenie. Buďte mimoriadne 
opatrní.

•	Če je vaša sposobnost zaznavanja 
oslabljena, če jemljete zdravila proti 
bolečinam ali za redčenje krvi ali če imate 
demenco, lahko naše izdelke uporabljate 
le na podlagi zdravniškega recepta 
in pod stalnim nadzorom strokovno 
usposobljenega osebja2.

•	Všetky pomôcky, ktoré sa prikladajú 
na telo z vonkajšej strany, môžu, ak 
príliš tesne doliehajú, spôsobiť lokálne 
príznaky tlaku alebo tiež v zriedkavých 
prípadoch zúžiť prechádzajúce tepny 
alebo nervy. Če čutite neprijeten pritisk, 
preverite prileganje pripomočka in o tem 
ter o splošnih vprašanjih glede uporabe 
povprašajte strokovno usposobljeno 
osebje2. 

•	Pozor: Pri uvoľnení popruhov a tiež 
napínacích a blokovacích systémov 
alebo pri odložení výrobku alebo úprave 
limitov pohybu dochádza k nedostatočnej 
starostlivosti / nedostatočnej ochrane 
časti tela, ktorá potrebuje ošetrenie. 
Zabráňte v tomto prípade hlavne 
akémukoľvek zaťaženiu tejto časti tela.

•	Pokiaľ spozorujete akékoľvek negatívne 
zmeny alebo narastajúce príznaky v 
súvislosti s užívaním výrobku, prestaňte 
ho používať a ihneď kontaktujte lekára.

•	Okrem toho buďte mimoriadne opatrní, 
pretože vaša schopnosť chodiť a stáť 
(schopnosť uchopenia v prípade výrobkov 
na ruky a ramená) môže byť tiež vážne 
narušená.

•	Pri výrobkoch, ktoré ovplyvňujú 
pohybový aparát, skontrolujte špecifické 
podmienky podlahy na odolnosť proti 
šmyku vždy, keď budete chodiť, stáť 
alebo inak zaťažovať ošetrovanú časť 
tela. Na klzkých podlahách hrozí akútne 
nebezpečenstvo šmyku a tým aj zranenia!

•	Výrobok sa nesmie dostať do kontaktu 
s mastnými a kyslými prostriedkami, 
masťami alebo pleťovými vodami.

Kontraindikácie
Vedľajšie účinky ochorenia nie sú známe. 
Na nasledujúcich obrázkoch ochorenia 
sa zobrazuje používanie výrobku iba po 
porade s lekárom:
•	Ochorenia / poranenia kože v ošetrovanej 

časti tela, predovšetkým pri prejavoch 
zápalu, takisto ako vyrážky s opuchnutím, 
sčervenanie a prehriatie

•	Kŕčové žily (varixy)
•	Poruchy citlivosti nohy z dôvodu 

neurologických zmien
•	Poruchy prekrvenia nohy  

(napr. pri Diabetes mellitus)
•	Poruchy lymfatického odtoku a nejasné 

opuchy slabín

Pokyny pre používanie
Priloženie a odloženie ortézy b:joynz ankle 
stirrup
a = vzduchové gélové vankúše, b = 
remienky päty, c = škrupina, d = popruh
1.	Pri používaní b:joynz ankle stirrup vždy 

noste pančuchu, ktorá úplne zakryje 
vzduchové gélové vankúše.

2.	Pri ukladaní položte nohu na remienok 
päty a umiestnite dve škrupiny tak, aby 
sa vzduchové gélové vankúše dotýkali 
členku a výklenky členku sedeli nad 
členkom. Predné hrany škrupín by mali 
byť rovnobežné s líniou holene. 1

3.	Utiahnite popruhy v opačných smeroch 
pevne okolo ortézy a nohy. Začnite 
dolným popruhom a omotajte ho 
smerom dopredu okolo členku. 2

4.	Zafixujte popruhy pomocou suchých 
zipsov na ortéze. 3

5.	Pri odložení otvorte oba popruhy.
TIP: Vychlaďte ortézu vopred v chladničke 
(nie v priehradke na ľad).

Pokyny pre čistenie
Aby ste zabránili poškodeniu výrobku, 
mali by ste ošetrovať ortézu b:joynz ankle 
stirrup výlučne ručným praním (pri 30 °C) 
jemným pracím prostriedkom / mydlom. 
Pred praním uzavrite oba suché zipsy, aby 
nebol negatívne ovplyvnená neskoršia 
schopnosť lepenia. Nikdy nevystavujte 
výrobok priamemu teplu / chladu. 
Rešpektujte tiež symboly prania v návode 
na používanie. Pravidelné ošetrovanie 
zaručuje optimálne účinky.

Splošna navodila za strokovno usposo-
bljeno osebje2

Poučte pacienta o správnom nasadení 
ortézy.
1.	Vzduchové gélové vankúše sa 

prispôsobia individuálnemu tvaru nohy 
a úrovni opuchu. Tieto sa nemusia 
dodatočne nastaviť.

2.	Šírka päty sa dá individuálne nastaviť 
pomocou nastaviteľného popruhu päty 
cez suché zipsy na škrupinách. Popruh 
päty sa dá skrátiť podľa potreby.

Pokyny pre opakované použitie 
Výrobok je naplánovaný na individuálne 
ošetrovanie pacienta alebo pacientky. 

Záruka
Platia zákonné ustanovenia krajiny, kde bol 
výrobok zakúpený. Ak vznikne podozrenie 
na záručný prípad, kontaktujte najprv 
priamo tú osobu, od ktorej ste výrobok 
zakúpili. Výrobok sa musí pred podaním 
záručnej reklamácie vyčistiť. Pokiaľ 
neboli dodržané pokyny k manipulácii a 
ošetrovaniu b:joynz ankle stirrup, môže 
byť negatívne ovplyvnená alebo vylúčená 
záruka.  
Záruka je vylúčená pri:
•	Používaní bez správnej indikácie;
•	Neupoštevanje navodil strokovno uspo-

sobljenega osebja2

•	Svojvoľných zmenách výrobku

Pokyny k záruke
b:joynz ankle stirrup je medicínsky 
výrobok. Ne poskušajte si sami postaviti 
diagnoze ali se sami zdraviti, razen če 
spadate med strokovno usposobljeno 
osebje2. Pred prvo uporabo našega izdelka 
se posvetujte s strokovno usposobljenim 
osebjem2, saj lahko le tako ocenimo učinek 
našega izdelka na vaše telo in ugotovimo 
morebitna tveganja pri uporabi zaradi 
vaše osebne konstitucije. Upoštevajte 
nasvet strokovno usposobljenega osebja2 
in vsa navodila v tej brošuri ali njeni – tudi 
nepopolni – spletni različici (vključno z 
besedilom, slikami, grafikami ipd.).
Če ste po posvetu s strokovno 
usposobljenim osebjem2 še vedno v 
dvomih, se obrnite na svojega zdravnika, 
distributerja ali neposredno na nas.

Ohlasovacia povinnosť 
Na základe regionálnych zákonných 
predpisov ste povinní, bezodkladne 
nahlásiť každý závažný problém pri 
používaní tohto medicínskeho výrobku 
výrobcovi, ako aj kompetentnému úradu. 
Naše kontaktné údaje nájdete na zadnej 
strane tejto brožúry.

Likvidácia
Zlikvidujte výrobok po ukončení používania 
podľa miestnych predpisov.

Zloženie materiálu
Polypropylén (PP), gél, PVC, nylon, kov 
(rivet)

 – �Medical Device (Zdravotnícke 
pomôcky)

 – Značkovač dátová matrica ako UDI

SK
Vážená zákaznícka, vážený zákazník, 

natančno preberite in upoštevajte smernice teh navodil za uporabo ter napotke strokovno usposobljenega osebja2.  
Pri otázkach sa obráťte na svojho lekára alebo odbornú predajňu.
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Przeznaczenie
b:joynz ankle stirrup to produkt medyczny. 
Jest to orteza stabilizująca staw skokowy1 w 
płaszczyźnie czołowej.

Wskazania
•	Zaopatrzenie pooperacyjne po zszyciu /  

rekonstrukcji więzadeł
•	Uraz pronacyjny oraz / lub uraz 

supinacyjny
•	Leczenie zachowawcze dystorsji stawu 

skokowego (wszystkie stopnie nasilenia)
•	Leczenie czynnościowe rozdarcia więzadła
•	Złamanie typu Webera A
•	Przewlekłe niestabilności więzadeł

Zagrożenia wynikające z zastosowania 
•	Jeśli produkt b:joynz ma być używany 
z powodu zalecenia lekarza lub ostrych 
dolegliwości / urazów, przed pierwszym 
użyciem należy pilnie zasięgnąć 
profesjonalnej porady lekarza2 i 
zastosować się do jego zaleceń. Mogą 
zaistnieć wynikające ze wskazań 
ograniczenia, na temat których informacji 
mogą udzielić wyłącznie specjaliści2 
oraz niniejsza instrukcja użytkowania. 
Jeżeli pacjent zamierza prowadzić 
pojazd lub inny środek transportu lub 
obsługiwać maszynę podczas korzystania 
z jednego z naszych produktów, powinien 
wcześniej sprawdzić, czy nasz produkt 
pozwala mu na to bez ograniczeń. W 
przypadku ograniczenia ruchowego lub 
jakiejkolwiek co do tego wątpliwości 
należy powstrzymać się na razie od tych 
czynności, aby nie narażać siebie i innych 
na niebezpieczeństwo!

•	Jednoczesne stosowanie innych produktów 
należy wcześniej skonsultować ze 
specjalistą2 lub lekarzem prowadzącym. 
Nie dokonywać samodzielnie żadnych 
modyfikacji produktu. W przeciwnym razie 
produkt może nie zadziałać w sposób 
oczekiwany lub spowodować uszczerbek 
na zdrowiu. Takie przypadki skutkują 
wygaśnięciem gwarancji i wykluczeniem 
odpowiedzialności.

•	Zachowywać się odpowiednio do 
konkretnej niepełnosprawności / sytuacji 
wymagającej leczenia i wszelkich 
wynikających z niej ograniczeń ruchowych, 
a także unikać wszystkiego, co mogłoby 
opóźnić moment powrotu do zdrowia. 
Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność.

•	W przypadku ograniczonej zdolności 
percepcji, zażywania środków 
przeciwbólowych, rozrzedzających krew 
lub demencji nasze produkty można 
stosować wyłącznie po uzyskaniu na nie 
recepty i pod stałym nadzorem specjalisty2.

•	Wszelkie zakładane na ciało środki 
pomocnicze mogą w wyniku zbyt ciasnego 
dopasowania prowadzić do wystąpienia 
miejscowych ucisków lub rzadziej do 
zwężenia naczyń krwionośnych lub 

nerwów. Dlatego należy sprawdzić 
dopasowanie środków pomocniczych 
w przypadku odczucia nieprzyjemnego 
ucisku i zapytać o to specjalistę2, który 
odpowie również na inne pytania związane 
z obsługą produktu. 

•	Uwaga: W przypadku poluzowania pasków 
i systemów napinających i zamykających, 
zdejmowania produktu lub dostosowania 
ustawionych ograniczeń ruchowych, nie 
ma wystarczającej opieki / ochrony części 
ciała wymagającej leczenia. Zwłaszcza 
w takim przypadku unikać wszelkich 
obciążeń tej części ciała.

•	W razie zaobserwowania negatywnych 
zmian lub narastającego dyskomfortu 
w związku ze stosowaniem produktu, 
należy przerwać stosowanie produktu i 
niezwłocznie skontaktować się z lekarzem.

•	Ponadto trzeba zachować szczególną 
ostrożność, gdyż stosowanie może mieć 
wpływ na zdolność chodzenia i stania (w 
przypadku produktów stosowanych na 
dłoniach i rękach – na zdolność chwytania).

•	W przypadku produktów oddziałujących 
na układ mięśniowo-szkieletowy należy 
upewnić się, że podłoże nie jest śliskie za 
każdym razem, podczas chodzenia, stania 
lub obciążania danej części ciała w inny 
sposób. Na śliskich podłogach istnieje duże 
ryzyko poślizgnięcia się i urazu!

•	Produkt nie może mieć kontaktu ze 
środkami tłuszczowymi i kwasowymi, 
maściami i balsamami.

Przeciwwskazania
Nie są znane działania niepożądane o 
charakterze chorobowym. W przypadku 
wymienionych poniżej chorób stosowanie 
tego produktu trzeba bezwzględnie 
skonsultować z lekarzem:
•	Choroby skóry, rany w miejscach 

przykrytych ortezą, w szczególności stany 
zapalne; występowanie nabrzmiałych, 
zaczerwienionych i przegrzanych blizn

•	Żylaki (Varikosis)
•	Zaburzenia czucia nogi na skutek zmian o 

charakterze neurologicznym
•	Zaburzenia ukrwienia nogi  

(np. w przypadku cukrzycy)
•	Zaburzenia układu limfatycznego i 

niewyjaśnione obrzęki tkanki miękkiej

Wskazówki dotyczące zastosowania
Zakładanie i zdejmowanie b:joynz ankle 
stirrup
a = wkładka air gel, b = pasek na piętę,  
c = łuska, d = pasek
1.	Podczas używania b:joynz ankle stirrup 

należy zawsze nosić pończochę, która 
całkowicie będzie zakrywać wkładki air 
gel.

2.	Podczas zakładania należy umieścić 
stopę na pasku do pięty i ustawić obie 
łuski tak, aby wkładki air gel dotykały 
kostek, a wybrzuszenia kostek znajdowały 

się nad stawem skokowym. Przednie 
krawędzie łusek powinny znajdować 
się równolegle do krawędzi kości 
piszczelowej. 1

3.	Zaciągnąć paski ciasno wokół ortezy 
i nogi w przeciwnych kierunkach. 
Zaczynając od dolnego paska, należy 
przesunąć go do przodu wokół stawu 
skokowego. 2

4.	Zamocować paski do ortezy za pomocą 
rzepów. 3

5.	Podczas zdejmowania rozpiąć najpierw 
paski.

WSKAZÓWKA: Wstępnie schłodzić ortezę w 
lodówce (nie w zamrażarce).

Czyszczenie
Aby uniknąć uszkodzenia produktu, b:joynz 
ankle stirrup należy czyścić wyłącznie 
ręcznie (w temperaturze 30°C) z użyciem 
łagodnego środka czyszczącego / mydła. 
Przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia 
zamknąć oba zapięcia rzepowe, aby nie 
doszło do pogorszenia mocowania. Chronić 
produkt przed bezpośrednim działaniem 
ciepła / zimna. Należy również zwrócić 
uwagę na znajdujące się w instrukcji 
użytkowania symbole dotyczące prania. 
Regularne czyszczenie zapewnia optymalną 
skuteczność.

Informacje ogólne dla specjalistów2

Poinstruować pacjenta jak prawidłowo 
zakładać ortezę.
1.	Wkładki air gel dopasowują się do 

indywidualnego kształtu nogi i stanu 
obrzęku. Nie trzeba ich dodatkowo 
ustawiać.

2.	Szerokość pięty można indywidualnie 
dopasować za pomocą regulowanego 
paska do pięty i rzepów znajdujących się 
przy łuskach. W razie potrzeby można 
skrócić pasek do pięty.

Wskazówki na temat ponownego zasto-
sowania 
Produkt przeznaczony jest do 
indywidualnego zaopatrzenia jednego 
pacjenta. 

Gwarancja
Obowiązują przepisy prawa kraju, w którym 
zakupiono wyrób. W razie ewentualnych 
roszczeń z tytułu rękojmi należy się naj-
pierw zwrócić bezpośrednio do sprzedawcy, 
u którego zakupiono wyrób. Przed oddaniem 
do reklamacji produkt należy oczyścić. 

Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji dotyczących 
użytkowania i czyszczenia b:joynz ankle 
stirrup może ograniczyć zakres roszczeń z 
tytułu rękojmi lub jej wyłączenie.  
Wyłączenie rękojmi następuje w przypadku:
•	Użytkowania niezgodnego ze wskazaniami
•	Nieprzestrzegania instrukcji specjalisty2

•	Samowolnych modyfikacji produktu

Zastrzeżenie odpowiedzialności
b:joynz ankle stirrup to produkt medyczny. 
Nie wolno samodzielnie stawiać diagnozy 
ani leczyć się na własną rękę, chyba że jest 
się samemu specjalistą2. Przed pierwszym 
użyciem naszego produktu należy zasięgnąć 
porady specjalisty2, ponieważ tylko w ten 
sposób można ocenić wpływ naszego 
produktu na organizm i określić ewentualne 
zagrożenia wynikające z jego zastosowania 
i z indywidualnej sytuacji pacjenta. Należy 
stosować się do zaleceń specjalisty2 
oraz przestrzegać wszystkich zaleceń 
zawartych w niniejszej broszurze lub w 
jej elektronicznej wersji (dotyczy to także 
tekstów, zdjęć, grafik itp.).
Jeśli po konsultacji ze specjalistą2 
pozostaną jakiekolwiek wątpliwości, 
należy skontaktować się z lekarzem, 
dystrybutorem lub bezpośrednio z nami.

Obowiązek zgłaszania 
Na podstawie regionalnych przepisów 
prawa użytkownik jest zobowiązany do 
niezwłocznego zgłaszania wszelkich poważ-
nych incydentów związanych z użyciem tego 
wyrobu medycznego – zarówno producento-
wi, jak i właściwemu organowi. Nasze dane 
kontaktowe można znaleźć na odwrocie 
broszury.

Utylizacja
Po zakończeniu użytkowania zutylizować 
produkt zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

Skład materiałowy
Polipropylen (PP), żel, PVC, nylon, metal (nit)

 – Medical Device (Urządzenie medyczne)
 – �Unikalny identyfikator urządzenia, kod 

DataMatrix, UDI

PL
Szanowni Klienci,

należy dokładnie zapoznać się z instrukcją użytkowania oraz stosować się do zawartych w niej informacji i wskazówek specjalistycznego2 personelu.  
Wszelkie pytania należy kierować do lekarza prowadzącego lub sklepu specjalistycznego, w którym nabyli Państwo wyrób.
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Produktets hensikt
b:joynz ankle stirrup er et medisinsk 
utstyr. Den er en ankelleddsortose1 for 
stabilisering i frontalt plan.

Indikasjoner
•	Postoperativ beskyttelse etter sutur eller  

rekonstruksjon av ligamenter
•	Pronasjons- og / eller supinasjonstrauma
•	Konservativ behandling av 

ankeldistorsjoner (alle alvorlighetsgrader)
•	Funksjonell behandling av 

leddbåndsrupturer
•	Ankellbrudd (Weber A)
•	Kronisk ustabilitet i leddbånd

Risiko ved anvendelse 
•	Hvis du bruker b:joynz-produktet på 
medisinsk resept eller på grunn av en 
akutt lidelse / skade, må du rådføre 
deg med medisinsk fagpersonale2 før 
førstegangs bruk og overholde disse 
rådene. Det kan foreligge individuelle 
begrensninger som fagpersonale2 og 
denne bruksanvisningen vil kunne forklare. 
Hvis du ønsker å kjøre et kjøretøy eller 
andre transportmidler eller betjene 
en maskin mens du bruker et av våre 
produkter, må du på forhånd sjekke om 
det gjeldende produkt tillater dette uten 
begrensninger. Hvis bevegelsene dine er 
begrenset eller hvis du fortsatt er i tvil 
om dette, ber vi deg om å avstå fra disse 
aktivitetene inntil videre for å ikke sette 
både deg selv og andre i fare!

•	Hvis den brukes sammen med andre 
produkter, må du rådføre deg med 
fagpersonalet2 eller legen din først. Du må 
ikke foreta endringer på produktet på eget 
initiativ, da det ellers kan slutte å hjelpe 
som forventet eller forårsake helseskader. 
Garanti og ansvar er utelukket i disse 
tilfellene.

•	Vi ber om at du tilpasser atferden din til 
ditt spesifikke handikap / den spesifikke 
tilstanden som krever behandling, samt 
resulterende bevegelsesbegrensninger, og 
unngår alt som kan forsinke tilhelingen. 
Vær ekstra forsiktig.

•	Hvis oppfatningsevnen din er begrenset, du 
tar smertestillende eller blodfortynnende 
medisiner eller lider av demens, skal 
produktene våre kun brukes på medisinsk 
resept og under konstant tilsyn av 
fagpersonale2.

•	Alle hjelpemidler som brukes utvortes 
på kroppen kan, dersom de strammes 
for mye, føre til lokale tegn på for høyt 
trykk eller, i sjeldne tilfeller, hemme 
underliggende blodkar eller nerver. 
Dersom hjelpemiddelet forårsaker 
ubehagelig trykk, er det viktig at 
passformen kontrolleres. Fagpersonalet2 
vil kunne gi råd om dette samt svare på 
generelle håndteringsspørsmål. 

•	Forsiktig: Hvis stroppene eller spenn- 
og låsesystemene løsnes, produktet 
fjernes eller bevegelsesbegrensning 
justeres, vil dette føre til utilstrekkelig 
behandling / beskyttelse av den berørte 
kroppsdelen. I dette tilfellet må du være 
spesielt oppmerksom på å ikke belaste 
denne delen av kroppen.

•	Hvis du merker negative endringer eller 
økende ubehag i forbindelse med bruk 
av produktet, må du umiddelbart avbryte 
bruken og oppsøke legehjelp.

•	Vær oppmerksom på at din evne til å gå 
og stå (eller gripe og holde ved hånd- og 
armprodukter) også vil kunne være sterkt 
påvirket.

•	Ved produkter som påvirker muskel- og 
skjelettsystemet er det viktig å alltid 
kontrollere det aktuelle gulvet for 
sklisikkerhet når du skal gå, stå eller på 
annen måte legger vekt på den berørte 
kroppsdelen. Glatte gulv utgjør en akutt 
sklifare og dermed fare for personskader!

•	Produktet må ikke komme i kontakt med 
fett- og syreholdige midler, salver eller 
kremer.

Kontraindikasjoner
Det er hittil ikke rapportert om 
helseskadelige bivirkninger. Ved følgende 
helsetilstander bør produktet kun brukes 
etter at du har rådført deg med legen din:
•	Hudsykdommer / -skader på den 

behandlede delen av kroppen, særlig ved 
betennelse; samt ved arr med hevelse, 
rødhet og overoppheting

•	Åreknuter (Varikose)
•	Sensoriske forstyrrelser i beinet på grunn 

av nevrologiske endringer
•	Sirkulasjonsforstyrrelser i beinet  

(f.eks. ved diabetes mellitus)
•	Nedsatt lymfedrenasje og 

bløtvevshevelser av usikker årsak

Anvisninger for bruk
Av- og påkledning av b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = air-gel-pute, b = hælstropp,  
c = skål, d = stropp
1.	Bruk alltid en strømpe som fullstendig 

dekker air-gel-putene når du bruker 
b:joynz ankle stirrup.

2.	Ved påføring plasseres foten på 
hælstroppen og de to skålene 
posisjoneres slik at air-gel-putene berører 
ankelen og leddbuen sitter over ankelen. 
Skålenes forkant skal være parallell med 
kanten av skinnebeinet. 1

3.	Stram stroppene i motsatte retninger 
rundt ortosen og benet. Start med den 
nederste stroppen og før den fremover og 
rundt ankelen. 2

4.	Fest stroppene med borrelåsene på 
ortosen. 3

5.	Ved fjerning skal begge stroppene løsnes.
TIPS: Avkjøl ortosen på forhånd i 
kjøleskapet (ikke i fryseren).

Anvisninger for rengjøring
For å unngå skade på produktet, bør b:joynz 
ankle stirrup bare vaskes per hånd (ved 
30 °C) med et mildt vaskemiddel / såpe. 
Før vask må du sørge for at begge 
borrelåsfestene er lukket slik at deres 
festeevne ikke svekkes. Ikke utsett 
produktene dine for direkte varme / kulde. 
Vær også oppmerksom på vaskesymbolene 
på bruksanvisningen. Regelmessig pleie 
sikrer optimal virkning.

Generell informasjon for fagpersonale2

Gi pasienten opplæring i riktig påføring av 
ortosen.
1.	Air-gel-putene tilpasser seg 

den individuelle benformen og 
hevelsestilstanden. Det er derfor ikke 
nødvendig å justere disse.

2.	Hælbredden kan justeres individuelt ved 
hjelp av den justerbare hælstroppen og 
borrelåsene på skålene. Ved behov kan 
hælstroppen forkortes.

Anvisninger for gjenbruk 
Produktet er beregnet til individuell behand-
ling av én pasient.

Garanti
Lovbestemmelsene i landet hvor produktet 
ble kjøpt, gjelder. Hvis du mistenker et 
garantitilfelle, ta først direkte kontakt med 
forhandleren som du kjøpte produktet 
av. Produktet skal rengjøres før det vises 
i garantitilfeller. Hvis anvisningene om 
håndtering og vedlikehold av b:joynz ankle 
stirrup ikke er overholdt, kan garantien bli 
påvirket eller utelukket.  
Garantien utelukkes ved:
•	Bruk som ikke er i samsvar med 

indikasjonene
•	Manglende overholdelse av instruksjoner 

fra fagpersonalet2

•	Uautorisert endring av produktet

Ansvarsfraskrivelse
b:joynz ankle stirrup er et medisinsk utstyr. 
Ikke selvdiagnostiser eller selvmedisiner, 
med mindre du er fagpersonale2. Rådfør 
deg med fagpersonale2 før du tar i bruk 
produktet vårt for første gang. Dette er 
den eneste måten effekten av produktet 
kan vurderes i henhold til kroppen din 
og eventuelle, individuelle risikoer ved 
anvendelse kan utredes. Følg råd fra 
fagpersonalet2 og all informasjonen i denne 
brosjyren / eller dens nettversjon – inkludert 
utdrag (tekst, bilder, grafikk osv.).
Hvis du er i tvil etter å ha konsultert 
fagpersonalet2, kan du kontakt legen din, 
forhandleren eller oss direkte.

Meldeplikt 
På grunn av regionale lovbestemmelser, 
er du forpliktet til å rapportere alvorlige 
hendelser ved bruk av dette medisinske 
utstyret til både produsenten og den 
ansvarlige myndigheten umiddelbart. Vår 
kontaktinformasjon finner du på baksiden 
av denne brosjyren.

Avfallsbehandling
Etter avsluttet bruk, vennligst avhend 
produktet i henhold til lokale forskrifter.

Materialsammenstilling
Polypropylen (PP), gel, PVC, nylon, metall 
(nagle)

 – Medical Device (Medisinsk utstyr)
 – Identifikator av DataMatrix som UDI

NO
Kjære kunde,

les og følg instruksene i denne bruksanvisningen og merknadene til fagpersonalet2.  
Hvis du har spørsmål, kontakt legen din eller spesialforretningen.

2024-08

Rendeltetés
A b:joynz ankle stirrup egy gyógyászati 
termék. Bokaízület-ortézis1 a frontális 
síkban történő stabilizáláshoz.

Javallatok
•	Műtét utáni védelem szalagvarrat vagy  

-rekonstrukció után
•	Pronációs és / vagy szupinációs trauma
•	Bokaízületi rándulás-elcsavarodás 

konzervatív kezelése (minden súlyossági 
fok)

•	Szalagsérülések funkcionális terápiája
•	Weber A típusú törés
•	Krónikus szalaginstabilitások

Használati kockázatok 
•	Ha az Ön b:joynz-termékét az orvos írta fel 
Önnek vagy akut panaszok / sérülés miatt 
használja, az első használat előtt sürgősen 
kérje és kövesse szakorvosa tanácsát2. 
Előfordulhatnak egyéni korlátozások, 
amelyekről a szakszemélyzet2 és ez 
a használati útmutató nyújt további 
tájékoztatást. Ha egyik termékünk 
használata során járművet vagy más 
közlekedési eszközt szeretne használni, 
vagy gépet szeretne kezelni, előzőleg 
ellenőrizze, hogy termékünk ezt nem 
akadályozza-e. Ha a mozgása korlátozottá 
válik, vagy ezzel kapcsolatban kétségei 
lennének, akkor ideiglenesen függessze fel 
ezeket a tevékenységeket, hogy magát és 
másokat ne veszélyeztesse!

•	Kérdezze meg a szakszemélyzet2 vagy 
a kezelőorvosa véleményét, mielőtt 
más termékkel egyidejűleg használná a 
terméket. Ne hajtson végre önhatalmúlag 
semmilyen változtatást a terméken, mert 
különben nem úgy segít, mint ahogy az 
elvárható lenne, vagy akár az egészégre 
károssá is válhat. Ezekben az esetekben 
nem áll módunkban sem garanciát, sem 
pedig felelősséget vállalnunk.

•	Kérjük, hogy az Ön konkrét hátrányos / 
kezelésre szoruló helyzetének megfelelően 
és az ezzel járó mozgáskorlátozásoknak 
megfelelően viselkedjen, és lehetőség 
szerint kerüljön mindent, ami késleltetheti 
a gyógyulást. Legyen különösen óvatos.

•	Amennyiben az Ön érzékelési képessége 
korlátozott, ha fájdalomcsillapítót vagy 
vérhígítót szed, vagy ha demenciában 
szenved, termékeinket csak orvosi 
rendelvényre és szakszemélyzet2 
folyamatos felügyelete mellett szabad 
viselni.

•	Valamennyi külsőleg alkalmazott 
segédeszköz - túl szoros felhelyezés 
esetén - nyomás okozta tüneteket 
eredményezhet, vagy ritka esetekben akár 
szűkítheti az alatta áthaladó vérereket 
vagy az idegeket. Ezért ellenőrizze a 
segédeszköz illeszkedését, ha kellemetlen 
nyomást érez, és kérdezze meg erről, 

valamint az kezeléssel kapcsolatos 
általános kérdésekről a szakszemélyzetet2. 

•	Vigyázat: Ha a pántok és a feszítő- 
és rögzítőrendszerek meglazulnak, 
vagy a terméket leveszik, illetve ha a 
mozgáskorlátozás-beállításokat elállítják, a 
kezelést igénylő testrész ellátása / védelme 
nem lesz megfelelő mértékű. Különösen 
ebben az esetben kerülje ezen testrész 
bármilyen megterhelését.

•	Amennyiben a termék használatával 
kapcsolatban negatív változásokat vagy 
a panaszok súlyosbodását tapasztalja, ne 
alkalmazza tovább és azonnal forduljon 
orvoshoz.

•	Ezenkívül legyen rendkívül óvatos, mivel 
az Ön járás-és állásképessége (a kéz- és 
kartermékek esetében a fogóképesség) is 
nagymértékben korlátozódhat.

•	Mozgásszervekre ható termékek esetében 
minden alkalommal járáskor, álláskor 
vagy ha más módon súlyt helyez a kezelt 
testrészre, ellenőrizze, hogy a padló 
mennyire csúszós. A csúszós padlón akut 
csúszás- és ezáltal sérülésveszély áll fenn!

•	A termék nem érintkezhet zsír- vagy 
savtartalmú anyagokkal, kenőcsökkel és 
krémekkel.

Ellenjavallatok
Patológiailag lényeges mellékhatások nem 
ismeretesek. A következő diagnózisok 
esetén a termék használata csak az 
orvossal folytatott megbeszélés után 
javallott:
•	Bőrbetegségek, a bőr sérülései a 

segédeszköz által ellátott testtájékon, 
különösen gyulladásos tünetek megléte 
esetén, valamint duzzadt, kipirult és 
meleg, kidörzsölt hegek esetén

•	Visszér (visszértágulat)
•	Neurológiai elváltozások miatti 

érzészavarok a láb területén
•	A láb keringési zavara esetén  

(pl.: cukorbetegségnél)
•	Nyirokkeringési zavarok és nem tisztázott 

eredetű lágyszöveti duzzanatok esetén

Használati útmutató
A b:joynz ankle stirrup fel- és levétele
a = air-gel-párna, b = sarokpánt,  
c = héj, d = pánt
1.	A b:joynz ankle stirrup használatakor 

mindig viseljen egy olyan harisnyát, ami 
az air-gel-párnát teljesen befedi.

2.	Felhelyezéskor helyezze a lábát a 
sarokpántra, és a kötés két oldalát 
úgy helyezze, hogy az air-gel-párnák 
hozzáérjenek a bokához, és a boka 
kidudorodásai a boka felett legyenek. A 
héjak első szélei a sípcsont elülső élével 
párhuzamosan fussanak. 1

3.	Húzza meg a pántokat szorosan az ortézis 
és a láb körül, ellentétes irányban. Kezdje 
az alsó pánttal, és vigye előrefelé körbe a 
bokaízületen. 2

4.	Rögzítse a pántokat a tépőzáras 
rögzítőkkel az ortézisen. 3

5.	Levételkor mindkét pántot nyissa ki.
TIPP: Hűtőszekrényben (nem a 
fagyasztóban) hűtse elő az ortézist.

Tisztítási utasítások
A termék károsodásának elkerülése 
érdekében a b:joynz ankle stirrup csak 
kézi mosással (30 °C-on) és kímélő 
mosószerrel / szappannal tisztítható. 
Mosás előtt zárja minkét tépőzárat, hogy 
a későbbi tapadóképesség ne károsodjon. 
Soha ne tegye ki a terméket közvetlen 
hőnek / hidegnek. Kérjük, vegye figyelembe 
a használati útmutatóban olvasható mosási 
szimbólumokat is. A rendszeres ápolás 
garantálja az optimális hatást.

Általános tudnivalók a szakszemélyzet2 
számára
Tájékoztassa a beteget az ortézis helyes 
felhelyezéséről.
1.	Az air-gel-párnák alkalmazkodnak 

az egyéni lábformához és a duzzanat 
mértékéhez. Nem szükséges külön 
beállítani őket.

2.	A sarok szélessége a héjakon található 
tépőzáras csatlakozásokon keresztül az 
állítható sarokpánt segítségével egyénileg 
beállítható. Szükség esetén a sarokpánt 
lerövidíthető.

Utasítások újbóli használathoz 
A termék a betegek egyénre szabott ellátá-
sára készült.

Garancia
Annak az országnak a törvényi előírásai 
érvényesek, amelyben a terméket 
megvásárolta. Amennyiben Ön garanciális 
problémát gyanít, kérjük, hogy először 
forduljon ahhoz, akitől Ön a terméket 
megvásárolta. Kérjük, hogy a terméket 
a garanciális probléma bejelentése előtt 
mossa ki. Amennyiben a b:joynz ankle 
stirrup használatára és az ápolására 
vonatkozó utasításokat nem tartották be, 
a garancia károsodhat vagy kizárásra 
kerülhet.  

A garanciát kizáró feltételek:
•	Nem az indikációnak megfelelő használat
•	Amennyiben nem tartják be a szaksze-

mélyzet2 utasítását
•	Önhatalmúlag elvégzett változtatások a 

terméken.

Jogi nyilatkozat
A b:joynz ankle stirrup egy gyógyászati 
termék. Ne végezzen öndiagnózist 
vagy öngyógyítást, kivéve, ha Ön a 
szakszemélyzet2 tagja. Termékünk első 
használata előtt mindenképpen kérje ki 
az említett szakszemélyzet2 tanácsát, 
mivel csak így mérhető fel termékünk 
hatása az Ön szervezetére, és csak így 
határozhatók meg az Ön személyes 
alkata miatt esetlegesen felmerülő 
használati kockázatok. Kövesse a 
szakszemélyzet2 tanácsait, valamint az 
ebben a tájékoztatóban / vagy annak – akár 
csak kivonatos – online megjelenítésében 
(szövegek, képek, grafikák stb.) található 
összes utasítást.
Ha a szakszemélyzettel2 való konzultációt 
követően bármilyen kételye marad, kérjük, 
forduljon orvosához, viszonteladójához vagy 
közvetlenül hozzánk.

Jelentési kötelezettség 
A regionális törvényi előírások alapján 
Ön köteles a jelen gyógyászati termék 
használata során jelentkező valamennyi 
jelentős eseményt haladéktalanul jelenteni 
a gyártó, valamint az illetékes hatóság 
felé. Elérhetőségeinket a jelen tájékoztató 
hátoldalán találja.

Hulladékkezelés
Kérjük, a használatot követően a terméket 
a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően 
ártalmatlanítsa.

Anyag összetétele
Polipropilén (PP), gél, PVC, nylon, fém (rivet)

 – Medical Device (Orvostechnikai eszköz)
 – Az UDI az adatmátrix azonosítója

HU
Tisztelt Vásárlónk!

Kérjük, pontosan olvassa el és tartsa be a jelen használati útmutató előírásait és a szakszemélyzet2 utasításait.  
Felmerülő kérdéseivel kapcsolatban forduljon a kezelőorvosához vagy keresse fel a szaküzletet.

1	�Ortoosi = ortopedinen apuväline, joka vakauttaa, immobilisoi ja ohjaa tai korjaa raajojen 
tai vartalon asentoa sekä vähentää niihin kohdistuvaa kuormitusta

²	 Ammattihenkilöstöön lukeutuvat henkilöt, jotka voimassa olevien kansallisten tai 
institutionaalisten määräysten ja muiden sääntöjen mukaisesti ovat valtuutettuja 
sovittamaan ortopedisiä apuvälineitä ja opastamaan niiden käyttöön. Valmistajana 
ehdoton suosituksemme on, että tällaisella henkilöllä on teknisen ortopedian koulutus 
tai vastaava osaaminen sekä käytettävissään teknisen ortopedian varustus. 

1	�Ortose = ortopædisk hjælpemiddel til stabilisering, aflastning, immobilisering, styring 
eller korrektion af arme, ben eller krop

²	 Det faguddannede personale er personer, som iht. gældende lovgivning eller 
institutionelle retningslinjer og andre angivelser er bemyndigede til at tilpasse og 
instruere i brugen af ortopædiske hjælpemidler. Som fabrikant anbefaler vi kraftigt, 
at en sådan person har gennemført en ortopæditeknisk uddannelse eller har opnået 
lignende kompetencer samt råder over en ortopæditeknisk infrastruktur. 

1 	Ortótese = meio auxiliar ortopédico para estabilização, alívio, imobilização, orientação e 
correção de membros ou do tronco

²	 Por pessoal técnico entende-se qualquer pessoa que, de acordo com os regulamentos 
oficiais ou institucionais ou outras disposições que lhes sejam aplicáveis, esteja 
autorizada a efetuar o ajuste e o fornecimento de instruções relativamente à utilização 
de meios auxiliares ortopédicos. Como fabricante, recomendamos vivamente que essa 
pessoa tenha formação ortopédica ou outras competências comparáveis adquiridas e 
que disponha de uma infraestrutura ortopédica. 

1	� Ortos = ortopediskt hjälpmedel för stabilisering, avlastning, fixering, styrning eller 
korrigering av extremiteter eller bål

²	 Som fackpersonal räknas personer som, i enlighet med gällande nationella eller 
institutionella bestämmelser och andra föreskrifter, är behöriga att göra anpassningar 
och ge anvisningar gällande användningen av ortopediska hjälpmedel. Som tillverkare 
rekommenderar vi starkt att en sådan person har ortopediskteknisk utbildning eller 
jämförbar kompetens samt en ortopediskteknisk infrastruktur. 

1	� Ortéza = ortopedická pomůcka ke stabilizaci, odlehčení, znehybnění, vedení či korekci 
končetin nebo trupu

²	 Odborný personál je každá osoba, která je oprávněna dle platných státních nebo 
úředních nařízení a dalších předpisů provádět přizpůsobení a instruktáž o používání 
ortopedických pomůcek. Jako výrobce důrazně doporučujeme, aby taková osoba měla 
vzdělání v oblasti technické ortopedie nebo srovnatelné získané dovednosti, jakož i v 
oblasti ortopedicko-technické infrastruktury. 

1	� Ortéza = ortopedická pomôcka pre stabilizáciu, odľahčenie, upokojenie, vedenie alebo 
korekciu končatín alebo trupu

²	 Strokovno usposobljeno osebje pomeni vsako osebo, ki je po veljavnih državnih 
ali institucionalnih predpisih in drugih priporočilih pooblaščena za prilagajanje 
in usposabljanje za uporabo ortopedskih pripomočkov. Kot proizvajalec močno 
priporočamo, da ima takšna oseba ortopedsko tehnično izobrazbo ali primerljivo 
pridobljeno strokovno znanje ter ortopedsko tehnično infrastrukturo. 

1�  �Orteza = ortopedyczny środek pomocniczy służący do stabilizacji, odciążania, unierucho-
mienia, prowadzenia lub korekty kończyn lub tułowia

²	 Specjalista to osoba upoważniona do dopasowywania i instruowania w zakresie 
stosowania środków ortopedycznych zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami 
państwowymi lub instytucjonalnymi oraz innymi wymogami. Jako producent 
zdecydowanie zalecamy, aby taka osoba posiadała wykształcenie ortopedyczne lub 
porównywalne nabyte umiejętności, a także dysponowała odpowiednią infrastrukturą 
ortopedyczną. 

1 	�Ortose = ortopedisk utstyr som brukes til å stabilisere, avlaste, immobilisere, kontrollere 
eller korrigere lemmer eller overkropp

²	 Fagpersonale er enhver person som har tillatelse til å tilpasse og instruere om bruk 
av ortopediske hjelpemidler i henhold til landets eller institusjonens bestemmelser 
og andre gjeldene krav. Som produsent anbefaler vi på det sterkeste at en slik person 
har utdanning innen ortopediteknikk eller tilsvarende kompetanse samt tilgang til 
ortopediteknisk infrastruktur. 

1	� Ortézis = ortopédiai segédeszköz végtagok vagy törzs stabilizálására, 
tehermentesítésére, pihentetésére, vezetésére, vagy korrigálására

²	 A szakszemélyzet azokat a személyeket jelenti, akik az Ön országában érvényes 
állami vagy intézményi szabályozások értelmében az ortopédiai segédeszközök egyedi 
illesztésére és használatának betanítására jogosultak. Gyártóként erősen ajánljuk, 
hogy az ilyen személy ortopédiai képzéssel vagy hasonlóan megszerzett készségekkel, 
valamint ortopédiai infrastruktúrával rendelkezzen. 
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Namena
b:joynz ankle stirrup je medicinski proizvod. 
To je ortoza za skočni zglob1 za stabilizaciju 
u frontalnoj ravni.

Indikacije
•	Postoperativna zaštita nakon ušivanja 

ligamenta / rekonstrukcije
•	Pronacijska trauma i / ili supinacijska 

trauma
•	Konzervativna terapija uganuća skočnog 

zgloba (svi stepeni ozbiljnosti)
•	Funkcionalna terapija usled rupture 

ligamenta
•	Prelom tipa A po Weberovoj klasifikaciji
•	Hronična nestabilnost ligamenta

Rizici primene 
•	Ako želite da koristite svoj b:joynz proizvod 
prema uputsvu lekara ili zbog akutnih 
tegoba / povreda, hitno potražite stručni 
medicinski savet2 pre prve upotrebe i 
poštujte dobivene savete. Možda postoje 
individualna ograničenja u vezi sa 
indikacijama koja će vam stručno osoblje2 
objasniti, kako i dodatna pojašnjenja 
uz uputstva za upotrebu. Ako želite da 
upravljati vozilom ili drugim prevoznim 
sredstvom ili da upravljate mašinom 
dok koristite neki od naših proizvoda, 
proverite unapred da li naš proizvod takvo 
upravljanje dozvoljava bez ograničenja. 
Ako vam je kretanje ograničeno ili još uvek 
sumnjate u to, molimo vas da se za sada 
uzdržite od ovih aktivnosti kako ne biste 
ugrozili sebe ili druge!

•	Ako se istovremeno koristi sa drugim 
proizvodima, prvo se obratite stručnom 
osoblju2 ili vašem lekaru. Nemojte na 
sopstvenu inicijativu vršiti bilo kakve 
promene na proizvodu, jer u tom slučaju ne 
možete očekivati da će vam pomoći ili tada 
može prouzrokovati štetu vašeg zdravlja. 
Garancija i odgovornost su isključeni u 
ovim slučajevima.

•	Prilagodite svoje ponašanje vašem 
specifičnom hendikepu / vašoj situaciji koja 
zahteva lečenje i, na primer, povezanim 
ograničenjima kretanja i izbegavajte sve 
što može da uspori oporavak. Budite 
posebno oprezni.

•	Ako je vaša percepcija ograničena, 
uzimate lekove protiv bolova ili lekove za 
razređivanje krvi ili patite od demencije, 
naši proizvodi se smeju koristiti samo 
prema uputstvu lekara i pod stalnim 
nadzorom stručnog osoblja2.

•	Sva spoljna pomagala postavljena na telo 
mogu, ako se stegnu suviše čvrsto, izazvati 
lokalne pritiske, a u retkim slučajevima 
mogu da suze krvne sudove ili nerve. Zato 
proverite položaj pomagala ako osećate 
neprijatan pritisak i pitajte stručno osoblje2 
o tome, kao i o opštim pitanjima rukovanja. 

•	Oprez: Ako se trake i sistemi zatezanja 
i zaključavanja olabave ili se proizvod 

ukloni ili postoji potreba da se podese 
granice kretanja, tada postoji nedovoljna 
nega / nedovoljna zaštita dela tela kome je 
potrebno lečenje. Posebno u ovom slučaju 
izbegavajte bilo kakvo opterećenje na 
ovom delu tela.

•	Kada pri nošenju proizvoda primetite 
negativne promene ili povećanu 
nelagodnost, prekinite upotrebu i odmah 
se obratite svom lekaru.

•	Pored toga budite izuzetno oprezni jer 
će vaša sposobnost hodanja i stajanja 
(sposobnost hvatanja u slučaju proizvoda 
za ruke i ruke) takođe biti ozbiljno 
narušena.

•	Za proizvode koji utiču na mišićno-skeletni 
sistem, proverite površinu poda da li je 
otporna na klizanje kad god hodate, stojite 
ili na drugi način stavljate težinu na bolesni 
deo tela. Postoji veliki rizik od klizanja, 
a samim tim i opasnost od povrede na 
klizavim podovima!

•	Proizvod ne sme da dođe u dodir sa 
sredstvima koja sadrže masnoću ili 
kiselinu, kremama ili losionima.

Kontraindikacije
Nisu poznate kontraidikacije kliničkog 
značaja. U slučaju sledećih simptoma 
bolesti postavljanje i nošenje takvog 
proizvoda indikovano je tek nakon 
prethodnog dogovora sa svojim lekarom:
•	Kožne bolesti / povrede na tretiranim 

delovima tela, posebno u slučaju upalnih 
pojava, kao i kod izraženih ožiljaka sa 
otocima, crvenilom i hipertermijom

•	Proširene vene (varikoza)
•	Poremećaji osetljivosti nogu usled 

neuroloških promena
•	Smetnje krvne cirkulacije nogu  

(npr. kod Diabetes mellitus)
•	Smetnje limfne drenaže i nejasne otekline 

mekog tkiva

Uputstva o primeni
Navlačenje i skidanje b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = air-gel jastučić, b = pojas za petu,  
c = školjka, d = traka
1.	Uvek nosite čarapu koja u potpunosti 

pokriva air-gel jastučić kada koristite 
b:joynz ankle stirrup.

2.	Stavite stopalo na pojas za petu i 
postavite dve školjke tako da air-gel 
jastučić dodiruje gležanj, a izbočine 
gležnja naležu preko skočnog zgloba. 
Prednje ivice školjki treba da budu 
paralelne sa ivicom potkolenice. 1

3.	Zategnite trake u suprotnim smerovima 
oko ortoze i noge. Počnite sa donjom 
trakom i vodite je napred oko skočnog 
zgloba. 2

4.	Pričvrstite čičak trake na ortozu. 3
5.	Pri skidanju otvorite obe trake.
SAVET: Prethodno ohladite ortozu u frižideru 
(ne u zamrzivaču).

Uputstvo za održavanje
Da biste izbegli oštećenje proizvoda, 
b:joynz ankle stirrup treba čistiti samo 
ručnim pranjem (kod 30 °C) i blagim 
deterdžentom / sapunom. Pre pranja, 
stavite oba čička na čičak kako ne bi 
došlo do umanjivanja kasnijih mogućnosti 
pričvršćivanja. Nikada ne izlažite vaš 
proizvod direktnoj toploti / hladnoći. Takođe, 
obratite pažnju na simbole za pranje na 
uputstvu za upotrebu. Redovna nega 
osigurava optimalno dejstvo.

Opšte napomene za stručno osoblje2

Obavestiti pacijenta o pravilnom 
postavljanju ortoze.
1.	Air-gel jastučić se prilagođava 

individualnom obliku noge i stanju otoka. 
Ovo ne mora biti dodatno podešeno.

2.	Širina pete može se individualno podesiti 
pomoću podesive trake za petu preko 
čičak trake na školjkama. Ako je potrebno, 
traka za petu se može skratiti.

Uputstvo za ponovnu primenu 
Proizvod je namenjen za individualno 
tretiranje jednog pacijenta.

Garancija
Važe zakonski propisi zemlje u kojoj ste 
proizvod kupili. U slučaju potraživanja 
iz garancije stupite u kontakt prvo s 
prodavcem kod kojeg ste proizvod kupili. 
Proizvod se mora očistiti pre garantne 
reklamacije. Ako nisu poštovana uputstva za 
rukovanje i održavanje b:joynz ankle stirrup, 
garancija može biti umanjena ili isključena.  
Garancija je isključena kod:
•	Primene koja nije u skladu sa indikacijama
•	Nepoštovanja uputstava stručnog osoblja2

•	Neovlašćene modifikacije proizvoda

Odricanje od odgovornosti
b:joynz ankle stirrup je medicinski proizvod. 
Nemojte sami postavljati dijagnozu ili 
provoditi samolečenje, osim ako se ne 
ubrajate u stručno osoblje2. Pre prve 
upotrebe našeg proizvoda, aktivno potražite 
savet stručnog osoblja2, jer je to jedini način 
da procenite efekat našeg proizvoda na 
vaše telo i, ako je potrebno, da odredite sve 
rizike primene koji proizilaze iz vaše lične 
konstitucije. Pratite savete stručnog osoblja2 
i sve informacije u ovoj brošuri / ili njenoj 
– delimično sažetoj – on-line verziji (koja 
uključuje tekst, slike, grafike, itd.).
Ako nakon konsultacije sa stručnim 
osobljem2 imate bilo kakve nedoumice, 
obratite se svom lekaru, prodavcu ili nas 
kontaktirajte direktno.

Obavezno prijavljivanje 
Na osnovu regionalnih zakonskih propisa, 
obavezni ste da bez odlaganja prijavite 
bilo koji ozbiljan incident kada koristite 
ovaj medicinski proizvod i proizvođaču i 
nadležnom organu vlasti. Naše kontaktne 
podatke možete pronaći na poleđini ove 
brošure.

Odlaganje
Molimo da proizvod nakon njegovog 
korisnog veka odložite u otpad prema 
lokalnim zakonskim propisima.

Sastav materijala
Polipropilen (PP), gel, PVC, najlon, metal 
(nitna)

 – Medical Device (Medicinsko sredstvo)
 – �Identifikator matrice podataka kao UDI

SR
Poštovani korisnici,

molimo vas da pažljivo pročitate i poštujete specifikacije u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu i uputstva stručnog osoblja2.  
Ako imate pitanja, obratite se isključivo svom lekaru ili vašoj specijaliziranoj prodavnici.
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Namen uporabe
Opornica za gleženj b:joynz ankle stirrup 
je medicinski pripomoček. To je ortoza za 
skočni sklep1 za stabilizacijo na sprednji 
strani.

Indikacije
•	Postoperativna zaščita po obnovi šivov /  

– rekonstrukcija
•	Travma zaradi pronacije in / ali supinacije
•	Konzervativno zdravljenje težkih zlomov 

skočnega sklepa (vse stopnje resnosti)
•	Funkcionalno zdravljenje pretrganih 

ligamentov
•	Fraktura Weber A
•	Kronične nestabilnosti ligamentov

Tveganja pri uporabi 
•	Če izdelek b:joynz uporabljate na 
zdravniški recept ali zaradi akutnih 
težav / poškodb, se pred prvo uporabo 
posvetujte s strokovno usposobljenim 
zdravstvenim osebjem2 in upoštevajte 
njihove nasvete. Obstajajo lahko 
posamezne omejitve, o katerih vam 
bo dodatne informacije posredovalo 
strokovno usposobljeno osebje2 ali pa jih 
najdete v teh navodilih za uporabo.  
Če želite med uporabo našega izdelka 
voziti vozilo oz. drugo prevozno sredstvo 
ali upravljati stroj, predhodno preverite, 
ali vam izdelek to omogoča brez omejitev. 
Če je vaše gibanje omejeno ali če imate 
o tem kakršne koli dvome, za zdaj ne 
izvajajte teh dejavnosti, da ne bi ogrozili 
sebe in drugih!

•	Ob sočasni uporabi z drugimi izdelki se 
posvetujte s strokovno usposobljenim 
osebjem2 ali svojim zdravnikom. Izdelka 
ne smete samovoljno spreminjati, 
saj v tem primeru morda ne bo imel 
pričakovanega učinka oz. lahko škoduje 
zdravju. V teh primerih garancija in 
jamstvo prenehata veljati.

•	Svoje vedenje prilagodite svoji 
oviranosti / situaciji, ki zahteva 
zdravljenje, in omejitvam gibanja, ki jo 
spremljajo, ter se čim bolj izogibajte 
vsemu, kar bi lahko oviralo okrevanje. 
Bodite izredno previdni.

•	Če je vaša sposobnost zaznavanja 
oslabljena, če jemljete zdravila proti 
bolečinam ali za redčenje krvi ali če imate 
demenco, lahko naše izdelke uporabljate 
le na podlagi zdravniškega recepta 
in pod stalnim nadzorom strokovno 
usposobljenega osebja2.

•	Vsi pripomočki, ki se namestijo na 
zunanjo stran telesa, lahko pri pretesni 
namestitvi povzročijo preveliko lokalno 
stiskanje tkiva ali v redkih primerih 
neprekinjeno stiskanje žil ali živcev. Če 
čutite neprijeten pritisk, preverite prile-
ganje pripomočka in o tem ter o splošnih 
vprašanjih glede uporabe povprašajte 
strokovno usposobljeno osebje2. 

•	Previdno: Če trakovi, sistemi trakov za 
zategovanje in zaklepanje popustijo ali če 
izdelek snamete ali prilagodite nastav-
ljene omejitve gibljivosti, del telesa, ki 
potrebuje zdravljenje, ni dovolj zaščiten. 
V tem primeru se še posebej izogibajte 
vsakršnim obremenitvam tega dela 
telesa.

•	Če med uporabo izdelka opazite 
kakršne koli negativne spremembe 
ali poslabšanje stanja, ga prenehajte 
uporabljati in nemudoma obiščite 
zdravnika.

•	Pri gibanju bodite zelo previdni, saj 
je lahko tudi vaša sposobnost hoje in 
vstajanja omejena (pri izdelkih za roke in 
dlani pa tudi sposobnost prijemanja).

•	Pri izdelkih, ki vplivajo na lokomotorni 
sistem, vsakič, ko hodite, stojite ali kako 
drugače obremenjujete prizadeti del 
telesa, preverite, ali so tla nedrseča. Na 
spolzkih tleh obstaja velika nevarnost 
zdrsa in poškodb!

•	Izdelek ne sme priti v stik s snovmi, 
mazili ali losjoni, ki vsebujejo maščobe in 
kisline.

Kontraindikacije
Klinično pomembni neželeni učinki niso 
znani. Pri naslednjih bolezenskih stanjih 
lahko izdelek nosite samo po predhodnem 
posvetu z zdravnikom:
•	Bolezni/poškodbe kože na delih telesa, 

kjer nosite pripomoček, predvsem kadar 
gre za vnetja, ter pri vseh izbočenih 
brazgotinah z oteklino, rdečico in 
pretiranim pregrevanjem

•	Krčne žile (varikoza)
•	Motnje občutenja v nogi zaradi 

nevroloških sprememb
•	Motnje prekrvavitve noge  

(npr. pri sladkorni bolezni)
•	Motnje v odvajanju limfe in nepojasnjeno 

otekanje mehkega tkiva

Navodila za uporabo
Nameščanje in snemanje opornice za 
gleženj b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = blazinica z zrakom in gelom, b = trak za 
peto, c = školjka, d = trak
1.	Pri uporabi opornice za gleženj b:joynz 

ankle stirrup vedno nosite nogavico, ki 
popolnoma pokriva blazinico z zrakom in 
gelom.

2.	Pri obuvanju Postavite stopalo na trak 
za peto in namestite obe školjki tako, da 
se blazinice z zrakom in gelom dotikajo 
obeh strani gležnja, izboklini za gleženj 
pa sta nad skočnim sklepom. Sprednji 
robovi školjk morajo biti vzporedni z 
robom golenice. 1

3.	Trakove tesno povlecite okoli ortoze 
in noge v nasprotnih smereh. Začnite 
s spodnjim trakom in ga speljite okoli 
gležnja na sprednjo stran. 2

4.	Z ježki pritrdite trakove na ortozo. 3
5.	Pri snemanju ortoze odprite oba 

trakova.
NASVET: Ortozo predhodno ohladite v 
hladilniku (ne v zamrzovalnem delu).

Navodila za čiščenje
Za preprečitev poškodb na izdelku je 
opornico za gleženj b:joynz ankle stirrup 
dovoljeno prati samo ročno (pri 30 °C) 
z blagim čistilom / milom. Zaprite pred 
pranjem oba ježka, da se njuna funkcija 
sprijemanja ne poslabša. Izdelka ne 
izpostavljajte neposredni vročini/mrazu. 
Upoštevajte tudi simbole pranja v navodilih 
za uporabo. Z redno nego boste zagotovili 
optimalno delovanje.

Splošna navodila za strokovno 
usposobljeno osebje2

Bolnika poučite o pravilni namestitvi 
ortoze.
1.	Blazinice z zrakom in gelom se 

prilagodijo posameznikovi obliki noge in 
stanju otekline. Zato jih ni treba dodatno 
prilagajati.

2.	Širino pete lahko posebej prilagodite 
z nastavljivim trakom za peto, ki ga 
pritrdite na ježke na školjkah. Po potrebi 
lahko trak za peto tudi skrajšate.

Navodila za ponovno uporabo 
Izdelek je namenjen izključno individualni 
oskrbi pacienta ali pacientke.

Garancija
Veljajo zakonski predpisi države, v kateri je 
bil izdelek kupljen. V primeru uveljavljanja 
garancije se najprej obrnite neposredno 
na osebo, pri kateri ste izdelek kupili. 
Izdelek morate pred prijavo garancijskega 
zahtevka očistiti. Neupoštevanje navodil za 
ravnanje z opornico b:joynz ankle stirrup 
in njeno nego lahko neugodno vpliva na 
garancijo ali ta preneha veljati.  
Garancija preneha veljati, kadar:
•	Izdelka ne uporabljate v skladu z 

indikacijami;
•	Neupoštevanje navodil strokovno uspo-

sobljenega osebja2

•	Izdelek samovoljno spreminjate

Omejitev odgovornosti
Opornica za gleženj b:joynz ankle stirrup 
je medicinski pripomoček. Ne poskušajte 
si sami postaviti diagnoze ali se sami 
zdraviti, razen če spadate med strokovno 
usposobljeno osebje2. Pred prvo uporabo 
našega izdelka se posvetujte s strokovno 
usposobljenim osebjem2, saj lahko le 
tako ocenimo učinek našega izdelka 
na vaše telo in ugotovimo morebitna 
tveganja pri uporabi zaradi vaše osebne 
konstitucije. Upoštevajte nasvet strokovno 
usposobljenega osebja2 in vsa navodila 
v tej brošuri ali njeni – tudi nepopolni – 
spletni različici (vključno z besedilom, 
slikami, grafikami ipd.).
Če ste po posvetu s strokovno 
usposobljenim osebjem2 še vedno v 
dvomih, se obrnite na svojega zdravnika, 
distributerja ali neposredno na nas.

Obveznost obveščanja 
Zaradi regionalnih zakonskih predpisov ste 
dolžni vsak resen incident pri uporabi tega 
medicinskega pripomočka nemudoma 
javiti proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu. 
Naše kontaktne podatke najdete na zadnji 
strani te brošure.

Odstranjevanje
Po prenehanju uporabe izdelek odstranite 
skladno z lokalnimi predpisi.

Sestava materiala
Polipropilen (PP), gel, PVC, najlon, kovina 
(zakovica)

 – �Medical Device (Medicinski 
pripomoček)

 – �Oznaka kode podatkovne matrice kot 
edinstvenega UDI

SL
Spoštovani kupec,

natančno preberite in upoštevajte smernice teh navodil za uporabo ter napotke strokovno usposobljenega osebja2.  
Če imate kakršna koli vprašanja, se obrnite na svojega zdravnika ali specializirano prodajalno.

2024-08

Σκοπούμενη χρήση
Το b:joynz ankle stirrup είναι ένα ιατρικό 
προϊόν. Είναι μια όρθωση ταρσού1 για 
σταθεροποίηση στο μετωπιαίο επίπεδο.

Ενδείξεις
•	 Μετεγχειρητική προστασία μετά από ραφή /  

επανόρθωση συνδέσμου
•	 Τραυματισμός πρηνισμού ή / και υπτιασμού
•	 Συντηρητική θεραπεία διαστρεμμάτων 

ταρσού (όλων των βαθμών σοβαρότητας)
•	 Λειτουργική θεραπεία ρήξης συνδέσμων
•	 Κατάγματα Weber A
•	 Χρόνια αστάθεια συνδέσμων

Κίνδυνοι από τη χρήση 
•	Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν b:joynz κατόπιν 

συνταγογράφησης από ιατρό ή σε περίπτωση 
οξέων ενοχλήσεων / τραυματισμών, ζητήστε 
οπωσδήποτε επαγγελματική ιατρική 
συμβουλή2 πριν από τη χρήση για πρώτη 
φορά και τηρείτε τις οδηγίες. Ενδέχεται να 
παρατηρούνται εξατομικευμένοι περιορισμοί, 
για τους οποίους θα ενημερωθείτε από 
τους ειδικούς2 και, συμπληρωματικά, από τις 
παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. Εάν επιθυμείτε 
να οδηγήσετε ένα όχημα ή άλλο μεταφορικό 
μέσο ή να χειριστείτε ένα μηχάνημα ενώ 
χρησιμοποιείτε ένα από τα προϊόντα μας, 
ελέγξτε εκ των προτέρων εάν το προϊόν μας 
σας το επιτρέπει χωρίς περιορισμούς. Σε 
περίπτωση περιορισμού των κινήσεών σας ή 
αμφιβολιών σχετικά, αποφύγετε προσωρινά 
αυτές τις δραστηριότητες, ώστε να μην 
θέσετε τον εαυτό σας ή άλλους σε κίνδυνο!

•	Σε περίπτωση ταυτόχρονης χρήσης με άλλα 
προϊόντα, ρωτήστε σχετικά τους ειδικούς2 ή 
τον ιατρό σας. Μην προβαίνετε σε αυθαίρετες 
τροποποιήσεις του προϊόντος, καθώς δεν 
θα σας παρέχει την προβλεπόμενη βοήθεια 
ή ενδέχεται να προκληθούν βλάβες υγείας. 
Σε αυτές τις περιπτώσεις, ακυρώνεται η 
εγγυοδοτική κάλυψη και οποιαδήποτε 
ευθύνη.

•	Προσαρμόστε τη συμπεριφορά σας στη 
συγκεκριμένη αναπηρία / κατάσταση που 
απαιτεί θεραπεία και, για παράδειγμα, στους 
περιορισμούς κίνησης που τη συνοδεύουν 
και αποφεύγετε όσο το δυνατόν περισσότερο 
οτιδήποτε θα μπορούσε να καθυστερήσει την 
ανάρρωση. Να είστε ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικοί.

•	Σε περίπτωση μειωμένης αντιληπτικής 
ικανότητας, λήψης παυσίπονων ή φαρμάκων 
για την αραίωση του αίματος ή εάν πάσχετε 
από άνοια, τα προϊόντα μας επιτρέπεται 
να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο κατόπιν 
συνταγογράφησης από ιατρό και υπό τη 
συνεχή επίβλεψη ειδικών2.

•	Σε περίπτωση υπερβολικά σφιχτής 
εφαρμογής, οποιοδήποτε βοηθητικό μέσο 
που τοποθετείται στο σώμα εξωτερικά 
ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει τοπικούς μώλωπες 
ή, σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, στένωση αγγείων ή 
νεύρων που διέρχονται από τα συγκεκριμένα 
σημεία. Συνεπώς, ελέγξτε την εφαρμογή 
του βοηθητικού μέσου εάν αισθάνεστε 

δυσάρεστη πίεση και απευθυνθείτε σχετικά, 
καθώς και για γενικές ερωτήσεις χειρισμού, 
στους ειδικούς2. 

•	Προσοχή: Σε περίπτωση χαλάρωσης των 
ιμάντων και των συστημάτων έλξης και 
ασφάλισης, αφαίρεσης του προϊόντος ή 
μετατόπισης των ρυθμισμένων διατάξεων 
περιορισμού κίνησης, δεν παρέχεται επαρκής 
φροντίδα / προστασία του μέλους του 
σώματος που χρήζει θεραπείας. Αποφεύγετε 
ιδιαίτερα σε αυτήν την περίπτωση 
οποιαδήποτε επιβάρυνση του συγκεκριμένου 
μέλους του σώματος.

•	Σε περίπτωση που διαπιστώσετε αρνητικές 
αλλαγές ή αυξανόμενες ενοχλήσεις, που 
σχετίζονται με τη χρήση του προϊόντος, 
διακόψτε τη χρήση και απευθυνθείτε άμεσα 
σε έναν ιατρό.

•	Επιπλέον, να είστε ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικοί, 
καθώς ενδέχεται να επηρεαστεί σε μεγάλο 
βαθμό και η ικανότητά σας να περπατάτε 
και να στέκεστε όρθιοι (η δυνατότητα 
συγκράτησης σε περίπτωση χρήσης 
προϊόντων για τα άνω άκρα).

•	Σε προϊόντα που επιδρούν στο μυοσκελετικό 
σύστημα, ελέγχετε την ολισθηρότητα 
του εκάστοτε δαπέδου κάθε φορά που 
περπατάτε, στέκεστε ή ασκείτε φορτίο 
στο συγκεκριμένο μέλος του σώματος. Σε 
ολισθηρά δάπεδα παρατηρείται αυξημένος 
κίνδυνος ολίσθησης και, συνεπώς, 
τραυματισμού!

•	Απαγορεύεται η επαφή του προϊόντος με 
μέσα που περιέχουν λίπη και οξέα, με αλοιφές 
και λοσιόν.

Αντενδείξεις
Δεν έχουν αναφερθεί παρενέργειες με κλινική 
σημασία. Στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις κλινικών 
συμπτωμάτων, η χρήση του προϊόντος 
συνιστάται μόνο κατόπιν συνεννόησης με τον 
θεράποντα ιατρό σας:
•	 Δερματικές ασθένειες / τραυματισμοί στο 

μέρος του σώματος που τοποθετείται 
το βοήθημα, ιδίως εάν παρατηρούνται 
φαινόμενα φλεγμονής ή ουλές με οίδημα, 
ερεθισμοί και αίσθημα καύσου

•	 Κιρσοί (φλεβίτης)
•	 Αισθητηριακές διαταραχές του κάτω άκρου 

λόγω νευρολογικών αλλαγών
•	 Διαταραχές αιμάτωσης του κάτω άκρου  

(π.χ. σε περίπτωση σακχαρώδους διαβήτη)
•	 Διαταραχές στη ροή της λέμφου και 

απροσδιόριστης αιτιολογίας οιδήματα 
μαλακών μορίων

Υποδείξεις χρήσης
Τοποθέτηση και αφαίρεση του b:joynz ankle 
stirrup
a = επένδυση αέρα-gel, b = ιμάντας φτέρνας,  
c = κέλυφος, d = ιμάντας
1.	Κατά τη χρήση του b:joynz ankle stirrup, 

φοράτε πάντα κάλτσα που καλύπτει πλήρως 
τις επενδύσεις αέρα-gel.

2.	Κατά την εφαρμογή, τοποθετήστε το πόδι 
στον ιμάντα φτέρνας και τοποθετήστε τα 

δύο κελύφη κατά τέτοιον τρόπο, ώστε οι 
επενδύσεις αέρα-gel να έρχονται σε επαφή 
με τους αστραγάλους και οι προεξοχές του 
αστραγάλου να βρίσκονται πάνω από τον 
ταρσό. Τα μπροστινά άκρα των κελυφών 
πρέπει να είναι παράλληλα με την ακμή της 
κνήμης. 1

3.	Τραβήξτε τους ιμάντες σφιχτά γύρω από 
την όρθωση και το πόδι προς αντίθετες 
κατευθύνσεις. Ξεκινήστε με τον κάτω ιμάντα 
και περάστε τον προς τα μπροστά γύρω από 
τον ταρσό. 2

4.	Στερεώστε τους ιμάντες με τα κλεισίματα 
velcro στην όρθωση. 3

5.	Κατά την αφαίρεση, ανοίγετε τους δύο 
ιμάντες.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΗ: Προψύχετε την όρθωση στο 
ψυγείο (όχι στην κατάψυξη).

Υποδείξεις καθαρισμού
Για την αποφυγή ζημιών στο προϊόν, 
πλένετε το b:joynz ankle stirrup 
αποκλειστικά στο χέρι (στους 30 °C) με ήπιο 
απορρυπαντικό / σαπούνι. Πριν από το 
πλύσιμο, ασφαλίζετε και τα δύο κλεισίματα 
velcro, ώστε να μην επηρεαστεί αρνητικά 
η αποτελεσματικότητά τους. Μην αφήνετε 
ποτέ το προϊόν εκτεθειμένο σε άμεση 
θερμότητα / ψύξη. Λαμβάνετε, επίσης, υπόψη 
τα σύμβολα πλύσης που θα βρείτε στις οδηγίες 
χρήσης. Με την τακτική φροντίδα διασφαλίζετε 
τη βέλτιστη δράση.

Γενικές υποδείξεις για τους ειδικούς2

Υποδείξτε στον ασθενή τη σωστή εφαρμογή 
της όρθωσης.
1.	Οι επενδύσεις αέρα-gel προσαρμόζονται 

στο σχήμα του εκάστοτε ποδιού και στην 
κατάσταση οιδήματος. Δεν απαιτείται 
πρόσθετη ρύθμισή τους.

2.	Το πλάτος της φτέρνας μπορεί να 
προσαρμοστεί με τον ρυθμιζόμενο ιμάντα 
φτέρνας μέσω κλεισιμάτων velcro στα 
κελύφη. Εφόσον απαιτείται, μπορείτε να 
κοντύνετε τον ιμάντα φτέρνας.

Υποδείξεις για την επαναχρησιμοποίηση 
Το προϊόν προορίζεται για την εξατομικευμένη 
εφαρμογή σε έναν και μόνο ασθενή.

Εγγυοδοτική κάλυψη
Ισχύουν οι νομικές διατάξεις της χώρας στην 
οποία αποκτήθηκε το προϊόν. Σε περίπτωση 
που θεωρείτε ότι μια περίπτωση εμπίπτει στα 
πλαίσια εγγυοδοτικής κάλυψης, απευθυνθείτε 

αρχικά στο σημείο από το οποίο προμηθευτή-
κατε το προϊόν. Καθαρίζετε το προϊόν πριν από 
οποιαδήποτε αξίωση στα πλαίσια της εγγυο-
δοτικής κάλυψης. Σε περίπτωση μη τήρησης 
των υποδείξεων σχετικά με τον χειρισμό και τη 
φροντίδα του b:joynz ankle stirrup, ενδέχεται 
να περιοριστεί ή να ακυρωθεί η εγγυοδοτική 
κάλυψη. 
Η εγγυοδοτική κάλυψη ακυρώνεται στις ακό-
λουθες περιπτώσεις:
•	 Χρήση όχι ανάλογα με τις ενδείξεις
•	 Μη τήρηση των οδηγιών των ειδικών2

•	 Αυθαίρετες τροποποιήσεις του προϊόντος

Αποποίηση ευθύνης
Το b:joynz ankle stirrup είναι ένα ιατρικό 
προϊόν. Μην προβαίνετε σε αυτοδιάγνωση ή 
αυτοθεραπεία, εκτός εάν είστε ειδικός2. Πριν 
από τη χρήση του προϊόντος μας για πρώτη 
φορά, συμβουλευτείτε οπωσδήποτε έναν 
ειδικό2, καθώς αυτός είναι ο μόνος τρόπος για 
να αξιολογήσετε την επίδραση του προϊόντος 
μας στο σώμα σας και να προσδιορίσετε 
τυχόν κινδύνους από τη χρήση που μπορεί 
να προκύψουν. Ακολουθείτε τις συμβουλές 
του ειδικού2, καθώς και όλες τις οδηγίες που 
περιέχονται στο παρόν φυλλάδιο ή στην, 
ακόμη και αποσπασματική, online παρουσίαση 
(επίσης, κείμενα, εικόνες, γραφικά κ.λπ.).
Εάν εξακολουθείτε να έχετε αμφιβολίες μετά 
την επικοινωνία με τον ειδικό2, επικοινωνήστε 
με τον ιατρό σας, τον έμπορο ή απευθείας με 
εμάς.

Υποχρέωση δήλωσης 
Σύμφωνα με τις νομικές διατάξεις που ισχύουν 
κατά τόπους είστε υποχρεωμένοι να δηλώνετε 
άμεσα οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό 
αντιμετωπίσετε κατά τη χρήση του παρόντος 
ιατρικού προϊόντος τόσο στον κατασκευαστή 
όσο και στην αρμόδια αρχή. Για τα στοιχεία 
επικοινωνίας της εταιρείας μας, ανατρέξτε στο 
οπισθόφυλλο του παρόντος φυλλαδίου.

Απόρριψη
Απορρίπτετε το προϊόν μετά τη χρήση σύμ-
φωνα με τις κατά τόπους ισχύουσες οδηγίες.

Σύνθεση
Πολυπροπυλένιο (PP), gel, PVC, νάιλον, μέταλλο 
(κρίκοι σύνδεσης)

 – Medical Device (Ιατρική συσκευή)
 – �Αναγνωριστικό της μήτρας δεδομένων με 

τη μορφή UDI

EL
Αγαπητέ πελάτη,

διαβάστε και τηρείτε επακριβώς τις πληροφορίες που θα βρείτε στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης και τις οδηγίες των ειδικών2.  
Εάν έχετε απορίες, απευθυνθείτε στον ιατρό σας ή στο εξειδικευμένο κατάστημα που σας εξυπηρετεί.
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Kullanım amacı
b:joynz ankle stirrup tıbbi bir üründür. 
Frontal düzlemde stabilizasyona yönelik1 
bir ayak bileği ortezidir.

Endikasyonlar
•	Ligament dikişi ve rekonstrüksiyonu 

sonrasında postoperatif koruma
•	Pronasyon ve / veya supinasyon travması
•	Ayak bileği burkulmalarında konservatif 

tedavi (tüm şiddet dereceleri)
•	Bağ yırtılmalarının fonksiyonel tedavisi
•	Weber A kırığı
•	Kronik bağ instabiliteleri

Kullanım riskleri 
•	b:joynz ürününüzü doktor talimatı veya 
akut şikayetler / yaralanmalar nedeniyle 
kullanıyorsanız, ilk kez kullanmadan 
önce acilen profesyonel tıbbi tavsiye2 
alın ve bunları uygulayın. Uzmanın2 bu 
kullanım talimatına ek olarak açıkladığı 
bireysel kısıtlamalar söz konusu olabilir. 
Ürünlerimizden birini kullanırken bir araç 
veya başka bir ulaşım aracı kullanmak 
veya bir makine çalıştırmak istiyorsanız, 
ürünümüzün bunu kısıtlama olmaksızın 
yapmanıza izin verip vermediğini 
önceden kontrol edin. Hareketleriniz 
kısıtlıysa veya bu konuda herhangi bir 
şüpheniz varsa, kendinizi ve başkalarını 
tehlikeye atmamak için şimdilik bu 
faaliyetlerden kaçının!

•	Diğer ürünlerle eş zamanlı kullanım 
durumunda, önceden uzmana2 veya 
doktorunuza danışın. Ürün üzerinde 
herhangi bir değişiklik yapmayın, aksi 
halde sağlığınız için beklenen yararı 
sağlamayabilir veya sağlığınıza zarar 
verebilir. Bu durumda garanti ve 
sorumluluk dışı kalır.

•	Davranışlarınızı tedavi gerektiren özel 
engelinize / durumunuza ve örneğin buna 
eşlik eden hareket kısıtlamalarına göre 
ayarlayın ve iyileşmeyi geciktirebilecek 
her şeyden mümkün olduğunca kaçının. 
Özellikle dikkatli olun.

•	Algılama yeteneğiniz zayıfsa, ağrı kesici 
veya kan inceltici ilaç kullanıyorsanız 
veya demans hastasıysanız ürünlerimiz 
yalnızca doktor talimatıyla ve uzmanın2 
sürekli gözetimi altında kullanılabilir.

•	Dıştan vücuda giyilen yardımcı ürünler 
çok sıkı yerleştirildiklerinde, lokal basınç 
semptomlarına neden olabilir veya nadir 
olarak kan damarlarını veya sinirleri 
sıkıştırabilir. Bu nedenle, rahatsız edici 
bir basınç hissederseniz yardımcı gerecin 
uyumunu kontrol edin ve bunun yanı 
sıra kullanım sırasında dikkat edilmesi 
gerekenler hakkında uzmana2 danışın. 

•	Dikkat: Kayışlar, sıkıştırma ve kapatma 
sistemleri gevşetilirse veya ürün 
çıkarılırsa veya ayarlanan hareket 
sınırlamaları değiştirilirse vücudun tedavi 
gerektiren kısmına yeterli etki / koruma 

sağlanmaz. Özellikle bu durumda, 
vücudun bu bölümünü zorlamaktan 
kaçının.

•	Ürünün kullanımıyla bağlantılı 
olarak olumsuz değişiklikler veya 
şikayetlerinizde artış olduğunu fark 
ederseniz kullanmayı bırakın ve derhal 
bir doktora danışın.

•	Ayrıca, yürüme ve ayakta durma 
kabiliyetiniz (el ve kol ürünleri söz konusu 
olduğunda kavrama kabiliyeti) de ciddi 
şekilde etkilenebileceğinden son derece 
dikkatli olun.

•	Kas-iskelet sistemini etkileyen ürünler 
kullanırken, her yürüdüğünüzde, ayakta 
durduğunuzda veya tedavi edilen 
vücut kısmına diğer bir şekilde ağırlık 
verdiğinizde zeminin durumunu kayma 
direnci açısından kontrol edin. Kaygan 
zeminlerde akut kayma ve yaralanma  
riski vardır!

•	Ürünün yağ ve asit içeren maddelerle, 
merhemlerle veya losyonlarla temas 
etmemesi gerekir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
Klinik anlamda yan etkileri henüz 
bilinmemektedir. Aşağıdaki klinik 
durumlarda ürün ancak doktorunuza 
danışıldıktan sonra kullanılabilir:
•	Ürünün kullanıldığı bölgede cilt 

hastalıkları / yaralar ve özellikle şişlikle 
birlikte kızarıklık, yara, kabarma ve aşırı 
ısı hissedilmesi durumunda

•	Varisler (Varikoz)
•	Nörolojik değişikliklerden dolayı bacakta 

hassasiyet sorunları
•	Bacakta dolaşım bozuklukları  

(ör. şeker hastalığında)
•	Lenf drenajı bozuklukları ve belirsiz 

yumuşak doku şişlikleri

Kullanım talimatları
b:joynz ankle stirrup’ı takma ve çıkarma
a = hava-jel ped, b = topuk kayışı,  
c = kabuk, d = bant
1.	b:joynz ankle stirrup’ı kullanırken her 

zaman hava-jel pedi komple saran bir 
çorap giyin.

2.	Takma: Ayağı topuk kayışına yerleştirin 
ve iki kabuğu hava-jel pedleri ayak 
bileklerine değecek ve ayak bileği 
çıkıntıları ayak bileğinin üzerine 
oturacak şekilde konumlandırın. 
Kabukların ön kenarları kaval kemiği 
kenarına paralel olmalıdır. 1

3.	Bantları ortezin ve bacağın etrafından zıt 
yönlerde sıkıca çekin. Alt bantla başlayın 
ve ayak bileğinin etrafında öne doğru 
geçirin. 2

4.	Bantları kenetlenen bantlarla orteze 
sabitleyin. 3

5.	Çıkarma: Her iki bandı açın.
ÖNERİ: Ortezi buzdolabında önceden 
soğutun (dondurucuda değil).

Temizleme talimatları
Ürünün zarar görmesini önlemek için 
b:joynz ankle stirrup sadece hafif bir 
deterjan / sabun ile elde (30 °C’de) 
yıkanmalıdır. Yıkamadan önce, sonraki 
Velcro kapasitesinin bozulmaması için 
lütfen her iki Velcro bağlantı elemanını 
da kapatın. Ürününüzü asla doğrudan 
sıcağa / soğuğa maruz bırakmayın. 
Ayrıca kullanım talimatındaki yıkama 
sembollerine de dikkat edin. Düzenli bakım 
en iyi etkiyi sağlar.

Uzmanlara2 yönelik genel talimatlar
Hastayı ortezin doğru takılması konusunda 
bilgilendirin.
1.	Hava-jel pedler, bireysel bacak şekline 

ve şişme durumuna uyum sağlar. 
Bunların ayrıca ayarlanması gerekmez.

2.	Topuk genişliği, kabuklardaki kenetlenen 
bantlar aracılığıyla ayarlanabilir topuk 
kayışı ile bireysel olarak ayarlanabilir. 
Gerekirse topuk kayışı kısaltılabilir.

Yeniden kullanım şartları 
Ürün tek bir hastanın kişisel tedavisi için 
öngörülmüştür.

Garanti
Ürünün satın alındığı ülkedeki yasal 
hükümler geçerlidir. Bir garanti talebi 
halinde, lütfen önce ürünü satın aldığınız 
yere başvurun. Ürün, garanti için 
gösterilmeden önce temizlenmelidir. 
b:joynz ankle stirrup’in kullanımı ve bakımı 
ile ilgili talimatlara uyulmamışsa, garanti 
bozulabilir veya geçersiz olabilir.  
Garanti aşağıdaki durumlarda geçersizdir:
•	Endikasyona uygun olmayan kullanım
•	Uzmanın2 tavsiyelerine uyulmaması
•	Kendi kendine yapılan ürün değişikliği

Sorumluluk kapsamı
b:joynz ankle stirrup tıbbi bir üründür. 
Uzman2 değilseniz kendi kendinize 
tanı koymayın veya kendi kendinize 
ilaç kullanmayın. Ürünümüzü ilk kez 
kullanmadan önce, ürünümüzün 
vücudunuz üzerindeki etkisini 
değerlendirmenin ve kişisel yapı 
nedeniyle ortaya çıkabilecek herhangi 
bir kullanım riskini belirlemenin tek yolu 
bu olduğundan, bilfiil uzmana2 danışın. 
Uzmanın2 tavsiyelerinin yanı sıra bu 
broşürdeki / veya çevrimiçi sunumundaki 
tüm talimatlara (ayrıca metinler, resimler, 
grafikler vb.) da uyun.
Uzmanla2 görüştükten sonra herhangi 
bir şüpheniz kalırsa, lütfen doktorunuza, 
bayinize veya doğrudan bize başvurun.

Bildirme yükümlülüğü 
Bölgesel yasal düzenlemeler nedeniyle, 
bu tıbbi cihazı kullanırken meydana gelen 
her ciddi olayı hem üreticiye hem de 
yetkili makama derhal bildirmeniz gerekir. 
İletişim bilgilerimizi bu broşürün arka 
sayfasında bulabilirsiniz.

Bertaraf
Lütfen ürünü kullanımdan sonra yerel 
yönetmeliklere uygun olarak bertaraf edin.

Malzeme içeriği
Polipropilen (PP), jel, PVC, naylon, metal 
(perçin)

 – Medical Device (Tıbbi cihaz)
 – UDI veri matrisi niteleyicisi

TR
Değerli müşterimiz,

lütfen bu kullanım talimatlarını ve uzmanın2 talimatlarını dikkatlice okuyun ve bunlara uyun.  
Herhangi bir sorunuz varsa, lütfen doktorunuza veya yetkili satıcıya başvurun.
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Određena primjena
b:joynz ankle stirrup je medicinski 
proizvod. To je ortoza skočnog zgloba1 za 
stabilizaciju u frontalnoj ravnini.

Indikacije
•	Postoperativna zaštita nakon šivanja /  

rekonstrukcije ligamenata
•	Pronacijska i / ili supinacijska trauma
•	Konzervativna terapija distorzija skočnog 

zgloba (svih stupnjeva težine)
•	Funkcionalna terapija ruptura ligamenata
•	Frakture skočnog zgloba (Weber A)
•	Kronične nestabilnosti ligamenata

Rizici primjene 
•	Ako koristite svoj b:joynz-Produkt 
proizvod prema liječničkoj uputi ili 
zbog akutnih tegoba / ozljeda, prije 
prve uporabe hitno potražite stručni 
medicinski savjet2 i poštujte ga. Mogu 
postojati individualna ograničenja 
povezana s indikacijom koja će Vam 
objasniti stručno osoblje2, kao i dodatno 
Vam objasniti ove upute za uporabu. 
Ako tijekom korištenja nekog od naših 
proizvoda želite upravljati osobnim 
vozilom ili nekim drugim prometnim 
sredstvom ili želite rukovati strojem, 
prvo provjerite dopušta li to naš proizvod 
u neograničenom opsegu. Ako su Vam 
pokreti ograničeni ili u to sumnjate, prvo 
vrijeme odustanite od tih aktivnosti kako 
ne biste ugrozili sebe i druge!

•	Ako istovremeno koristite druge 
proizvode, prvo se o tome raspitajte 
kod stručnog osoblja2 ili svog liječnika. 
Nemojte provoditi samoinicijativne 
izmjene na proizvodu, jer vam on u 
suprotnom možda neće pomoći kako je 
očekivano ili može uzrokovati oštećenja 
zdravlja. U takvim slučajevima jamstvo i 
odgovornost su isključeni.

•	Prilagodite svoje ponašanje vašem 
specifičnom hendikepu / situaciji 
koja zahtijeva liječenje i, na primjer, 
posljedičnim ograničenjima kretanja 
i izbjegavajte sve što može odgoditi 
odnosno produžiti oporavak. Budite 
posebno oprezni.

•	Ako vam je ograničena sposobnost 
zapažanja, ako uzimate lijekove protiv 
bolova ili lijekove za razrjeđivanje krvi 
ili ako bolujete od demencije, naši se 
proizvodi smiju koristiti samo prema 
liječničkoj uputi i pod stalnim nadzorom 
stručnog osoblja2.

•	Sva pomoćna sredstva koje se koriste 
izvana na tijelu mogu, ako prečvrsto nali-
ježu, uzrokovati pojavu lokalnih tragova 
pritiska ili, u rijetkim slučajevima, suženje 
krvnih žila ili živaca. Stoga provjerite 
položaj pomagala ako osjećate neugodan 
pritisak i pitajte stručno osoblje2 o tome 
kao i o općenitim pitanjima rukovanja. 

•	Oprez: Ako su trake i sustavi zatezanja i 
zaključavanja olabavljeni ili je proizvod 
uklonjen ili postoji potreba prilagodbe 
postavljenih ograničenja, tada nema 
dovoljne njege / dovoljne zaštite dijela 
tijela koji treba tretirati. Posebno u ovom 
slučaju izbjegavajte svako opterećenje na 
ovom dijelu tijela.

•	Ako prilikom uporabe proizvoda 
ustanovite promjene ili pak povećanje 
tegoba, prestanite upotrebljavati proizvod 
i odmah se obratite liječniku.

•	Budite izuzetno oprezni jer će vaša 
sposobnost hodanja i stajanja (u slučaju 
proizvoda za šake i ruke to se odnosi na 
sposobnost držanja) također može biti 
ozbiljno narušena.

•	Za proizvode koji utječu na lokomotorni 
sustav, provjerite otpornost konkretne 
podne površine na proklizavanje kad 
god hodate, stojite ili na neki drugi način 
opterećujete zahvaćeni dio tijela. Na 
skliskim podovima, podlogama postoji 
akutna opasnost od proklizavanja, a time 
i mogućnost ozljeđivanja!

•	Proizvod ne smije doći u kontakt sa 
sredstvima koja sadrže masnoće i 
kiseline, ljekovitim mastima ili losionima.

Kontraindikacije
Dosad nisu poznate medicinski relevantne 
nuspojave. U slučaju sljedećih simptoma 
bolesti primjena ovog proizvoda indicirana 
je tek nakon prethodnog savjetovanja s 
liječnikom:
•	Kožne bolesti / povrede na liječenom 

dijelu tijela, posebno u slučaju upalnih 
pojava, također izbočeni ožiljci s 
oteklinom, crvenilom i hipertermijom

•	Proširene vene (varikoza)
•	Poremećaji osjeta nogu zbog neuroloških 

promjena
•	Poremećaji cirkulacije u nogama  

(npr. zbog dijabetesa)
•	Poremećaji limfotoka i nejasne otekline 

mekog tkiva

Upute za primjenu
Stavljanje i skidanje ortoze b:joynz ankle 
stirrup
a = air-gel jastučić, b = remen za petu,  
c = kalup, d = traka
1.	Uvijek nosite čarapu koja u potpunosti 

pokriva air-gel jastučiće kada koristite 
b:joynz ankle stirrup.

2.	Prilikom postavljnja stavite nogu na 
remen za petu i postavite dva kalupa 
tako da air-gel jastučići dodiruju 
gležnjeve, a izbočine gležnja budu iznad 
skočnog zgloba. Prednji rubovi kalupa 
trebaju biti paralelni s rubom goljenične 
kosti. 1

3.	Povucite trake čvrsto u suprotnim 
smjerovima oko ortoze i noge. Započnite 
s donjin trakom i prolazeći s prednje 
strane omotajte njome gležanj. 2

4.	Pričvrstite trake čičak kopčama na 
ortozu. 3

5.	Kod skidanja oslobodite obje trake.
SAVJET: ohladite ortozu u hladnjaku (ne u 
pretincu dubokog zamrzavanja).

Upute za čišćenje
Kako biste izbjegli štete na proizvodu, 
b:joynz ankle stirrup se treba održavati 
isključivo ručnim pranjem (na 30 °C) uz 
uporabu blagog deterdženta / sapuna. 
Prije pranja molimo zatvorite oba čičak 
zatvarača tako da se ne umanji kasnija 
djelotvornost pričvršćivanja čičkom. 
Nikada nemojte izlagati proizvod izravnoj 
toplini / hladnoći. Također obratite 
pozornost na simbole za pranje na 
uputama za uporabu. Redovito održavanje 
jamči optimalno djelovanje.

Opće napomene za stručno osoblje2

Uputite pacijenta u ispravno postavljanje 
ortoze.
1.	Air-gel jastučići prilagođavaju se 

individualnom obliku nogu i stanju 
otekline. Ne moraju se dodatno 
namještati.

2.	Širina pete može se individualno 
namjestiti pomoću podesive trake 
za petu putem čička na kalupima. Po 
potrebi traku za petu skratite škarama.

Napomene za ponovnu uporabu 
Proizvod je predviđen za individualno 
zbrinjavanje jednog pacijenta. 

Jamstvo
Vrijede zakonske odredbe države u 
kojoj ste kupili proizvod. U slučaju 
potraživanja iz jamstva, molimo prvo 
direktno kontaktirajte prodajno mjesto 
na kojem ste kupili proizvod. Proizvod se 
treba očistiti prije prijave jamstva. Ako 
se niste pridržavali uputa za postupanje i 
održavanje bandaže b:joynz ankle stirrup, 
jamstvo može biti umanjeno ili isključeno.  
Jamstvo je isključeno u sljedećim 
slučajevima:
•	Primjena nije sukladna indikaciji
•	Nepoštivanje uputa stručnog osoblja2

•	Samoinicijativna izmjena na proizvodu

Isključenje odgovornosti
b:joynz ankle stirrup je medicinski 
proizvod. Nemojte provoditi samodijagnoze 
ili samomedikaciju osim ako se ne 
ubrajate u stručno osoblje2. Prije prve 
primjene našeg proizvoda svakako 
se aktivno posavjetujte sa sportskim 
odnosno stručnim osobljem2 jer se jedino 
tako može procijeniti djelovanje našeg 
proizvoda na vaše tijelo te se eventualno 
mogu utvrditi rizici primjene koji nastaju 
zbog osobnih konstitucijskih uvjeta. 
Pridržavajte se savjeta stručnog osoblja2 
te svih naputaka iz ove brošure / ili njezine 
– također i djelomične – online verzije (isto 
tako tekstova, slika, grafika itd.).
Ako nakon konzultacije sa stručnim 
osobljem2 i dalje ostanu nedoumice, 
molimo obratite se svom liječniku, 
distributeru ili izravno nama.

Obveza prijave 
Temeljem regionalnih zakonskih propisa 
obvezni ste svaki ozbiljiniji događaj vezan 
uz uporabu ovog medicinskog proizvoda 
odmah prijaviti kako proizvođaču tako 
i nadležnoj državnoj instituciji. Naše 
podatke za kontakt možete pronaći na 
poleđini brošure.

Zbrinjavanje
Molim zbrinite proizvod nakon završetka 
razdoblja uporabe sukladno lokanim 
propisima o zbrinjavanju takvog otpada.

Sastav
Polipropilen (PP), gel, PVC, najlon, metal 
(zakovica)

 – Medical Device (Medicinski proizvod)
 – �Identifikator matrice podataka kao 

UDI

HR
Poštovani korisnici,

molimo pročitajte i obratite pozornost na specifikacije navedene u ovim uputama za uporabu i na upute stručnog osoblja2.  
Ako imate kakvih pitanja, obratite se svom liječniku ili specijaliziranoj trgovini.
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Destinaţia de utilizare
b:joynz ankle stirrup este un produs 
medical. Acest produs este o orteză pentru 
articulația gleznei1, mai exact pentru 
stabilizarea acestei articulații în plan frontal.

Indicaţii
•	Protecția postoperatorie după sutura /  

reconstrucția ligamentelor
•	Traumatisme cauzate de pronația sau 

supinația forțată
•	Terapia conservatoare a entorselor 

articulației gleznei (indiferent de gradul lor 
de severitate)

•	Terapia funcțională a rupturilor de 
ligamente

•	Fracturi de tip A conform clasificării Weber
•	Instabilitate ligamentară cronică

Riscuri în utilizare 
•	Dacă utilizați produsul dvs. b:joynz pe baza 
unei prescripții medicale sau ca urmare a 
unor probleme / leziuni acute, înainte de 
prima utilizare solicitați neapărat sfatul 
personalului medical2 și respectați-l. 
Pot exista restricții individuale, pe care 
personalul de specialitate2 vi le va explica 
și pe care le prezintă, de asemenea, 
aceste instrucțiuni de folosire. Dacă doriți 
să controlați un vehicul sau alt mijloc de 
transport sau să operați o mașină în timp 
ce utilizați unul dintre produsele noastre, 
verificați în prealabil dacă produsul 
nostru permite acest lucru fără restricții. 
Dacă mișcările dumneavoastră sunt 
restricționate sau dacă mai aveți îndoieli în 
acest sens, vă rugăm să vă abțineți pentru 
moment de la aceste activități pentru a nu 
vă pune în pericol pe dumneavoastră și pe 
ceilalți!

•	În cazul utilizării împreună cu alte 
produse, consultați mai întâi personalul de 
specialitate2 sau medicul dumneavoastră. 
Nu efectuați modificări neautorizate ale 
produsului, deoarece în caz contrar s-ar 
putea să nu aibă efectul dorit sau să vă 
dăuneze sănătății. Garanția și răspunderea 
sunt excluse în aceste cazuri.

•	Adaptați-vă activitățile la handicapul dvs. 
concret / la situația dvs. care necesită 
tratament și, de exemplu, la limitările de 
mișcare asociate și evitați pe cât posibil 
orice v-ar putea întârzia recuperarea. Fiți 
deosebit de atent.

•	Dacă vă este afectată capacitatea de 
percepție, dacă luați analgezice sau 
medicamente pentru subțierea sângelui 
sau dacă suferiți de demență, produsele 
noastre pot fi purtate numai după o 
prescripție medicală și sub supravegherea 
constantă a personalului de specialitate2.

•	Dacă sunt strânse prea tare, toate 
mijloacele auxiliare aplicate din exterior pe 
corp pot cauza o presiune locală excesivă 
sau, în cazuri rare, chiar comprimarea 
vaselor sanguine și a nervilor. Prin 

urmare, în cazul în care simțiți o presiune 
neplăcută, verificați poziția mijlocului 
auxiliar și consultați personalul de 
specialitate2 în acest sens și pentru 
instrucțiunile de manipulare a produsului. 

•	Precauţie: În cazul slăbirii benzilor, a 
sistemelor de chingi sau de închidere, 
precum și dacă se îndepărtează produsul 
sau se modifică poziția anterior reglată 
a dispozitivelor de limitare a mobilității, 
nu este asigurată îngrijirea / protecția 
corespunzătoare a acelei părți a corpului 
care necesită tratament. În special în acest 
caz, evitați să vă suprasolicitați partea 
respectivă a corpului.

•	În cazul în care, în timp ce utilizați produ-
sul, constatați modificări negative sau un 
disconfort crescut, întrerupeți utilizarea și 
adresați-vă imediat unui medic.

•	De asemenea, fiți extrem de precaut, 
deoarece vă poate fi grav afectată și 
capacitatea de a merge și de a sta în 
picioare (în cazul produselor pentru mână 
și braț, capacitatea de prindere).

•	În cazul produselor cu acțiune asupra 
aparatului locomotor, verificați ca podeaua 
să nu fie alunecoasă, ori de câte ori 
mergeți, stați în picioare sau solicitați în alt 
mod partea tratată a corpului. Pe podele 
alunecoase există risc foarte mare de 
alunecare, deci pericol de vătămare!

•	Nu este permis ca produsul să intre în 
contact cu agenți care conțin grăsimi sau 
acizi, unguente sau loțiuni.

Contraindicații
Nu se cunosc efecte secundare 
semnificative din punct de vedere medical. 
În următoarele tipuri de boli, aplicarea 
produsului trebuie făcută numai după 
consultarea medicului dumneavoastră:
•	Dermatoze / leziuni cutanate în zona 

de aplicare a produsului, în special în 
cazul manifestărilor de tip inflamator, 
dar și în situația existenței unor cicatrici 
proeminente caracterizate de umflare, 
roșeață și căldură excesivă

•	Varice
•	Perturbări senzoriale ale piciorului din 

cauza modificărilor neurologice
•	Tulburări circulatorii la nivelul picioarelor  

(de exemplu, la pacienții cu diabet zaharat)
•	Tulburări ale circulației limfatice și 

tumefieri ale țesuturilor moi

Indicații de utilizare
Aplicarea și scoaterea produsului b:joynz 
ankle stirrup
a = pernuță air gel, b = curea pentru călcâi,  
c = cupă, d = curea
1.	Atunci când utilizați produsul b:joynz 

ankle stirrup, trebuie să purtați în 
permanență o șosetă care să acopere 
complet pernuța air gel.

2.	Pentru a aplica orteza, așezați piciorul pe 
cureaua pentru călcâi și poziționați cele 

două cupe astfel încât pernuțele air gel să 
atingă maleolele gleznei, iar proeminen-
țele pentru gleznă să fie poziționate dea-
supra articulației gleznei. Marginile din 
față ale cupelor trebuie să fie poziționate 
paralel cu marginea tibiei. 1

3.	Strângeți bine curelele în jurul ortezei și 
al piciorului, trăgând în sensuri opuse. 
Începeți prin a strânge cureaua inferioară, 
trăgând-o înspre partea din față, în jurul 
articulației gleznei. 2

4.	Fixați curelele pe orteză cu ajutorul 
benzilor Velcro. 3

5.	Pentru a scoate orteza, desfaceți cele 
două curele.

SFAT UTIL: Înainte de aplicare, răciți orteza 
la frigider (nu în congelator).

Indicații de curățare
Pentru a evita deteriorarea produsului, 
orteza b:joynz ankle stirrup ar trebui 
spălată doar manual (la 30 °C), utilizând 
un detergent de rufe / săpun cu acțiune 
delicată. Înainte de spălare, prindeţi ambele 
sisteme de închidere cu bandă velcro 
pentru a nu diminua ulterior capacitatea 
de prindere a acestora. Nu expuneți 
niciodată produsul la acțiunea directă a 
căldurii / frigului. De asemenea, respectați 
simbolurile privind spălarea de pe 
instrucțiunile de folosire. Îngrijirea periodică 
asigură un efect optim.

Instrucțiuni generale pentru personalul de 
specialitate2

Instruiți pacientul cum să aplice în mod 
corespunzător orteza.
1.	Pernuțele air gel se adaptează formei 

piciorului și gradului de edem specifice 
fiecărui pacient. Nu este necesară 
ajustarea suplimentară a acestor pernuțe.

2.	Lățimea călcâiului poate fi ajustată indivi-
dual, cu ajutorul curelei reglabile pentru 
călcâi și a sistemelor de închidere de tip 
Velcro de pe cupe. Dacă este necesar, 
cureaua pentru călcâi poate fi scurtată.

Indicații de reutilizare 
Produsul este conceput pentru îngrijirea 
individuală a unui pacient.

Garanția
Sunt aplicabile prevederile legale valabile în 
țara în care a fost achiziționat produsul. În 
cazul situațiilor în care se impune aplicarea 
prevederilor referitoare la garanție, vă 
rugăm să vă adresați mai întâi persoanei de 
la care ați achiziționat produsul. Produsul 
trebuie curățat înainte de solicitarea 

garanției. Dacă nu au fost respectate 
indicațiile privind manipularea și îngrijirea 
b:joynz ankle stirrup, garanția poate fi 
afectată sau exclusă. 
Garanția este exclusă în caz de:
•	Utilizare neconformă cu indicațiile
•	Nerespectare a instrucțiunilor personalului 

de specialitate2

•	Modificare neautorizată a produsului

Informații privind răspunderea
b:joynz ankle stirrup este un produs 
medical. Nu recurgeți la autodiagnosticare 
sau la automedicație, cu excepția cazului 
în care faceți parte din personalul de 
specialitate2. Înainte de a utiliza produsul 
nostru pentru prima dată, vă rugăm să 
solicitați în mod activ sfatul personalului 
de specialitate2, aceasta este singura 
modalitate de a evalua efectul produsului 
nostru asupra organismului dumneavoastră 
și de a determina eventualele riscuri 
în utilizare care decurg din constituția 
dumneavoastră personală. Respectați 
instrucțiunile primite din partea 
personalului de specialitate2, precum și 
toate instrucțiunile din această broșură 
sau din versiunea publicată online, integral 
sau parțial (inclusiv cele din texte, imagini, 
reprezentări grafice etc.).
Dacă încă aveți nelămuriri după ce v-ați 
consultat cu personalul de specialitate2, 
vă rugăm să luați legătura cu medicul 
dumneavoastră sau cu comerciantul de 
la care ați achiziționat produsul sau să ne 
contactați direct.

Destinația de utilizare 
Datorită prevederilor legale regionale, 
sunteți obligat să comunicați fără întârziere 
orice incident grav apărut ca urmare 
a utilizării acestui produs medical atât 
producătorului, cât și autorității competente. 
Datele noastre de contact le găsiți pe partea 
posterioară a acestei broșuri.

Eliminarea ca deșeu
La sfârșitul perioadei de utilizare vă rugăm 
să eliminați produsul în conformitate cu 
reglementările locale.

Compoziția materialului
Polipropilenă (PP), gel, PVC, nailon, metal 
(nit)

 – Medical Device (Dispozitiv medical)
 – �Identificator MatriceDate sub formă 

de UDI

RO
Stimată clientă, stimate client,

vă rugăm să citiţi şi să respectaţi cu stricteţe indicaţiile din aceste instrucţiuni de folosire, precum şi indicaţiile personalului de specialitate2.  
Dacă aveți întrebări, adresați-vă medicului sau distribuitorului specializat.
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Назначение
Изделие b:joynz ankle stirrup является 
продуктом медицинского назначения. 
Это ортез голеностопного сустава1 для 
стабилизации фронтальной области.

Показания
•	 Период реабилитации после 

реконструктивных операций и ушивания 
связок

•	 Травма при пронации и / или супинации
•	 Консервативная терапия деформаций 

голеностопного сустава (всех степеней 
тяжести)

•	 Функциональная терапия разрывов связок
•	 Перелом типа А по Веберу
•	 Хроническая нестабильность связок

Риск при использовании изделия 
•	Если вы хотите использовать изделие 

b:joynz по медицинскому назначению из-за 
наличия острой боли / получения травмы, 
перед применением изделия обязательно 
обратитесь за профессиональной 
медицинской консультацией2. В 
зависимости от показаний могут иметься 
соответствующие ограничения, о которых 
вас проинформирует специалист2, а также 
данная инструкция по использованию. При 
необходимости управлять автомобилем или 
другим транспортным средством, а также 
работать с механизмами во время ношения 
одного из наших продуктов предварительно 
удостоверьтесь, что наше изделие 
позволяет вам делать это без ограничений. 
При ограниченности движений или 
возникновении сомнений воздержитесь 
от этой деятельности, чтобы не подвергать 
опасности себя и окружающих!

•	При одновременном использовании 
с другими изделиями сначала 
проконсультируйтесь со специалистом2 или 
врачом. Не вносите самостоятельно никаких 
изменений в изделие, так как в противном 
случае оно может не оказать ожидаемого 
лечебного действия или даже нанести 
вред вашему здоровью. В таких случаях 
гарантия и ответственность производителя 
исключаются.

•	Корректируйте свое поведение 
в зависимости от конкретного 
недомогания / ситуации, требующей 
лечения, и, например, сопутствующими 
ограничениями в движении, и по 
возможности избегайте любых действий, 
которые могут замедлить выздоровление. 
Соблюдайте особую осторожность.

•	Если у вас снижена способность к 
восприятию, если вы принимаете 
обезболивающие или разжижающие 
кровь препараты или если вы страдаете 
деменцией, наши изделия можно 
носить только после назначения 
врача и под постоянным наблюдением 
квалифицированного специалиста2.

•	Все надеваемые на тело вспомогательные 
средства при слишком плотном прилегании 
могут оказывать чрезмерное давление на 
некоторые участки тела.  
Поэтому проверьте правильность 
прилегания вспомогательного средства, 
если чувствуете неприятное давление, а 
также обратитесь к квалифицированному 
специалисту2 с этим и другими общими 
вопросами обращения с изделием. 

•	Внимание: При ослаблении ремней и систем 
растягивающих ремней и застежек, снятии 
изделия или регулировке установленных 
ограничений движения не обеспечивается 
достаточное терапевтическое воздействие 
на зону повреждения / достаточная защита 
пострадавшей части тела. Особенно в 
данном случае избегайте любых нагрузок на 
эту часть тела.

•	Если при ношении изделия вы почувствуете 
негативные изменения или усиление 
дискомфорта в связи с применением 
изделия, прекратите использование изделия 
и обратитесь к врачу.

•	Кроме того, будьте предельно осторожны, 
поскольку ваша способность ходить и 
стоять (при использовании изделий для 
рук и кистей — способность к удержанию 
предметов) может подвергнуться сильному 
ограничению.

•	Для изделий, воздействующих на опорно-
двигательный аппарат, проверяйте 
состояние конкретной поверхности 
пола на устойчивость к скольжению при 
ходьбе, стоянии или иной нагрузке на 
воздействуемую часть тела. На скользком 
полу существует повышенный риск 
поскользнуться и получить травму!

•	Изделие не должно контактировать с жиро- 
и кислотосодержащими средствами, мазями 
или лосьонами.

Противопоказания
Сообщений о клинически значимых 
побочных действиях не поступало. При 
перечисленных ниже клинических картинах 
применение изделия возможно только после 
консультации с лечащим врачом:
•	 Заболевания и повреждения кожи на 

соответствующей области тела, особенно 
при появлении признаков воспаления, 
а также при наличии отечных рубцов, 
выступающих над поверхностью кожи, 
покраснений или гипертермии

•	 Варикозное расширение вен (варикоз)
•	 Нарушения чувствительности ноги из-за 

неврологических изменений
•	 Нарушения кровообращения в ноге  

(например, при сахарном диабете)
•	 Нарушения лимфооттока и отеки мягких 

тканей неясного генеза

Указания по использованию
Надевание и снятие b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = подушечка air gel, b = пяточный ремень,  
c = чаша, d = ремень

1.	При использовании b:joynz ankle stirrup 
всегда надевайте чулок, полностью 
покрывающий подушечку air gel.

2.	При надевании поместите стопу на 
пяточный ремень и расположите 
две чаши так, чтобы подушечки air 
gel касались лодыжки, а выступы для 
лодыжек находились над голеностопным 
суставом. Передние края чаш должны 
быть параллельны переднему краю 
большеберцовой кости. 1

3.	Плотно натяните ремни вокруг ортеза 
и вокруг ноги в противоположных 
направлениях. Начните с нижнего 
ремня и проведите его спереди вокруг 
голеностопного сустава. 2

4.	Прикрепите ремни к ортезу с помощью 
застежек-липучек. 3

5.	При снятии расстегните оба ремня.
СОВЕТ: Предварительно охладите ортез в 
холодильнике (не в морозильной камере).

Указания по уходу за изделием
Во избежание повреждения изделия следует 
стирать b:joynz ankle stirrup только вручную 
(при температуре воды 30 °C), используя 
мягкое моющее средство / мыло. Перед 
стиркой застегните обе застежки-липучки, 
чтобы они не потеряли своих свойств. Не 
подвергайте изделие прямому воздействию 
источников тепла / холода. Учитывайте также 
символы для стирки изделия, указанные в 
инструкции по использованию. Благодаря 
регулярному уходу обеспечивается 
оптимальный эффект.

Общая информация для специалистов2

Проинструктируйте пациента о правильном 
надевании ортеза.
1.	Подушечки air gel адаптируются 

к индивидуальной форме ноги и 
состоянию отека. Их положение не нужно 
дополнительно регулировать.

2.	Ширину пятки можно индивидуально 
отрегулировать с помощью пяточного 
ремня и липучек на чашах. При 
необходимости пяточный ремень можно 
укоротить.

Указания по повторному использованию 
Изделие предназначено для индивидуально-
го использования одним пациентом.

Гарантия
Действуют законодательные положения стра-
ны, в которой приобретено изделие. Если вы 
предполагаете, что имеет место гарантийный 
случай, обращайтесь сразу к тому, у кого было 
приобретено данное изделие. Прежде чем 

обращаться за гарантийным обслуживанием, 
изделие следует очистить. Если указания по 
обращению с бандажом b:joynz ankle stirrup и 
уходу за ним не были соблюдены, гарантий-
ные обязательства производителя могут быть 
ограничены или исключены. 
Гарантия исключается в случае:
•	 Использования изделия не по назначению
•	 Несоблюдение указаний квалифицирован-

ного специалиста2

•	 Самостоятельного изменения изделия

Указания об ответственности
Изделие b:joynz ankle stirrup является 
продуктом медицинского назначения. 
Не занимайтесь самодиагностикой или 
самолечением, если вы не являетесь 
квалифицированным специалистом2. Перед 
первым использованием нашего изделия 
обязательно обратитесь за консультацией 
к квалифицированному специалисту2, 
поскольку только он может оценить 
воздействие нашего изделия на ваш 
организм и при необходимости выявить риск 
при использовании изделия, обусловленный 
индивидуальной конституцией. Следуйте 
рекомендациям квалифицированного 
специалиста2, а также всем указаниям 
настоящей брошюры или ее онлайн-версии, 
включая частичные публикации (в т. ч. тексты, 
фотографии, изображения и т. д.).
Если после консультации с специалистом2 
у вас остались сомнения, свяжитесь со 
своим врачом, дистрибьютором или 
непосредственно с нами.

Обязанность извещения
В соответствии с предписаниями региональ-
ного законодательства, о каждом серьезном 
инциденте, произошедшем при использова-
нии данного медицинского изделия, следует 
незамедлительно извещать как произво-
дителя, так и компетентный орган. Наши 
контактные данные указаны на обратной 
стороне брошюры.

Утилизация
Утилизация изделия после окончания его 
использования осуществляется согласно 
местным предписаниям.

Состав материала
Полипропилен (PP), гель, ПВХ, нейлон, металл 
(заклепки)

 – �Medical Device (Медицинское 
оборудование)

 – Классификатор матрицы данных как UDI

RU
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При возникновении вопросов обратитесь к своему лечащему врачу или в специализированный магазин.

2/2
 1  2  3 Rev. 4 – 2024-08_115 329

All instructions for use:  
http://www.bjoynz.com/downloads

 Span Link International LLC
28 west Jefryn Blvd. 
11729 Deer Park, NY 
United States

EC REP  
CMC Medical Devices&Drugs S.L.
C/ Horacio Lengo No 18
CP29006, Málaga
Spain

30°C
86°F

BAUERFEIND AG
Triebeser Straße 16
07937 Zeulenroda-Triebes
Germany

P	 +49 (0) 36628 66-40 00 
F	 +49 (0) 36628 66-44 99 
E	 info@bauerfeind.com

1	� Ortoza = ortopedsko pomagalo za stabilizaciju, rasterećenje, fiksiranje, vođenje ili 
korekciju ekstremiteta ili trupa

²	 Stručno osoblje podrazumeva svaku osobu koja je ovlašćena prema važećim državnim 
ili institucionalnim propisima i drugim zahtevima za prilagođavanje i upućivanje u 
primenu ortopedskih pomagala. Kao proizvođač, toplo preporučujemo da takva osoba 
poseduje ortopedsko-tehnička znanja ili uporedivo stečene veštine, kao i ortopedsko-
tehnička infrastrukturu. 

1	� Ortoza = ortopedski pripomoček za stabilizacijo, razbremenitev, imobilizacijo, 
poravnavo ali korekcijo udov ali trupa

²	 Strokovno usposobljeno osebje pomeni vsako osebo, ki je po veljavnih državnih 
ali institucionalnih predpisih in drugih priporočilih pooblaščena za prilagajanje 
in usposabljanje za uporabo ortopedskih pripomočkov. Kot proizvajalec močno 
priporočamo, da ima takšna oseba ortopedsko tehnično izobrazbo ali primerljivo 
pridobljeno strokovno znanje ter ortopedsko tehnično infrastrukturo. 

1	� Όρθωση = ορθοπεδικό βοήθημα για την σταθεροποίηση, την αποφόρτιση, την 
ακινητοποίηση, την καθοδήγηση ή τη διόρθωση του κορμού ή μελών του σώματος

²	 Ειδικοί θεωρούνται τα άτομα που σύμφωνα με τις ισχύουσες κρατικές ή θεσμικές διατάξεις 
καθώς και σύμφωνα με περαιτέρω προδιαγραφές είναι εξουσιοδοτημένα να τοποθετούν 
ορθοπεδικά βοηθήματα και να υποδεικνύουν τον τρόπο χρήσης τους. Ως κατασκευαστής, 
συνιστούμε ανεπιφύλακτα ένα τέτοιο άτομο να έχει εκπαίδευση στην ορθοπεδική ή ανάλογες 
δεξιότητες, καθώς και να διαθέτει τον σχετικό εξοπλισμό. 

1	� Ortez = organların veya gövdenin stabilizasyonu, yükünün hafifletilmesi, 
immobilizasyonu, yönlendirilmesi veya düzeltilmesi için ortopedik destek

²	 Uzman, ortopedik yardımcı gereçlerinin kullanımı alanında uyarlama ve kullanım 
talimatlarını sunmak için geçerli yasal düzenlemeler veya kurum yönetmelikler 
ve diğer gereklilikler doğrultusunda yetki sahibi olan kişidir. Üretici olarak, böyle 
bir kişinin ortopedi eğitimi almış veya benzer becerilere sahip olmasının yanı sıra 
ortopedik bir altyapıya sahip olmasını şiddetle tavsiye ediyoruz. 

1	 � Ortoza = ortopedsko pomagalo za stabilizaciju, rasterećenje, imobilizaciju, vođenje ili 
korekciju udova ili trupa

²	 Stručno je osoblje svaka osoba koja je prema vrijedećim državnim ili institucionalnim 
propisima i smjernicama ovlaštena za prilagodbu ortopedskih pomagala i upućivanje 
pacijenata u način njihove uporabe. Kao proizvođač, svakako preporučujemo da takva 
osoba ima obrazovanje kojim je stekla znanje o ortopedskoj tehnologiji ili usporedive 
stečene vještine, kao i infrastrukturu za ortopedsku tehnologiju. 

1	� Orteză = mijloc ortopedic auxiliar pentru stabilizarea, detensionarea, imobilizarea, 
dirijarea sau corectarea membrelor sau a trunchiului

²	 Personalul de specialitate este format din toate persoanele care sunt autorizate să 
monteze și să instruiască în ceea ce privește utilizarea mijloacelor auxiliare ortopedice 
în conformitate cu reglementările de stat sau instituționale aplicabile și cu alte cerințe. 
În calitate de producător, recomandăm insistent ca aceste persoane să aibă pregătirea 
corespunzătoare în domeniul tehnologiei ortopedice sau alte competențe comparabile, 
precum și să dispună de o infrastructură în domeniul tehnologiei ortopedice. 

1	 Ортез = ортопедическое изделие для стабилизации, разгрузки, иммобилизации, 
поддержания или коррекции конечностей или туловища

²	 Квалифицированный специалист — это лицо, которое в соответствии с действующими 
государственными или ведомственными нормами и другими требованиями имеет 
право проводить подгонку ортопедических вспомогательных средств и давать 
указания относительно их надлежащего применения. Компания-производитель 
считает необходимым, чтобы такой специалист имел специальное образование в 
области ортопедии или сопоставимые профессиональные навыки, а также располагал 
оборудованием для ортопедических процедур. 
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Призначення
b:joynz ankle stirrup є виробом медичного 
призначення. Це ортез для надп’ятково-
гомілкового суглоба1 для стабілізації у 
фронтальній площині.

Показання
•	 Післяопераційний захист після зшивання /  

реконструкції зв’язок
•	 Травма пронації та / або супінації
•	 Консервативна терапія викривлень 

надп’ятково-гомілкового суглоба (всіх 
ступенів тяжкості)

•	 Функціональна терапія розривів зв’язок
•	 Перелом типу А за класифікацією Вебера
•	 Хронічна нестабільність зв’язок

Ризики при користуванні виробом 
•	Якщо ви користуєтеся своїм виробом 

b:joynz за призначенням лікаря або через 
гострі симптоми чи травми, негайно 
зверніться за професійною медичною 
консультацією2 та дотримуйтеся її, перш 
ніж уперше використати виріб. Можуть 
існувати індивідуальні обмеження, про 
які вас поінформує кваліфікований 
фахівець2 та додатково ця інструкція з 
використання. Якщо ви хочете керувати 
автомобілем чи іншим транспортним 
засобом або працювати з машиною під 
час використання одного з наших виробів, 
заздалегідь перевірте, чи дає наш виріб 
вам змогу робити це без обмежень. Якщо 
ви обмежені в пересуванні чи маєте 
сумніви щодо цього, утримайтеся від таких 
заходів, щоб не наражати себе й інших на 
небезпеку!

•	У разі одночасного використання з іншими 
виробами вам необхідно заздалегідь 
звернутися до кваліфікованого фахівця2 
або свого лікаря. Не варто самовільно 
модифікувати виріб, оскільки в такому разі 
він не допоможе вам так, як очікувалося, 
чи може завдати шкоди здоров’ю. Гарантія 
та відповідальність у таких випадках 
виключаються.

•	Прилаштуйте свою поведінку до своєї 
конкретної хвороби / ситуації, що потребує 
лікування, та, наприклад, супутніх обмежень 
у русі та, якщо можливо, уникайте всього, 
що може затримати одужання. Будьте вкрай 
обережні.

•	Якщо ваші когнітивні здібності обмежені, 
ви приймаєте знеболювальні препарати 
чи медикаменти для розрідження крові, 
чи страждаєте на деменцію, наші вироби 
можна носити лише за призначенням 
лікаря та під постійним наглядом 
кваліфікованого фахівця2.

•	Усі допоміжні засоби, які надто щільно 
ззовні прилягають до тіла, можуть 
спричинити місцеві передавлювання чи, 
в окремих ситуаціях, стискання прохідних 
кровоносних судин або нервів. Тому, 
якщо ви відчуваєте неприємний тиск, 
перевірте прилягання допоміжного засобу 

та спитайте про це, а також про загальні 
питання щодо поводження з виробом у 
кваліфікованого фахівця2. 

•	Увага: Ослаблення ременів і систем 
натяжних пасків і замків або знімання 
виробу чи регулювання встановлених 
обмежувачів руху призводить до 
недостатнього лікування / недостатнього 
захисту частини тіла, яка потребує 
лікування. Особливо в цьому разі уникайте 
будь-яких навантажень на цю частину тіла.

•	Якщо під час використання виробу ви 
помітите негативні зміни чи погіршення 
симптомів, припиніть подальше 
використання та негайно зверніться до 
лікаря.

•	До того ж будьте вкрай обережні, оскільки 
здатність ходити та стояти (здатність до 
хапання під час використання виробів для 
рук і кистей) теж може сильно погіршитися.

•	Під час використання виробів, що 
впливають на опорно-руховий апарат, 
перевіряйте властивість конкретної 
підлоги на стійкість до ковзання щоразу, 
коли ходите, стоїте чи в інший спосіб 
навантажуєте частину тіла, яка зазнає 
лікування. На слизькій підлозі існує гостра 
небезпека посковзнутися й отримати 
травму!

•	За жодних умов не допускайте контакту 
виробу з речовинами, що містять жир і 
кислоти, з мазями чи лосьйонами.

Протипоказання
Клінічно значимі побічні дії невідомі. За 
наявності симптомів, що вказані нижче, 
використання виробу можливе лише після 
консультації з лікарем:
•	 Захворювання / пошкодження шкіри 

на відповідній ділянці тіла, особливо 
при прояві ознак запалення, а також за 
наявності рубців, що виступають над 
поверхнею шкіри, набряків, почервонінь 
або при прояві ознак жару

•	 Розширені вени (варикоз)
•	 Порушення чутливості ноги внаслідок 

неврологічних змін
•	 Порушення кровотоку ноги  

(наприклад, у разі цукрового діабету)
•	 Порушення відтоку лімфи та набряки м’яких 

тканин невідомої етіології

Вказівки із застосування
Надягання й знімання ортеза b:joynz ankle 
stirrup
a = повітряно-гелева подушечка, b = задній 
опорний ремінь, c = шина, d = пасок
1.	Під час використання b:joynz ankle stirrup 

завжди надягайте панчоху, яка повністю 
закриває повітряно-гелеву подушечку.

2.	Під час надягання покладіть ногу на 
задній опорний ремінь і розташуйте 
дві шини так, щоб повітряно-гелеві 
подушечки торкалися кісточки, а опуклості 
кісточок знаходилися над надп’ятково-
гомілковим суглобом. Передні крайки 

шин мають проходити паралельно крайці 
великогомілкової кістки. 1

3.	Щільно затягніть ремені навколо ортеза та 
ноги в протилежних напрямках. Почніть із 
нижнього ременя й обведіть його спереду 
навколо надп’ятково-гомілкового суглоба. 
2

4.	Зафіксуйте ремені на ортезі застібками на 
липучках. 3

5.	Під час знімання розстебніть обидва 
ремені.

ПОРАДА: Попередньо охолодіть ортез у 
холодильнику (не в морозильнику).

Вказівки з догляду за виробом
Щоб уникнути пошкоджень виробу, прати 
b:joynz ankle stirrup треба тільки вручну (за 
температури 30 °C) із використанням м’якого 
прального засобу / мила. Перед пранням 
застебніть обидві застібки на липучках, 
щоб не порушити подальшу здатність 
застібання. Не піддавайте свій виріб прямому 
впливу тепла чи холоду. Також зверніть 
увагу на символи щодо прання в інструкції 
з використання. Регулярний догляд 
забезпечує оптимальну дію.

Загальні вказівки для кваліфікованих 
фахівців2

Проінструктуйте пацієнтів про правильне 
надягання ортеза.
1.	Повітряно-гелеві подушечки 

припасовуються до індивідуальної форми 
ноги та стану набряку. Їх не потрібно 
регулювати додатково.

2.	Ширину п’ятки можна індивідуально 
припасувати регульованим п’ятковим 
пасом із допомогою липучок на шинах. 
За потреби п’ятковий пасок можна 
вкоротити.

Вказівки щодо повторного викори-
стання 
Виріб призначений для індивідуального ліку-
вання одного пацієнта.

Гарантія
Діють законодавчі положення країни, в якій 
виріб був придбаний. Якщо ви припускаєте 
настання гарантійного випадку, слід спочатку 
звернутися безпосередньо до особи, в якої 
ви придбали виріб. Перед повідомленням 
про настання гарантійного випадку необхідно 
почистити виріб. Якщо вказівок щодо 
поводження та догляду b:joynz ankle stirrup не 
дотримуватися, гарантію може бути обмежено 

або виключено.  
Гарантія виключається за наступних умов:
•	Використання не відповідно до показань
•	 Невиконання вказівок кваліфікованого 

фахівця2

•	Самовільне внесення змін до виробу

Вказівки з відповідальності
b:joynz ankle stirrup є виробом 
медичного призначення. Не займайтеся 
самодіагностикою чи самолікуванням, якщо 
ви не є кваліфікованим фахівцем2. Перед 
першим використанням нашого виробу 
обов’язково зверніться за консультацією 
до такого кваліфікованого фахівця2, 
оскільки тільки так можна оцінити вплив 
нашого виробу на ваше тіло та за потреби 
визначити ризики під час користування 
ним через індивідуальну конституцію тіла. 
Дотримуйтеся рекомендацій кваліфікованого 
фахівця2, а також усіх вказівок цієї брошури 
чи її онлайн-версії, включно з частковими 
публікаціями (зокрема, тексти, фотографії, 
зображення тощо).
Якщо після консультації з кваліфікованим 
фахівцем2 у вас залишаються сумніви, 
зверніться до свого лікаря, продавця чи 
безпосередньо до нас.

Обов’язок повідомлення
Згідно з приписами регіонального законо-
давства, про кожний серйозний інцидент, що 
стався при використанні цього медичного 
виробу, слід негайно сповіщати як виробника, 
так і компетентний орган. Наші контактні дані 
знаходяться на зворотному боці брошури.

Утилізація
Утилізація виробу після закінчення його 
використання здійснюється згідно з 
місцевими приписами.

Склад матеріалу
Поліпропілен (ПП), гель, ПВХ, нейлон, метал 
(заклепки)

 – Medical Device (Медичне обладнання)
 – Класифікатор матриці даних як UDI

UK
Шановний клієнте,

уважно прочитайте вимоги цієї інструкції з використання й указівки кваліфікованого фахівця2 та дотримуйтесь їх.  
Якщо у вас виникли питання, зверніться до вашого лікаря або спеціалізованого магазину.
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Otstarve
Toode b:joynz ankle stirrup on 
meditsiiniseade. See on hüppeliigese 
ortoos1 esitasapinnal stabiliseerimiseks.

Näidustused
•	Operatsioonijärgne kaitse pärast sidemete 

õmblemist / rekonstrutksiooni
•	Pronatsiooni- ja / või supinatsioonitrauma
•	Hüppeliigese moondumiste konservatiivne 

ravi (kõik raskusastmed)
•	Sidemerebendite funktsionaalne ravi
•	Weber-A-luumurd
•	Kroonilised sidemete ebastabiilsused

Ohud kasutamisel 
•	Kui soovite oma b:joynzi toodet kasutada 
arsti ettekirjutuse või akuutsete 
kaebuste / vigastuste tõttu, küsige enne 
esmakordset kasutamist tingimata 
professionaalset meditsiinilist nõu2 ja 
järgige seda. Võib esineda individuaalseid 
piiranguid, mida erialapersonal2 ja see 
kasutusjuhend täiendavalt selgitavad. Kui 
soovite mõne meie toote kasutamise ajal 
juhtida sõidukit või muud liikumisvahendit 
või kasutada masinat, kontrollige 
eelnevalt, kas meie toode võimaldab seda 
piiramatult. Kui teie liikumine on piiratud 
või teil on selles suhtes ikkagi kahtlusi, 
hoiduge esialgu nendest tegevustest, et 
ennast ja teisi mitte ohtu seada!

•	Kui kasutate samal ajal mõnda teist toodet, 
konsulteerige eelnevalt spetsialisti2 või 
oma arstiga. Ärge tehke toote juures 
omavoliliselt muudatusi, sest vastupidiselt 
oodatule ei pruugi need aidata või võivad 
tekitada tervisekahjustusi. Sellistel 
puhkudel muutuvad garantii ja vastutus 
kehtetuks.

•	Kohandage oma käitumine oma konkreetse 
puudega / ravi vajava olukorraga ja nt 
sellega kaasnevate liikumispiirangutega 
ning vältige võimaluse korral kõike, mis ei 
aita paranemisele kaasa. Olge äärmiselt 
ettevaatlik.

•	Kui Teie taju on piiratud, võtate 
valuvaigisteid või verd vedeldavaid 
ravimeid või põete dementsust, võib meie 
tooteid kasutada ainult arsti retsepti alusel 
ja spetsialistide2 pideva järelevalve all.

•	Kõik välispidiselt kehale asetatavad 
abivahendid võivad liiga tugeva kinnituse 
korral hakata lokaalselt muljuma või 
harvadel juhtudel põhjustada läbivate 
veresoonte või närvide kokkusurumist. 
Seetõttu kontrollige abivahendi asendit, kui 
tunnete ebameeldivat survet, ja küsige nii 
selle kui ka üldise käsitsemise kohta nõu 
spetsialistidelt2. 

•	Ettevaatust! Rihmade ning pingutus- ja 
sulgemissüsteemide lõdvenemisel või 
toote eemaldamisel või seadistatud 
liikumispiirangute reguleerimisel on ravi 
vajava kehaosa kaitse ebapiisav. Sel juhul 
vältige eelkõige selle kehaosa koormamist

•	Kui märkate toote kandmise ajal 
negatiivseid muutusi või suurenevad 
kaebused, siis katkestage selle edasine 
kasutamine ja pöörduge viivitamatult oma 
arsti poole.

•	Lisaks sellele olge äärmiselt ettevaatlik, 
kuna Teie kõndimis- ja seismisvõime 
(labakäe- ja käsivarretoodete puhul 
haaramisvõime) on samuti oluliselt 
häiritud.

•	Liikumisaparaati mõjutavate toodete puhul 
kontrollige iga astumise, seismise või 
ravitava kehaosa muul viisil koormamise 
korral konkreetse pinna omadusi 
libisemiskindluse suhtes. Siledatel 
pindadel on suur libisemise oht ja sellest 
tulenev vigastuse oht!

•	Toode ei tohi kokku puutuda rasvu ja 
happeid sisaldavate vahendite, salvide või 
ihupiimadega.

Vastunäidustused
Kliinilises tähenduses kõrvaltoimeid ei 
ole siiani täheldatud. Allpool loetletud 
haiguspiltide puhul on niisuguse abivahendi 
kandmine näidustatud ainult pärast arstiga 
konsulteerimist.
•	Nahahaigused ja -vigastused ravitavas 

kehapiirkonnas, eriti põletikulised 
ilmingud, samuti naha pinnale tõusnud 
haava armid, millega kaasneb paistetus, 
punetus ja ülekuumenemine

•	Veenilaiendid (varikoos)
•	Neuroloogilistest muutustest põhjustatud 

jala tundehäired
•	Jala vereringehäired (nt diabeedi korral)
•	Lümfiringehäired ja pehmete kudede 

mügarad

Kasutamisjuhised
Toote b:joynz ankle stirrupi pealepanek ja 
äravõtmine
a = õhkgeelpadi, b = kannarihm,  
c = kate, d = rihm
1.	Kandke b:joynz ankle stirrupi kasutamisel 

alati sukka, mis katab õhkgeelpadja 
täielikult ära.

2.	Paigaldamisel pange jalg kannarihmale 
ja asetage kaks katet nii, et 
õhkgeelpadjad puudutavad pahkluud 
ning pahkluukumerused paiknevad 
hüppeliigesega kohakuti. Katete eesmised 
servad peaksid jooksma paralleelselt 
säärejoonega. 1

3.	Tõmmake rihmad vastassuunas 
kindlalt ümber ortoosi ja jala. Alustage 
alumisest rihmast ja viige see ette ümber 
hüppeliigese. 2

4.	Kinnitage rihmad takjakinnituste abil 
ortoosi peale. 3

5.	Äravõtmiseks avage mõlemad rihmad.
NÕUANNE: Eeljahutage ortoosi külmkapis 
(mitte sügavkülmas).

Puhastusjuhised
Toote kahjustuste vältimiseks tuleb 
b:joynz ankle stirrupi hooldada ainult 
käsitsi (30 °C juures) pehmetoimelise 
pesuvahendi võiseebiga. Enne pesemist 
sulgege mõlemad takjasulgurid, et hilisem 
takjasulguri funktsioon ei kahjustuks. Ärge 
mitte kunagi asetage oma toodet otsese 
kuumuse või külma kätte. Palun järgige ka 
kasutusjuhendis olevaid pesusümboleid. 
Regulaarne hooldus tagab optimaalse mõju.

Üldised nõuanded spetsialistidele2

Juhendage patsienti ortoosi õige 
paigaldamise osas.
1.	Õhkgeelpadjad kohanduvad individuaalse 

jalakuju ja paistetuse tasemega. Neid ei 
pea lisaks reguleerima.

2.	Kanna laiust saab reguleeritava 
kannarihmaga individuaalselt reguleerida 
takjakinnitustest. Vajaduse korral saab 
kannarihma lühemaks teha.

Juhised taaskasutuseks
Toode on mõeldud kliendile individuaalseks 
kasutamiseks.

Garantii
Kehtivad selle riigi seadussätted, kus 
toode osteti. Kui kahtlustate, et tegemist 
on garantiijuhtumiga, pöörduge otse toote 
müüja poole. Toode tuleb enne garantiile 
üle andmist puhastada. Kui b:joynz ankle 
stirrupi kasutamisel ja hooldamisel ei 
ole järgitud juhiseid, võib see garantiid 
kahjulikult mõjutada või selle välistada.  
Garantii on välistatud, kui:
•	Kasutamine ei vasta näidustustele
•	Spetsialistide2 nõuandeid ei ole järgitud
•	Toodet on omavoliliselt muudetud

Vastutust puudutav teave
Toode b:joynz ankle stirrup on 
meditsiiniseade. Ärge diagnoosige või 
ravige end ise, kui Te ei ole spetsialist2. Enne 
meie toote esmakordset kasutamist küsige 
tingimata aktiivselt nõu spetsialistidelt2, 
sest ainult nii saab hinnata meie toote 
mõju Teie kehale ja vajaduse korral Teie 
isiklikust tervisest tulenevaid kasutamise 
riske. Järgige spetsialistide2 näpunäiteid, 
samuti kõiki selles brošüüris või nende 
veebiväljaandes olevaid juhiseid (sh tekstid, 
pildid, graafikud jne).
Kui konsultatsioonijärgselt jääb 
spetsialistidega2 konsulteerimisel kahtlusi, 
võtke ühendust oma arsti, edasimüüja või 
otse meiega.

Teatamise kohustus 
Tulenevalt riigi poolt kehtestatud 
õigusaktidest on Teil kohustus viivitamatult 
teavitada nii tootjat kui ka pädevat 
ametiasutust mis tahes tõsisest juhtumist 
seoses selle meditsiinitoote kasutamisega. 
Meie kontaktandmed leiate selle brošüüri 
tagaküljelt.

Jäätmekäitlus
Palun kõrvaldage toode pärast kasutamise 
lõppu vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.

Materjali koostis
Polüpropüleen (PP), geel, PVC, nailon, metall 
(neet)

 – Medical Device (Meditsiiniseade)
 – Andmemaatriksi kvalifitseerija UDI-na

ET
Lugupeetud klient!

Lugege ja järgige hoolikalt selles kasutusjuhendis olevaid eeskirju ja spetsialisti2 juhtnööre.  
Kui teil on küsimusi, siis pöörduge oma arsti või oma edasimüüja poole.
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Mērķis
b:joynz ankle stirrup ir medicīnas 
produkts. Tā ir potītes locītavas ortoze1, 
kas paredzēta stabilizācijai frontālajā 
plaknē.

Indikācijas
•	Postoperatīva aizsardzība pēc saišu 

sašūšanas / rekonstrukcijas
•	Pronācijas un / vai supinācijas trauma
•	Potītes sastiepumu konservatīvā terapija 

(visas smaguma pakāpes)
•	Funkcionālā saišu plīsumu terapija
•	Vēbera A tipa lūzums
•	Hroniska saišu nestabilitāte

Risks izstrādājuma lietošanas laikā 
•	Ja b:joynz izstrādājumu lietojat 
saskaņā ar ārsta norādījumiem vai 
akūtu sūdzību vai traumu gadījumā, 
pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes obligāti 
saņemiet profesionālu medicīnisko 
konsultāciju2 un ievērojiet sniegtos 
norādījumus. Iespējami individuāli 
ierobežojumi, par kuriem jūs informēs 
kvalificēts speciālists2 un papildus 
arī šajā lietošanas pamācībā sniegtā 
informācija. Ja vēlaties vadīt automašīnu 
vai citu transportlīdzekli, vai apkalpot 
mašīnas, izmantojot kādu no mūsu 
izstrādājumiem, iepriekš pārliecinieties, 
ka mūsu izstrādājums ļauj to darīt bez 
ierobežojumiem. Ja jūsu kustības ir 
ierobežotas, vai jums par to ir šaubas, 
lūdzu atturieties no iepriekš minētajām 
darbībām, lai neapdraudētu sevi un citus!

•	Ja vienlaikus vēlaties lietot citus 
izstrādājumus, vispirms konsultējieties 
par to ar kvalificētu speciālistu2 vai savu 
ārstu. Pašrocīgi neveiciet izstrādājumam 
nekādas izmaiņas, jo pretējā gadījumā 
tas var nesniegt paredzēto palīdzību 
vai radīt veselības traucējumus. Šajos 
gadījumos garantija un atbildība nav 
spēkā.

•	Pielāgojiet savu rīcību gūtās traumas 
veidam / ar konkrēto slimību saistītajai 
situācijai, piemēram, saistītajiem kustību 
ierobežojumiem, un novērsiet jebkādas 
darbības, kas var aizkavēt atveseļošanos. 
Esiet īpaši uzmanīgi.

•	Ja jūsu uztveršanas spējas ir ierobežotas, 
jūs lietojat pretsāpju līdzekļus vai asins 
šķīdinošus medikamentus vai jūs sirgstat 
ar demenci, mūsu izstrādājumus drīkst 
lietot tikai saskaņā ar ārsta norādījumiem 
un pastāvīgā kvalificēta personāla2 
uzraudzībā.

•	Visi ķermenim no ārpuses uzlikti 
palīglīdzekļi, ja tie ir uzlikti pārāk cieši, 
var izraisīt lokālus spiediena simptomus 
vai retos gadījumos asinsvadu vai 
nervu sašaurināšanos. Tādēļ, ja jūtat 
nepatīkamu spiedienu, pārbaudiet uzliktā 
palīglīdzekļa pozīciju un konsultējieties 
par to, kā arī par vispārējiem ar lietošanu 

saistītiem jautājumiem ar kvalificētu 
personālu2. 

•	Uzmanību: Padarot siksnu, kā arī 
nospriegošanas un aizvēršanas sistēmas 
vaļīgākas vai novelkot izstrādājumu, 
vai regulējot piemērotos kustību 
ierobežojumus, ārstējamajai ķermeņa 
daļai netiek nodrošināta pietiekama 
aprūpe vai aizsardzība. Šādā gadījumā 
novērsiet jebkādu iespējamo šīs ķermeņa 
daļas noslogošanu.

•	Ja saistībā ar izstrādājuma lietošanu 
konstatējat jebkādas nelabvēlīgas 
izmaiņas vai pieaugošas sūdzības, 
pārtrauciet turpmāku izstrādājuma 
lietošanu un pēc iespējas ātrāk 
sazinieties ar savu ārstu.

•	Esiet īpaši uzmanīgi, jo var būt 
ierobežotas arī jūsu staigāšanas un 
stāvēšanas spējas (plaukstas un rokas 
izstrādājumu gadījumā – satveršanas 
iespējas).

•	Ja lietojat izstrādājumus, kas iedarbojas 
uz kustību aparātu, katru reizi pirms 
pārvietošanās, stāvēšanas vai citādas 
traumētās ķermeņa daļas noslodzes 
pārbaudiet, vai attiecīgā grīdas virsma 
nav slidena. Uz līdzenām virsmām 
iespējams nopietns paslīdēšanas un 
savainojumu gūšanas risks.

•	Izstrādājums nedrīkst nonākt saskarē 
ar taukainiem un skābiem līdzekļiem, 
ziedēm vai losjoniem.

Kontrindikācijas
Nav zināmas klīniski nozīmīgas 
blaknes. Šādu stāvokļu gadījumā 
produkta lietošana ieteicama tikai pēc 
konsultēšanās ar ārstu:
•	Ādas slimības / traumas tajā ķermeņa 

daļā, kurā tiek nēsāts izstrādājums, 
jo īpaši, ja ir iekaisuma pazīmes; 
piepaceltas rētas ar uztūkumu, 
apsārtumu un pārkaršanas pazīmēm

•	Varikozas vēnas (varikoze)
•	Kājas jutīguma traucējumu gadījumos, ko 

rada neiroloģiskas izmaiņas
•	Kājas asins cirkulācijas traucējumi  

(piem., cukura diabēta (diabetes mellitus) 
gadījumā)

•	Limfas atteces traucējumi un neskaidri 
mīksto daļu pietūkumi

Izmantošanas norādījumi
b:joynz ankle stirrup uzvilkšana un 
novilkšana
a = gaisa-gēla polsteri, b = papēža siksna,  
c = apvalks, d = siksna
1.	Lietojot b:joynz ankle stirrup, vienmēr 

valkājiet zeķi, kas pilnībā nosedz gaisa-
gēla polsterus.

2.	Uzvelkot uzlieciet pēdu uz papēža siks-
nas un novietojiet abus apvalkus tā, lai 
gaisa-gēla polsteri pieskartos potītēm 
un potītes izliekumi atrastos uz potītes 

locītavas. Apvalku priekšējām malām 
jābūt paralēlām apakšstilba malai. 1

3.	Aplieciet siksnas vienu otrai pretī stingri 
ap ortozi un kāju. Sāciet ar apakšējo 
siksnu un, virzot to uz priekšu, aplieciet 
to potīti. 2

4.	Piestipriniet siksnas ar līpslēdzējiem uz 
ortozes. 3

5.	Novelkot atveriet abas siksnas.
PADOMS: iepriekš atvēsiniet ortozi 
ledusskapī (ne saldētavā).

Tīrīšanas norādījumi
Lai izvairītos no bojājumu radīšanas 
izstrādājumam, b:joynz ankle stirrup 
jāmazgā tikai ar rokām (30 °C) un ar 
saudzīgu mazgāšanas līdzekli / ziepēm. 
Pirms mazgāšanas, lūdzu, aizveriet 
abus līplentes stiprinājumus, lai netiktu 
traucēta vēlākā līplentes saķeres 
spēja. Nepakļaujiet izstrādājumu tiešai 
karstuma / aukstuma iedarbībai. Ņemiet 
vērā arī lietošanas instrukcijā norādītos 
mazgāšanas simbolus. Regulāra kopšana 
nodrošina optimālu iedarbību.

Vispārīgi norādījumi kvalificētam 
personālam2

Instruējiet pacientu par pareizu ortozes 
uzlikšanu.
1.	Gaisa-gēla polsteri pielāgojas 

individuālajai kājas formai un 
pietūkumam. Tie nav jāregulē papildus.

2.	Papēža platumu var pielāgot individuāli 
ar regulējamu papēža siksnu, 
izmantojot līpslēdzējus pie apvalkiem. 
Nepieciešamības gadījumā papēža 
siksnu var saīsināt, nogriežot ar šķērēm.

Norādījumi par atkārtotu izmantošanu 
Izstrādājums ir paredzēts individuālai lie-
tošanai tikai vienam pacientam(-tei).

Garantija
Ir spēkā tās valsts tiesību akti, kurā 
izstrādājums ir iegādāts. Ja Jūsuprāt 
runa ir par garantijas gadījumu, 
vispirms sazinieties ar uzņēmumu, no 
kura Jūs iegādājāties izstrādājumu. 
Pirms garantijas gadījuma pieteikuma 
izmazgājiet izstrādājumu. Neievērojot 
b:joynz ankle stirrup lietošanas un 
kopšanas norādes, garantijas prasības var 
mainīties vai tikt atceltas.  

Garantijas prasības tiek atceltas šādos 
gadījumos:
•	Izstrādājums netiek lietots atbilstoši 

indikācijām
•	Kvalificēta personāla2 instrukciju neie-

vērošana
•	Pašrocīgi izmainot izstrādājumu

Norādījumi par fiksāciju
b:joynz ankle stirrup ir medicīnas 
produkts. Neveiciet pašdiagnozi vai 
pašārstēšanos, ja vien nepiederat pie 
kvalificēta personāla2. Pirms mūsu 
izstrādājuma lietošanas uzsākšanas 
aktīvi konsultējieties ar šo kvalificēto 
personālu2, jo tas ir vienīgais veids, kā 
novērtēt mūsu izstrādājuma iedarbību uz 
jūsu ķermeni un, ja nepieciešams, noteikt 
riskus izstrādājuma lietošanas laikā, kas 
saistīti ar jūsu ķermeņa uzbūvi. Ievērojiet 
kvalificēta personāla2 ieteikumus, kā arī 
visus šajā brošūrā vai tās tiešsaistes 
versijā (arī fragmentos) sniegtos 
norādījumus, tostarp tekstus, attēlus, 
diagrammas utt.
Ja pēc konsultēšanās ar kvalificētu 
personālu2 rodas šaubas, sazinieties ar 
savu ārstu, izplatītāju vai tieši ar mums.

Pienākums ziņot
Pamatojoties uz reģionālajām ar likumu 
noteiktajām prasībām, jums ir nekavējoties 
jāziņo ražotājam, kā arī vietējai veselības 
aprūpes iestādei par visiem šīs medicīnas 
ierīces lietošanas laikā notikušajiem 
incidentiem. Mūsu kontaktdatus atradīsiet 
šīs brošūras aizmugurē.

Utilizēšana
Pēc lietošanas laika beigām, lūdzu, 
likvidējiet izstrādājumu saskaņā ar 
vietējiem noteikumiem. 

Materiāla sastāvs
Polipropilēns (PP), gels, PVC, neilons, 
metāls (kniede)

 – Medical Device (Medicīniska ierīce)
 – Datu matricas apzīmētājs, UDI

LV
Cienījamā kliente, godātais klient!

Lūdzu, izlasiet un precīzi ievērojiet šajā lietošanas instrukcijā noteiktās prasības un kvalificēta personāla2 norādes.  
Sūdzību gadījumā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar savu ārstu vai jautājiet specializētajā tirdzniecības vietā.
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용도
b:joynz ankle stirrup은 의료 기기입니다. 
전면 안정화를 위한 발목 관절 보조기1 입니다.
적응증
•	인대 봉합 / 재건으로 인한 수술 후 보호
•	회내 및 / 또는 회외 외상
•	발목 염좌의 보존적 치료(모든 중증도)
•	인대파열의 기능성 치료
•	Weber A형 골절
•	인대의 만성적 불안정성
사용 시 주의 사항 
•	의사의 지시 또는 급성 통증  /  부상으로 인해 
b:joynz 제품을 사용하는 경우, 최초 사용 
전에 필히 전문적인 의료적 조언2을 구하고 
이에 유의하십시오. 전문가2 및 추가적으로 본 
사용 설명서에 설명된 개별적인 제한 사항이 
있을 수 있습니다. 제품 사용 도중 차량 
또는 다른 운송 수단을 운전하거나 기계를 
조작하려는 경우 제품이 이러한 활동을 
제한하지 않는지 사전에 확인하십시오. 
움직임이 제한되거나 이러한 부분이 불분명할 
경우 본인과 다른 사람이 위험에 처하지 
않도록 일시적으로 이 작업을 수행하지 
마십시오!

•	다른 제품과 함께 사용하는 경우 먼저 전문가
2나 담당 의사와 상담하십시오. 무단으로 
제품을 변형하지 마십시오. 그렇지 않으면 
기대한 효과가 나타나지 않거나 건강을 해칠 
수 있습니다. 이 경우 당사는 제품 보증 및 
책임을 지지 않습니다.

•	특정 장애 / 치료가 필요한 상황에 따라 
행동을 조절하고 회복 지연을 유발할 수 
있는 모든 것을 피하시기 바랍니다. 각별히 
주의하십시오.

•	인지 능력이 제한된 상태이거나, 진통제 
또는 혈액 희석제를 복용 중이거나, 치매를 
앓고 있는 경우, 당사 제품은 의학적 처방이 
있어야만 착용할 수 있으며 전문가2의 
지속적인 감독하에 착용할 수 있습니다.

•	모든 신체 외부에 착용하는 보조기는 너무 
조이면, 국소 압박 현상이 생길 수 있거나 
드문 경우 신경이나 혈관이 눌릴 수 있습니다. 
따라서 불편한 압박감이 느껴지는 경우, 
보조기의 위치를 점검하고 이와 관련하여 
일반적인 취급에 대해 전문가2에게 
문의하시기 바랍니다. 

•	주의: 벨트, 텐션 및 잠금 시스템을 느슨하게 
하거나 제품을 벗는 경우, 또는 설정된 운동 
제한을 조절하는 경우 치료가 필요한 신체 
부위에 치료 / 보호가 충분하지 않을 수 
있습니다. 이 경우, 특히 해당 신체 부위에 
대한 부담을 방지하십시오.

•	제품 사용과 관련하여 특별한 부정적인 
변화나 통증이 심해지는 것을 느끼면 즉시 
사용을 중단하고 담당 의료 전문가와 
상담하십시오.

•	걷거나 서 있는 능력(손 및 팔 제품의 경우 
쥐는 능력) 또한 상당히 영향을 받을 수 
있으므로 더욱 주의하십시오.

•	근골격계에 영향을 주는 제품의 경우, 걷거나 
서 있을 때, 또는 신체의 해당 부위에 부하가 
가해질 때 해당 바닥 표면이 미끄럽지 않은지 
확인하십시오. 바닥이 미끄러우면 미끄러져 
부상을 입을 수 있는 심각한 위험이 있습니다!

•	제품에 유분이나 산성 물질이 포함된 치료제, 
연고 또는 로션 등이 닿지 않아야 합니다.

금기사항
지금까지 알려진 임상적으로 유의미한 과민 
반응은 없습니다. 제품 사용 후 다음과 같은 
증상을 보이는 경우에는 반드시 담당 의사와 
충분히 상의한 후에 이러한 보조기를 사용해야 
합니다.
•	적용 신체 부위의 피부 질환 / 상해, 특히 염증 

반응 및 발진, 발적 및 과열
•	정맥류증(정맥 이상 확장)
•	신경학적 변화로 인한 다리의 감각 장애
•	다리의 혈액 순환 장애 (예를 들어, 당뇨병 

환자)
•	림프 순환 장애 및 원인 불명의 연조직 부종 

현상
사용 방법
b:joynz ankle stirrup 착용 및 탈착
a = 에어 젤 패드, b = 뒤꿈치 벨트,  
c = 쉘, d = 벨트
1.	b:joynz ankle stirrup을 사용하실 때에는 

항상 에어 젤 패드를 완전히 덮는 스타킹을 
착용하십시오.

2.	착용 시 발을 뒤꿈치 벨트에 놓고 두 개의 
쉘이 에어 젤 패드가 발목에 닿으며 발목 
돌출부가 발목 위에 오도록 두 개의 쉘을 
배치합니다. 쉘 앞쪽 가장자리는 정강이의 
가장자리와 평행해야 합니다. 1

3.	보조기와 다리 주변으로 벨트를 반대 
방향으로 단단히 조입니다. 아래쪽 벨트에서 
시작하여 이것을 발목 관절 주위를 감싸 
앞으로 가져옵니다. 2

4.	벨트를 보조기의 벨크로 클로저로 
고정합니다. 3

5.	탈착 시 두 벨트를 모두 엽니다.
알아두기: 보조기를 냉장고(냉동고 아님)에서 
미리 냉각시킵니다.
세척상의 주의사항
제품 손상을 방지하기 위해, b:joynz ankle 
stirrup은 오직 순한 세제/비누로 (30 °C
에서) 손세탁하여 관리해야 합니다. 벨크로 
기능이 손상되지 않도록, 세탁 전 양 벨크로를 
모두 닫아 주십시오. 제품을 열기 / 냉기에 
직접적으로 노출하지 마십시오. 사용 설명서의 
세탁 기호에 유의하십시오. 정기적인 관리를 
통해 효과가 극대화됩니다.
전문가2를 위한 일반 정보
환자에게 보조기의 올바른 착용을 
지정하십시오.
1.	에어 젤 패드는 개개인의 다리 형태와 붓기 

상태에 따라 조정됩니다. 이것을 추가적으로 
설정할 필요가 없습니다.

2.	뒤꿈치 폭은 조정 가능한 뒤꿈치 벨트를 
사용하여 쉘의 벨크로 패스너를 통해 
개별적으로 조정할 수 있습니다. 필요시 
뒤꿈치 벨트의 길이를 줄일 수 있습니다.

재사용에 관한 안내 
본 제품은 환자 한 명에 대한 개별적인 치료를 위한 
제품입니다.

보증
제품 구매 국가의 법률 규정이 적용됩니다. 보증 청구
를 해야 하는 경우, 가장 먼저 제품을 구매처에 직접 문

의하십시오. 보증 서비스 청구를 하기 전에 제품을 세
탁해야 합니다. b:joynz ankle stirrup의 취급 및 관리 
수칙을 준수하지 않은 경우, 보증 서비스가 제한되거나 
제외될 수 있습니다. 
보증 서비스 제외 사항:
•	 적응증에 적합하지 않은 사용
•	 전문가2의 지시를 따르지 않은 경우
•	 제품 무단 변경
제품 보증 안내
b:joynz ankle stirrup은 의료 기기입니다. 
전문가2가 아닌 이상, 자가 진단이나 자가 
치료를 하지 마십시오. 당사의 제품을 처음 
사용하기 전에 적극적으로 전문가2의 조언을 
받으십시오. 이는 당사 제품이 귀하의 신체에 
미치는 영향을 평가하고, 필요한 경우 개인 
상태로 인해 사용 시 발생할 수 있는 위험을 
판단할 수 있는 유일한 방법입니다. 전문가2

의 조언과 브로셔 / 또는 요약을 포함한 온라인 
프레젠테이션(텍스트, 이미지, 그래픽 등 포함).
전문가2와 상담 후 의문 사항이 있는 경우, 
담당 의사, 판매처 또는 당사에 직접 문의해 
주십시오.

고지의무
현지 법률 규정에 따라 사용자는 본 의료기기를 사용하
면서 발생하는 모든 심각한 사례를 제조사 및 관계 당
국에 지체 없이 알려야 합니다. 당사 연락처 정보는 이 
브로셔의 뒷면을 참조하십시오.

폐기
사용 수명이 다 된 후에는 현지 규정에 따라 제품을 폐
기하십시오.

재료 성분
폴리프로필렌(PP), 젤, PVC, 나일론, 금속(
리벳)

 – Medical Device (의료 기기)
 – DataMatrix의 UDI 식별자

KO
소중한 고객 여러분,
이 사용 설명서의 사양과 전문가2가 제공하는 정보를 주의 깊게 읽고 유의하십시오.  
문의 사항이 있으시면 담당 의사나 제품 판매처에 문의해 주십시오.
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用途
b:joynz ankle stirrupは医療製品です。この
製品は足首関節の装具で1足の甲側を安定
させます。
適応症例
•	靭帯縫合術 / 再建術 後の保護
•	プロネーションまたは回外外傷
•	足首捻挫（すべての重度に対応）の保存的

処置
•	靱帯損傷の機能的治療用
•	ウェーバーA骨折
•	慢性の足関節靭帯不安定性
ご使用によるリスク
•	医師の処方に従ってあるいは急性の異

常 / 負傷のためb:joynz製品をご使用にな
る場合、最初にご使用になる前に必ず支給
専門医のアドバイス2を受けてこれに従って
ください。人によっては制限がある場合もあ
り、この点については専門技能者2がこの取
扱説明書を補足として利用しご説明します。 
当社製品の使用中に、自動車その他の輸送
手段の運転または機械の操作を行う場合
は、当社製品が制限なく運転できるかどう
かを事前に確認してください。動きが制限
されている場合、あるいはそのことに疑問
がある場合は、自分自身や他人を危険にさ
らすことのないよう、当分の間これらの活動
を控えてください！

•	他の製品と併用する場合は専門技能者2ま
たは掛かりつけの医師にご相談ください。
独断により製品を改造しないでください。こ
れを怠ると期待される効果が発揮できなか
ったり、健康障害を引き起こすことがありま
す。上記の場合、保証と責任の対象から除
外されます。

•	特定の身体障害 / 処置を要する状況や例え
ば関連する動作の制限にご自身の行動を
適応させ、回復を遅らせる可能性のあるあ
らゆる事を回避してください。注意を怠らな
いでください。

•	知覚に制限のある場合、鎮痛剤や抗凝血薬
を服用されている場合、または認知症を患
っておられる場合、当社の製品は医師の指
示に従い、専門技能者2の常時監督下での
み着用できます。

•	外側から身体につけるあらゆる補助装具
は、きつく締め過ぎると局所的な圧迫症状
が生じることがあり、稀にその部位を通る
血管や神経を圧迫するおそれがあります。
このため不快な圧迫感があれば補助手段
の着用状態を点検して、一般的な取扱いに
関するご質問同様にこの点についても専門
技能者2に相談してください。 

•	注意:ベルトやけん引システムおよび閉鎖シ
ステムが緩んだり、製品の取り外しや調整
済みの動作制限の変更があれば処置を要
する身体の部分の十分なケアや保護ができ
なくなります。こうした場合は特にその身体
部分にいかなる負荷も掛からないようにし
てください。

•	本製品の使用中に不具合な変化が現れた
り不快感が強くなったりする場合は、その後
の使用を中断し、かかりつけの医師にすぐ
ご相談ください。

•	歩行能力と立つ能力も(手および腕関連製
品の場合握る能力)大きく制約される場合
もあるため極めて注意してください。

•	動作装置に影響が及ぶ製品の場合、その都
度歩く、立つ、その他処置されている身体の
部分に他の負荷が掛かる際は具体的なフ
ロアがスリップしないことを確認してくださ
い。滑らかなフロア(地面)では突然滑って怪
我をする危険があります！

•	本製品は、油脂や酸を含む薬品、軟膏、ロー
ションと触れることがないようにしてくださ
い。
禁忌症例
疾病とみなしうる副作用の症例は、現在に至
るまで報告されておりません。次に挙げる病
状がある場合、この製品をご使用いただける
のは、かかりつけのお医者様とご相談なさっ
てからに限られます。
•	体の加療する部位に皮膚の病気や損傷、特

に炎症が認められるとき。腫れ、発赤、高熱
をを伴う隆起瘢痕が認められるときも同様
とします

•	静脈瘤
•	神経上の変化による脚の感覚障害
•	脚の血行障害 （真性糖尿病によるものな

ど）
•	リンパ排液障害および軟部組織の不明瞭

な腫れ
使用上のご注意
b:joynz ankle stirrupの着脱
a = エアジェル パッド、 b = 踵用ベルト、  
c = シェル、 d = ベルト
1.	b:joynz ankle stirrup をご使用になるとき

は、エアジェル パッドを完全に覆えるストッ
キングを使用してください。

2.	装着の際は:足を踵用ベルトの上に乗せ、2
つのシェルをアジェル パッドがくるぶしに
触り、くるぶし用湾曲部が足首に被さるか
たちで位置を決めます。シェルの前縁が向
う脛の縁と平行になるようにします。1

3.	ベルトを装具と脚の周りに対向して回るよ
うに引きます。下のベルトから始めてこれ
を前側へ足首を巻くようにして通します。2

4.	ベルトのマジックテープで装具の上に固定
します。3

5.	取り外すには:両方のベルトを開きます。
ヒント:装具は冷蔵庫で冷やしてからお使い
ください（冷凍室は禁止）。
お洗濯に関するご注意
製品が損傷しないようにb:joynz ankle 
stirrupは手洗いのみ（30 ℃）とし、マイルド
洗剤/石鹸で丁寧に洗ってください。洗う前、
両側のベルクロを閉じ、後のベルクロの貼り
合わせ力が落ちないよいにしてください。本
製品を熱や 低温に暴露させないでください。
取扱説明にある洗濯マークにも従ってくださ
い。定期的なお手入れにより、最適な効果が
保証されます。
専門技能者2のための一般注意事項
患者さんに装具の正しい着用についてご説
明ください。

1.	エアジェル パッドは個人別の脚の形状と
凹凸の状況に適合します。パッド自体を調
節する必要はありません。

2.	シェルの踵の幅については調整可能な踵
用ベルトを使ってマジックテープにより個
人別の調整ができます。必要に応じて踵用
ベルトをカットして短くすることはできま
す。

再使用に関するご注意 
本製品は、お一人の患者様のみにご使用い
ただく設計となっております。
保証
保証につきましては、この装具をお買い求め
いただいた場所の国が定める法令の規定が
適用されます。保証の適用対象となるとお考
えの場合はまず、本製品をお買い求めいた
だいた際の代理店等に直接、お問合せくだ
さい。本製品は保証の届け出の前にご洗浄く
ださい。b:joynz ankle stirrupの取り扱いお
よびお手入れに関する指示が守られていな
い場合、保証が制限されたり、保証の対象外
とされる可能性があります。 
次の場合は保証の対象となりません。
•	 適用症例に該当しない使用
•	専門技能者2の指示に従わない使用
•	 独断による製品の改造
免責事項
b:joynz ankle stirrupは医療製品です。 専門
技能者2でない限り、自己診断や自己治療を
行わないでください。当社のスポーツ製品を
初めてご使用になる前に、ぜひ専門技能者
2によるアドバイスを求めてください。アドバ
イスを受けることで、当社の製品がユーザー
の体に与える影響を評価し、必要に応じて、
ユーザーの体質から生じる使用に伴うリス
クを判断することができます。専門技能者2に
よる助言および本パンフレット / または抜粋
も含むオンライン情報のすべての注意事項
(文章、画像、グラフィックなども含む)に従っ
てください。
専門技能者2にご相談の上、ご不明な点がご
ざいましたら、担当の医師、販売店、または当
社まで直接お問い合わせください。

届出義務
地域の法規制により、本医療機器使用の際
に重大な問題が生じた場合は、製造元およ
び管轄当局の両方に遅滞なく届け出る義務
があります。当社の連絡先はこのパンフレッ
トの裏面に記載されています。
廃棄方法
使用終了後は、お住まいの地域の規制に従
って製品を処分してください。
素材成分
ポリプロピレン (PP)、ジェル、PVC、ナイロン、
勤続 (リベット)

 – Medical Device (医療装置)
 – DataMatrixをUDIとするﾏｰｷﾝｸﾞ

JA
お客様各位、
本取扱説明書の仕様および専門技能者2の指示をよく読み、遵守してください。  
ご質問がある場合は、かかりつけの医師または、ご利用の専門店にご相談ください。
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Paskirtis
b:joynz ankle stirrupra medicininis 
produktas. Tai čiurnos sąnario ortezas,1 
skirtas stabilizavimui priekinėje 
plokštumoje.

Indikacijos
•	Pooperacinė apsauga po raiščių 

susiuvimo /  
rekonstrukcijos

•	Pronacijos ir (arba) supinacijos trauma
•	Konservatyvus čiurnos deformacijų (visų 

sunkumo laipsnių) gydymas
•	Funkcinė traumų terapija esant raiščių 

plyšimams
•	Weber A lūžiai
•	Lėtinis raiščių nestabilumas

Naudojimo rizika 
•	Jei b:joynz gaminį naudojate 
gydytojo nurodymu ar dėl ūmių 
nesiskundimų / sužalojimų, 
prieš pradėdami naudoti gaminį 
pasikonsultuokite su medicinos specialistu 
ir laikykitės jo nurodymų2. Gali būti 
individualių ribojimų, apie kuriuos jus 
informuos specialistai2 bei ši naudojimo 
instrukcija. Jeigu norėsite vairuoti 
automobilį ar kitą transporto priemonę 
arba valdyti mašiną naudodami vieną iš 
mūsų produktų, iš anksto patikrinkite, 
ar mūsų produktas leidžia tai daryti be 
apribojimų. Jei jūsų judesiai yra riboti arba 
jei dėl to abejojate, kol kas susilaikykite 
nuo šios veiklos, kad nekeltumėte pavojaus 
sau ir kitiems!

•	Jei tuo pat metu naudojate kitus gaminius, 
pasitarkite su specialistais2 arba savo 
gydytoju. Neatlikite savavališkų gaminio 
pakeitimų, nes tuomet jis gali tinkamai 
nepadėti ar padaryti žalos sveikatai. 
Tokiais atvejais nesuteikiame garantijos ir 
neprisiimame atsakomybės.

•	Elkitės atsižvelgdami į savo turimą 
negalavimą / gydytiną būklę ir su tuo 
galimai susijusius judėjimo ribojimus bei 
stenkitės nedaryti nieko, kas gali sulėtinti 
sveikimą. Būkite ypač atsargūs.

•	Jei yra sutrikusi jūsų kognityvinė funkcija, 
vartojate skausmą malšinančius arba 
kraują skystinančius vaistus ar turite 
demenciją, mūsų gaminius dėvėti galite 
tik gydytojo nurodymu ir nuolat prižiūrint 
kvalifikuotiems specialistams2.

•	Dėl visų ant kūno uždėtų priemonių, jei jos 
yra tvirtai prispaustos, gali atsirasti vietinio 
spaudimo simptomų, o kartais ir susiaurėti 
toje vietoje esančios kraujagyslės arba 
nervai. Todėl, jei jaučiate nemalonų 
spaudimą, patikrinkite, ar pagalbinė 
priemonė uždėta tinkamai arba, kaip 
ir visais kitais klausimais, kreipkitės į 
kvalifikuotus specialistus2. 

•	Atsargiai: Atlaisvinus diržus ir 
įtempimo bei susegimo sistemas ar 
nusiėmus gaminį arba išreguliavus 

sureguliuotus judėjimo limitatorius, 
gydoma kūno dalis nėra pakankamai 
aprūpinama / apsaugoma. Tokiu atveju 
saugokite šią kūno dalį nuo bet kokios 
apkrovos.

•	Jei naudodami gaminį pajutote 
pablogėjimą ar didėjantį diskomfortą, 
nustokite naudoti gaminį ir nedelsdami 
kreipkitės į gydytoją.

•	Be to, būkite ypač atsargūs, nes gali būti 
stipriai apribota galimybė eiti ir stovėti 
(arba imti daiktus, jei naudojami rankoms 
skirti gaminiai).

•	Jei naudojate gaminį, kuris veikia judėjimo 
aparatą, kiekvieną kartą prieš eidami, 
stovėdami ar atlikdami kitą veiksmą, 
apkraunantį gydomą kūno dalį, patikrinkite, 
ar pagrindas nėra slidus. Ant slidžių grindų 
kyla didelis pavojus paslysti ir susižaloti!

•	Gaminys negali liestis su rūgštiniais 
ir šarminiais preparatais, tepalais ar 
losjonais.

Kontraindikacijos
Klinikinės reikšmės šalutinių poveikių 
nepastebėta. Naudokite gaminį tik 
pasikonsultavę su gydytoju, jei yra toliau 
išvardytų simptomų:
•	Odos ligos arba sužalojimai toje kūno 

dalyje, ypač jei yra uždegimo požymių; 
taip pat turint iškeltų randų su tinimo, 
paraudimo, perkaitimo požymiais

•	Išsiplėtusios kojų venos (varikozė)
•	Kojos jutimo sutrikimai dėl neurologinių 

pakitimų
•	Kojos kraujotakos sutrikimai  

(pvz., sergant cukriniu diabetu)
•	Limfos nutekėjimo sutrikimai ir neaiškūs 

minkštųjų audinių patinimai

Nurodymai naudotojui
b:joynz ankle stirrup užsimovimas ir 
nusimovimas
a = oro-gelio pagalvėlė, b = kulno dirželis,  
c = apvalkalas, d = dirželis
1.	Naudodami b:joynz ankle stirrup, visada 

dėvėkite kojinę, kuri visiškai uždengia  
oro-gelio pagalvėlę.

2.	Užsidedant uždėkite pėdą ant kulno 
dirželio ir padėkite abu apvalkalus taip, 
kad oro-gelio pagalvėlės liestų kulkšnis, 
o kulkšnies iškilimai išsikištų virš čiurnos 
sąnario. Apvalkalai šonuose turėtų būti 
lygiagretūs blauzdikaulio kraštui. 1

3.	Tvirtai apjuoskite dirželį priešinga 
kryptimi aplink ortezą ir koją. Pradėkite 
nuo apatinio dirželio ir apjuoskite jį aplink 
čiurną. 2

4.	Pritvirtinkite dirželius prie ortezo 
lipniomis juostelėmis. 3

5.	Nuimant atsekite abu dirželius.
PATARIMAS: Iš anksto atvėsinkite ortezą 
šaldytuve (ne šaldiklyje).

Valymo nurodymai
Norint išvengti gaminio pažeidimo, b:joynz 
ankle stirrup reikia prižiūrėti tik plaunant 
rankomis  
(30 °C temperatūroje) su švelniu 
plovikliu / muilu. Prieš plaudami prisekite 
abi lipnias juosteles, kad nebūtų pakenkta jų 
lipnumui. Saugokite gaminį nuo tiesioginio 
karščio / šalčio. Taip pat atkreipkite dėmesį į 
skalbimo simbolius naudojimo instrukcijoje. 
Reguliari priežiūra garantuoja optimalų 
poveikį.

Bendrieji nurodymai kvalifikuotiems 
specialistams2

Pamokykite pacientą, kaip teisingai užsidėti 
ortezą.
1.	Oro-gelio pagalvėlė prisitaiko prie 

individualios kojos formos ir patinimo 
būklės. Nereikia jos papildomai reguliuoti.

2.	Kulno plotį galima individualiai reguliuoti 
reguliuojamu kulno dirželiu su lipniomis 
juostelėmis ant apvalkalo. Jei reikia, kulno 
dirželį galima sutrumpinti.

Nurodymai dėl pakartotinio naudojimo 

Gaminys skirtas individualiam vieno 
paciento gydymui. 

Garantija
Galioja tos šalies, kurioje gaminys pirktas, 
įstatymai. Jei manote, kad gaminiui 
konkrečiu atveju galėtų būti taikoma 
garantija, pirmiausiai kreipkitės į tą asmenį, 
iš kurio gaminį įsigijote. Prieš pateikiant 
reikalavimą dėl garantijos, gaminį reikia 
išvalyti. Jei nebuvo laikomasi nurodymų 
dėl b:joynz ankle stirrup naudojimo ir 
priežiūros, garantija gali būti pažeista arba 
negalioti.  
Garantija negalioja, kai:
•	Naudojama neatsižvelgiant į indikacijas
•	Kvalifikuotų specialistų2 instrukcijų 

nesilaikymas
•	Savavališkai modifikuojamas gaminys

Nurodymai dėl atsakomybės
b:joynz ankle stirrupra medicininis 
produktas. Jei nepriklausote kvalifikuotiems 
specialistams2, neužsiimkite savidiagnostika 
ir savigyda. Prieš pirmą kartą naudodami 
mūsų gaminį, aktyviai bendraukite su 
kvalifikuotais specialistais2, nes tik taip 
galėsite įvertinti mūsų gaminio poveikį savo 
organizmui ir nustatyti bet kokią naudojimo 
riziką, kuri gali kilti dėl asmens kūno 
sudėjimo. Laikykitės kvalifikuotų specialistų2 
patarimų ir visų šioje brošiūroje ar jos 
dalyje bei internete (taip pat tekstuose, 
paveikslėliuose, grafikuose ir t.t.) pateiktų 
nurodymų.
Jei po konsultacijų su kvalifikuotais 
specialistais2 vis dar turite abejonių, 
kreipkitės į savo gydytoją, pardavėją arba 
tiesiogiai į mus.

Pareiga pranešti 
Pagal vietinius teisinius potvarkius esate 
įpareigoti nedelsiant informuoti gamintoją ir 
atsakingą instituciją apie bet kokio pobūdžio 
incidentą, įvykusį naudojant šį medicininės 
paskirties produktą. Kontaktiniai duomenys 
pateikti šio lankstinuko paskutiniame 
puslapyje.

Šalinimas
Pabaigę naudoti produktą utilizuokite pagal 
vietinius teisės aktus.

Medžiagos sudėtis
Polipropilenas (PP), gelis, PVC, nailonas, 
metalas (kniedė)

 – Medical Device (Medicininis prietaisas)
 – �Duomenų matricos identifikatorius 

kaip UDI

LT
Mielas pirkėjau,

atidžiai perskaitykite šią naudojimo instrukciją ir tiksliai laikykitės joje pateiktų nuostatų ir kvalifikuotų specialistų2 nurodymų.  
Jei kyla klausimų, kreipkitės į gydytoją arba specializuotą parduotuvę.
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用途
b:joynz ankle stirrup 为一款医疗器械产
品。本产品为一款用于正面稳定的踝关节
矫形器1。
适应症
•	韧带缝合 / 重建后的术后保护
•	旋前和 / 或旋后创伤
•	保守治疗踝关节扭伤（所有严重程度）
•	功能性治疗韧带断裂
•	Weber A 型骨折
•	慢性韧带不稳定
使用风险 
•	如果您因医生处方或急性不适症状 / 受伤

而使用 b:joynz 产品，请您务必在首次使
用前取得并遵循专业医疗建议2。视使用者
的具体情况而定，产品使用可能存在一定
限制，对此专业人员2 以及本使用手册会为
您作具体说明。在使用我们产品期间，如果
您希望驾驶车辆或其它交通工具，或者操
作机器，请事先检查我们的产品在这方面
是否经过批准，没有限制。如果您的运动受
限，或者您怀疑运动受限，请暂时放弃这些
活动，以免对自己和他人构成威胁！

•	如需同时使用其他产品，请预先咨询专业
人员2 或医生。请勿擅自改动本产品，否则
产品可能无法发挥预期功能，也可能损害
健康。在此情况下，质保失效，本公司不负
相关责任。

•	请您依据您实际存在的行动障碍或治疗情
况的要求（例如须遵守的运动限制）来调整
您的行动方式，尽可能避免延误康复。请特
别小心。

•	如果您的感知能力受限、正在服用止痛剂
或血液稀释剂或患有老年痴呆，则只允许
依据医生处方并在专业人员2的持续监督下
穿戴我们的产品。

•	所有外穿 / 戴在身体上的辅助器具不能绑
得太紧，否则有可能导致局部受压，个别情
况下还可能引起血管或神经收缩。因此，如
感到有引起不适的压力，请检查辅助器具
的位置；为此（包括其他一般性的操作问
题）也可咨询专业人员2。

•	注意：在绑带、紧束系统或锁定系统松动、
脱下本产品、设定好的运动限制结构发生
偏移错位的情况下，产品将无法对需要治
疗的身体部分发挥充分疗效 / 提供充足防
护。在此情况下请特别注意避免对相应的
身体部位施加负荷。

•	请确认身体是否因使用本产品而出现负面
反应或疼痛加剧，如有此类情况，请停止使
用并立即就医。

•	另外请您加倍小心，因为使用产品还可能
影响您的行走和站立能力（使用手部和臂
部用产品则可能影响抓握能力）。

•	对于会影响运动器官的产品，在您行走、站
立或以其他形式对治疗部位施加负荷时，
请您检查实际的地面条件是否防滑。光滑
的地面可能致人滑倒和受伤！

•	本产品不得接触油脂类及酸性药剂、软膏
及乳液等物质。

禁忌症
尚未发现副作用。对于有如下症状的患者，
使用本品前请务必咨询主治医生：
•	穿戴支具的身体部位患有皮肤疾病或存在

皮肤损伤（特别是有炎症时），包括伤疤出
现肿大、发红、发热等症状

•	静脉曲张病 (Varikosis)
•	神经系统变化引起的腿部感觉障碍
•	腿部血流不畅（例如糖尿病等原因）
•	淋巴流动障碍和不明原因的软组织肿大

使用提示
穿戴与摘除 b:joynz ankle stirrup
a = 空气凝胶衬垫，b = 足跟带， 
c = 夹板，d = 束带
1.	使用 b:joynz ankle stirrup 时，请始终穿

着能将空气凝胶衬垫完全覆盖住的袜子。
2.	穿戴时，把脚放在足跟带上，并放置好两

个夹板，使空气凝胶衬垫接触脚踝，且矫
形器的脚踝凸起部位嵌合在踝关节上。夹
板前缘应与胫骨边缘平行。1

3.	用束带绕住矫形器和腿部，并反方向拉
紧。先拉下面的束带，将束带围绕踝关节
向前拉。2

4.	用粘扣将束带固定在矫形器上。3

5.	摘除时，解开两条束带。
建议：将矫形器放在冰箱冷藏室（不要放在
冷冻室）内预先冷却。

清洗提示

为避免损伤产品，如需清洗，则必须（在 
30 °C 温水中）手洗 b:joynz ankle stirrup 并
使用温和的洗涤剂 / 肥皂。清洗前请先系上
两条尼龙粘扣带，避免降低粘扣性能。切勿
将本产品直接暴露于高温 / 低温环境。另请
注意使用手册上的清洗提示。定期护理以确
保最佳的使用效果。

对专业人员2的一般提示
请指导患者正确穿戴矫形器。
1.	空气凝胶衬垫会根据使用者的腿形及肿

胀程度调整自身形状。无须再作额外调
整。

2.	将可调节的足跟带通过尼龙粘扣粘在夹
板上时，可按需调整足跟宽度。如有必要，
可裁短足跟带。

重复使用提示 
本产品仅供一位患者专用。

质保
需遵守产品购买地所在国的法律规定。若
出现可能需要保修的情况，请立刻直接联
系产品销售方。提出保修要求前，应先清洁
本产品。若不遵守使用和护理 b:joynz ankle 
stirrup 相关的提示，则可能影响保修或使
保修失效。 
若有以下情况，则我方不再承担保修责任：
	• 不遵守指示使用
	• 不遵守专业人员2的指导
	• 擅自对产品进行更改

责任提示
b:joynz ankle stirrup 为一款医疗器械产品。 
除非您是医疗专业人员2，否则请勿自行诊断
或自行治疗。首次使用我们的产品前，请务
必主动征求专业人员2的意见，因为只有这样
才能评估出我们的产品对您身体的影响，才
能在必要时基于您的个人体质确定产品的
使用风险。请听从专业人员2的建议，以及本
手册或其线上说明书中的所有提示，包括其
中的摘录内容（包括：文本、图片、图表等）。
咨询专业人员2 后，如果仍有疑问，请联系医
生或经销商，或直接联系我们。
申报义务
依照地区法律法规，对于在使用本医疗器械
时发生的每起重大事故，您有义务将其立即
报告给制造商和主管的政府机关。我方联络
方式参见本手册背面。
废弃处理
使用结束后，请遵照当地法规对本产品进行
废弃处理。

材料组成
聚丙烯 (PP)、凝胶、PVC、尼龙、金属（铆钉）

 – Medical Device (医疗器械)
 – �医疗器械唯一标识的 DataMatrix 二

维码

ZH
尊敬的顾客：
请阅读并严格遵守本使用说明中的规定和专业人员2的提示。 
如有疑问，请咨询您的主治医生或专业商店。
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לקוחות יקרים,

 אנא קרא ופעל בקפידה על פי הוראות שימוש אלה ועל ההוראות המסופקות על ידי איש מקצוע2. 
אם יש לכם שאלות כלשהן פנו לרופא או לחנות שבה רכשתם מוצר זה.

שימוש מיועד
b:joynz ankle stirrup הוא מוצר רפואי.

זהו סד‎ לקרסול ‎1 לייצוב היציבה הקדמית.

התוויות
הגנה בתר-ניתוחית על רצועות לאחר ניתוח /  	• 

-שחזור
לטראומה של הפרוֹנציה ו / או הסופִּינציה 	•

טיפול שמרני בנקעים בקרסול )בכל דרגות  	•
החומרה(

טיפול פונקציונלי בקרעים ברצועות 	•
A שבר וובר 	•

חוסר יציבות כרונית של הרצועות 	•

סיכוני יישום 
•	אם אתם משתמשים במוצר b:joynz עקב 

הנחיית רופא או תסמינים חמורים / פציעות 
חמורות, עליכם לפנות בדחיפות לקבלת ייעוץ 

רפואי טרם השימוש2 ולפעול לפיו. עשויות לחול 
מגבלות פרטניות, אשר הבהרות לגביהן תוכלו 

לקבל מאנשי המקצוע2 וכן בהוראות שימוש 
אלה. אם ברצונך לנהוג ברכב או באמצעי 

תחבורה אחר, או להפעיל מכונה בעת 
השימוש באחד מהמוצרים שלנו, בדוק מראש 

אם המוצר שלנו מאפשר זאת ללא הגבלות. 
אם תנועותיך מוגבלות או אם עדיין יש לך 

ספקות בעניין זה, אנא הימנע מפעילויות אלו 
בעת הנוכחית על מנת לא לסכן את עצמך או 

אחרים!
• אם אתם משתמשים במוצרים אחרים 

בו-זמנית, עליכם להתייעץ קודם לכן עם אנשי 
מקצוע2 או עם הרופא שלכם. הימנעו מלבצע 

שינויים כלשהם במוצר בעצמכם, משום 
שכתוצאה מכך הוא עלול לא להועיל כמצופה 
או אף לגרום לכם נזק בריאותי. במקרים אלה 

החבות והאחריות לא יהיו תקפות.
• התאימו את ההתנהלות היומיומית שלכם 

למוגבלות ממנה אתם סובלים / למצב המחייב 
טיפול, לדוגמה - הגבלות תנועה, ולהימנע 

במידת האפשר מכל דבר העלול לעכב את 
ההחלמה. היו זהירים מאוד.

•	אם היכולת הקוגניטיבית שלך מוגבלת, אם 
אתה נוטל משככי כאבים או תרופות מדללות 
דם, או אם אתה סובל מדמנציה, ניתן ללבוש 

את המוצרים שלנו רק לפי הוראות רופא ותחת 
השגחה מתמדת של אנשי מקצוע2.

• כל העזרים החיצוניים המולבשים על הגוף 
עלולים - אם הם מהודקים יתר על המידה 

- לגרום להופעת סימני-לחץ מקומיים, 
ובמקרים נדירים להצרה של כלי-דם או עצבים 

הנמצאים באזור. לכן, אם אתם חשים לחץ 
בלתי נעים, ודאו שמכשיר העזר יושב במקומו 
כראוי והתייעצו עם אנשי המקצוע2 בעניין זה 
ובשאלות כלליות הקשורות לשימוש במוצר. 
זהירות: שחרור של הרצועות ושל מערכות  	•

ההנעה והנעילה ו / או הסרת המוצר או 
התאמה של מגבלות תנועה שעברו כוונון 

תגרום לפגיעה באיכות הטיפול/ההגנה על 
האיבר המטופל. במקרה זה יש להימנע בייחוד 

מהפעלת עומס על האיבר.
• אם אתם מבחינים בשינויים או חשים חוסר 

נוחות אן התגברות של התסמינים בעת 
חבישת המוצר, הפסיקו את השימוש ופנו 

בדחיפות לרופא.

אי ציות להנחיות של אנשי מקוע2 
יש להדריך את המטופל / ת לגבי צורת ההנחה 

הנכונה של הסד.
כריות האייר-ג'ל מותאמות לצורה הייחודית  	.1
של הרגל ולמצב הנפיחות. אין צורך לכוונן 

אותן.
את רוחב רצועת העקב ניתן להתאים  	.2

פרטנית, בכיוונונה על ידי מחברי הסקוטש 
שעל קונכיות המעטפת. במקרה הצורך ניתן 

לקצר את רצועת העקב.

הערות לשימוש חוזר
המוצר מיועד לטיפול אישי במטופל או במטופלת.

אחריות
על המוצר חלות הוראות החוק של המדינה בה 
נרכש המוצר. בכל מקרה בהקשר של האחריות 
למוצר, יש לפנות תחילה למשווק שממנו נרכש 

המוצר. יש לנקות את המוצר לפני הבאתו 
לצורך מימוש האחריות. אי מילוי אחר הוראות 

ניקיון ואחזקה של b:joynz ankle stirrup, עלול 
לפגוע או לבטל את האחריות. 

האחריות לא תקפה במקרים הבאים:
שימוש שאינו על פי ההנחיות	•
אי מילוי הוראות איש המקצוע2	•
שינוי בלתי מורשה במוצר	•

הודעה בדבר חבות
b:joynz ankle stirrup הוא מוצר רפואי.

אין לבצע אבחון עצמי או לטפל בעצמך אלא אם 
כן אתה איש המקצוע2. לפני השימוש הראשון 

במוצר שלנו, פנה בדחיפות לקבלת ייעוץ מאנשי 
המקצוע2, משום שזו הדרך היחידה שבה ניתן 
לאמוד את ההשפעה שלהמוצר שלנו על גופך 

וליידע אותך במידת הצורך אודות סיכונים 
הכרוכים בשימוש כתוצאה מנתוניך האישיים. 
הקפד לקיים את הנחיות אנשי המקצוע2 ואת 

כל ההוראות המופיעות בחוברת זו/או בגרסתן 
המקוונת )לרבות מלל, תמונות, איורים וכו'( – 

אף אם היא תמציתית.
 ישנא םע תוצעייתהה רחאל תוקפס ךל שי םא
 וא קוושמל ,ךלש אפורל דימ הנפ אנ 2עוצקמה

.ונילא תורישי

• פרט לכך עליכם להקפיד לנקוט זהירות רבה 
מאד, מכיוון שיכולת ההליכה והעמידה שלכם 

)ובמקרה של מוצרים ליד והזרוע גם כושר 
האחיזה( עלולות להיפגע אף הן.

•	בעת שימוש במוצרים המשפיעים על מערכת 
התנועה יש לברר את עמידות המשטח בפני 
החלקה לפני כל הליכה, עמידה או הפעלה 

של עומס מסוג אחר על האיבר המטופל. על 
רצפות חלקות קיימת סכנת החלקה אקוטית, 

וכתוצאה מכך סיכון לפציעה!
יש למנוע מגע בין המוצר לבין תכשירים,  	•

משחות או תחליבים המכילים שומן או חומצה.

התוויות נגד
לא ידוע על תופעות לוואי בעלות משמעות 

קלינית. אנשים הסובלים מהמחלות הבאות 
רשאים להשתמש במוצר אך ורק אחרי 

התייעצות עם רופא:
מחלות עור / פצעים באזור הגוף שבו יש  	•

לטפל, במיוחד במקרה של תופעות דלקתיות, 
וכן צלקות מוגדלות שנראים בהם סימנים 
לנפיחות, אודם או יתר-חום )היפרתרמיה(

)Varicosis( דליות ורידים 	•
הפרעות בתחושה ברגל עקב שינויים  	•

נוירולוגיים
הפרעות במחזור הדם ברגל  	• 

)למשל בסוכרת(
הפרעות בניקוז הלימפה ונפיחויות לא ברורות  	•

של רקמות רכות

הערות יישום
b:joynz ankle stirrup לבישה והסרה של

 a = כרית אייר-ג'ל, b = רצועת עקב, 
c = קונכיות מעטפת, d = רצועות

בעת השימוש ב-b:joynz ankle stirrup, גרבו  	.1
תמיד גרב תחת כריות האייר-ג'ל, שאף עולה 

מעליהן בגובהה על הרגל.
להלבשת הסד, הניחו את כף הרגל על  	.2

רצועת העקב, והצמידו את שתי קונכיות 
המעטפת כך שכריות האייר-ג'ל ייגעו בקרסול 
ושקעי הקרסול יישבו מעל הקרסול. הקצוות 

הקדמיים של קונכיות המעטפת צריכים 
להיות ממוקמים כך שיהיו מקבילים לקו 

1 השוק. 
הדקו את הרצועות אופקית, סביב סד  	.3

הקרסול והרגל. התחילו ברצועה התחתונה, 
2 הביאו אותה קדימה והדקו סביב הקרסול. 

קבעו את הרצועה על הסד, באמצעות  	.4
3 הסקוטש. 

להסרה פתחו את שתי הרצועות. 	.5
המלצה: קררו את סד הקרסול קירור מוקדם 

במקרר )לא במקפיא(.

הוראות ניקוי

 ankle -כדי למנוע נזק למוצר, יש לשטוף את ה
stirrupשל b:joynz רק בכביסה ידנית )ב-30 

מעלות צלזיוס( ובחומר / סבון כביסה עדין. לפני 
הכביסה, אנא סגרו את שני מחברי הוולקרו 
כדי שלא תהיה פגיעה ביכולת הדביקות של 

הוולקרו. לעולם אין לחשוף את המוצר ישירות 
לחום / לקור. שימו לב גם להוראות הכביסה. 

ביצוע הוראות ניקיון ואחזקה באופן קבוע 
מבטיח השפעה אופטימלית.

חובת דיווח
בשל חקיקה אזורית, הנכם נדרשים לדווח ללא 
דיחוי על כל אירוע חמור הקשור למוצר רפואי 

זה הן ליצרן והן לרשות המוסמכת. פרטי הקשר 
שלנו נמצאים בחלק האחורי של עלון זה.

סילוק
לאחר סיום השימוש, יש לסלק את המוצר 

בהתאם לתקנות המקומיות.

הרכב החומרים
פוליפרופילן )PP(, ג'ל, PVC, ניילון, מתכת )ריווט(

 – Medical Device )מכשור רפואי(
UDI-כ DataMatrix מגדיר של – 
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عميلنا العزيز، عميلتنا العزيزة،

 يُرُجى قراءة ومراعاة المواصفات الواردة في إرشادات الاستعمال هذه والتعليمات من الموظفين المتخصصين2 جيدًًا. 

يف حلاة ووجد أیة تساؤلات أخرى، یُىجر اجوتلھ إلى طبیبك أو إلى اتملجر اصختملص اذلي ارتشیت نمھ اتنملج.

الغرض من الاستعمال

b:joynz ankle stirrup عبارة عن جهاز بطي. إنه 
مقوام للكاحل1 من أجل التثبيت في المستوى 

الأمامي.

دواعي الاستعمال

الحماية المطلوبة بعد إجراء جراحات خياةط  	•
 الأربطة 

وإعادة بنائها

صدمة إسفين السبط و / أو التواء الكاحل 	•
العلاج المحافظ لالتواء الكاحل )جميع درجات  	•

الخطورة(

العلاج الوظيفي لتمزق الأربطة 	•
كسر ويبر أ 	•

عدم استقرار الرباط المزمن 	•

مخاطر الاستعمال 

 b:joynz إذا كنت ترغب في استخدام منتج 	•
الخاص بك ببسب وصفة بطية أو 

شكاوى / إصابة حادة، فاطلب استشارة بطية 

متخصصة2 على وجه السرعة قبل استعماله 

لأول مرة وانتبه لذلك. قد تكون هناك 

قيود متعلقة بدواعي الاستعمال سيشرحها 

الموظفون المتخصصون2 بالإضافة إلى 

تعليمات الاستخدام هذه. إذا كنت تريد قيادة 

مركةب أو وسيلة نقل أخرى أو تشغيل ماكينة 

أثناء استخدام أدح منتجاتنا، فتحقق مقًًبسا 

مما إذا كان منتجنا يسمح بذلك دون قيود. إذا 

كانت تحركاكت مقيدة أو إذا كان لا يزال لديك 

شكوك حول هذا الأمر، فيُُرجى الامتناع عن 

هذه الأنشطة في الوقت الحالي حتى لا تعرض 

نفكس أو الآخرين للخطر!

•	عند الاستخدام مع منتجات أخرى في نفس 
الوقت، يُرُجى استشارة الخبير الطبي2 أو بطيكب 

مقًًبسا. لا تقم بإجراء أي تعديلات غير مصرح 

بها على المنتج، فهذا الأمر لن يساعدك كما 

هو متوقع أو قد يبسب أضرارًًا صحية. ويتم 

استبعاد الضمان والمسؤولية في هذه الحالات.

•	اضبط سلوكك وفقًا لإعاقتك المحددة /ح التك 
التي تتطلب العلاج، على سبيل المثال، القيود 

الناةجت عن الحركة وجتنب كل ما يمكن أن يؤخر 

الشفاء. كن أكثر حذرًا.

إذا كان إدراكك محدودًًا أو كنت تتناول  	•
المسكنات أو أدوية ستييل الدم أو كنت تعاني 

من الخرف، فلا يجوز اردتاء منتجاتنا إلا بوصفة 

بطية وتحت إشراف مستمر يقوم به موظفون 

متخصصون2.

•	جميع الأجهزة الطبية التي يتم اردتاؤها على 
السجم، قد تؤدي عند المبالغة في إحكام ربطها، 

إلى دحوث حالات من الضغط الموضعي، وقد 

تتبسب في حالاتٍٍ نادرة في اختناق الأوعية 

الدموية أو الأعصاب. لذا، تحقق من موضع 

الجهاز الطبي إذا شعرت بضغط غير مريح 

واسأل الموظفين المتخصصين2 عن هذا 

بالإضافة إلى أسئلة المعالةج العامة. 

احترس: في حالة فك الأحزمة وأنظمة الشد  	•
والقفل أو خلع المنتج أو تعديل دحود الحركة، لا 

توجد رعاية كافي ة/ح ماية غير كافية لجزء السجم 

الذي يحتاج إلى العلاج. في هذه الحالة على وجه 

الخصوص، جتنب أي ضغط على هذا الجزء من 

السجم.

إذا لاحظت أي تغيرات سلبية أو أعراض متزايدة  	•
فيما يتعلق باستخدام المنتج، فتوقف عن 

استخدامه واتصل بالطبيب على الفور.

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، كن أكثر حذرًًا لأن قدركت  	•
على المشي والوقوف )القدرة على الإمساك في 

حالة منتجات اليد والذراع( ستتأثر بشدة أيضًًا.

بالنةبس للمنتجات التي تؤثر على الجهاز العضلي  	•
الهيكلي، تحقق من ظروف الأرضية المحددة 

لمقاومة الانزلاق في كل مرة تمشي فيها 

أو تقف أو تضع وزناً على الجزء المعالج من 

السجم. هناك خطر حاد من الانزلاق وبالتالي 

الإصابة على الأرضيات الزلقة!

•	يجب جتنب ملامةس المنتج لأي مواد تحتوي 
على دهون أو أحماض أو مراهم أو غسول.

موانع الاستعمال

لم يتم التعرف على أي آثار جانبية بستب المرض. 

في حالة وجود الأعراض التالية، يجب عدم 

استعمال المنتج إلا بعد استشارة بطيكب:

الأمراض/الإصابات الجلدية في ذلك الجزء من  	•
السجم الذي يتم اردتاء الجهاز فيه، وخاصةً عند 

وجود أعراض التهابات، وكذلك وجود آثار ندبات 

مع تورم واحمرار وارتفاع في درجة الحرارة

ت	وسع الأوردة )الدوالي( •

وجود اضطرابات سحية في الساق ببسب  	•
التغيرات العصبية

اضطرابات الدورة الدموية في الساق  	• 
)مثلاً مع داء السكري(

اضطرابات التصريف اللمفاوي وتورمات غير  	•
واضحة في الأنةجس الرخوة

إرشادات الاستعمال

b:joynz ankle stirrup ارتداء وخلع

 a = وسادة الجل الهوائية، b = حزام العقب، 
c = شريحة مقوسة، d = حزام

1.	احرص دائمًا على اردتاء جورب يغطي وسادة 

 الجل الهوائية بالكامل، عند استخدام 

.b:joynz ankle stirrup

عند الارتداء ضع قدمك على حزام الكعب،  	.2

وضع الشريحتين المقوستين بحيث تلامس 

وسادات الجل الهوائية الكاحل، وستتقر 

تقوسات الكاحل على العرقوب. ينبغي أن 

تكون الحواف الأمامية للشريحتين المقوستين 

1 موازية لحافة الساق. 

3.	اسحب الأحزمة بإحكام في اجتاهين متعاكسين 

حول المقوام والساق. ابدأ بالحزام السفلي وقم 

2 بلفه للأمام حول العرقوب. 

4.	قم بتثبيت الأحزمة بالأشرةط اللاصقة على 

3 الجهاز التقويمي. 

عند الخلع قم بفتح الحزامين. 	.5

نصيحة: قم بتبريد المقوام مبسقًا في الثلاجة 

)وليس في المجمد(.

رشادات التنظيف

 b:joynz لتجنب تلف المنتج، يجب العناية بمنتج

ankle stirrup فقط عن طريق الغسيل اليدوي 
)عند 30 درجة مئوية( ومنظف/صابون معتدل. 

قبل الغسيل، يُرُجى إغلاق كل لاصقات الفيلكرو 

حتى لا تتأثر قدرة الفيلكرو اللاحقة. لا تُعُرض 

المنتََج أبدًًا إلى الحرارة / البرودة المُُباشرة. تراعى 

أيضًًا رموز الغسل الموجودة في إرشادات 

الاستعمال. العناية المنتظمة تُحُقق فعالية 

مثالية.

إرشادات عامة للموظفين المتخصصين2
وجه المريض إلى الاستعمال الصحيح للجهاز 

التقويمي.

ت	تكيف وسائد الجل الهوائية مع شكل الساق  .1

لكل حالة ومع مستوى التورم. ولا يجب ضبطها 

بشكل إضافي.

2.	يمكن تعديل عرض الكعب بشكل فردي من 

خلال حزام الكعب القابل للضبط عبر الشرائط 

اللاصقة الموجودة على الشرائح المقوسة. عند 

الحاجة يمكنك تقصير خزام الكعب.

إرشادات خاصة بإعادة الاستعمال 
المنتج مخصص للعناية بمريض وادح فقط بشكل 

فردي.

الضمان
ستري اللوائح القانونية المعمول بها في البلد 

الذي تم فيه شراء المنتج. إذا ساورك الشك في 

شيء متعلق بالضمان، يرُجى التوجه أولًًا إلى 

الشخص الذي اشتريت منه المنتج مباشرةً. 

يجب تنظيف المنتج قبل الإبلاغ عن المطالةب 

بالضمان. في حالة عدم مراعاة الإرشادات الخاصة 

 b:joynz ankle بكيفية التعامل مع المنتج

stirrup والعناية به، فقد يتأثر الضمان بذلك أو 
يتم استبعاده. 

يتم استبعاد الضمان في الحالات التالية:

الاستخدام غير المطابق لدواعي الاستعمال	•

عدم ابتاع تعليمات الموظفين المتخصصين2	•

تعديل المنتج بشكل غير مصرح به	•

إخلاء المسؤولية
b:joynz ankle stirrup عبارة عن جهاز بطي. 
لا تقم بالتشخيص الذاتي أو العلاج الذاتي إلا 

إذا كنت موظفون متخصصون2. قبل استخدام 

منتجنا لأول مرة، احرص بالضرورة على 

البحث بنشاط عن مشورة هؤلاء الموظفين 

المتخصصين2 لأن هذه هي الطريقة الوحيدة 

لتقييم تأثير المنتج الخاص بنا على جسمك، وإذا 

لزم الأمر، لتحديد أي مخاطر للاستعمال تنشأ 

عن بنيتك الشخصية. ابتع نصيحة الموظفين 

المتخصصين2 وجميع المعلومات الواردة في هذا 

الكتيب / أو عرضه التقديمي عبر الإنترنت - بما 

في ذلك الملاحظات )بما في ذلك النصوص 

والصور والرسومات وما إلى ذلك(.

إذا كانت لديك أي شكوك بعد استشارة 

الموظفين المتخصصين2 فيُُرجى الاتصال 

بطبيكب أو التاجر أو الاتصال بنا مباشرة.

واجب التبليغ
وفقًا للوائح القانونية الإقليمية، فأنت ملزم بإبلاغ 

الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة، عن أي 

حادث خطير يحدث عند استخدام هذا المنتَج 

الطبي، دون تأخير. بيانات الاتصال الخاصة بنا 

موجودة على الجهة الخلفية لهذا الكتيب.

التخلص من المنتج
يرجى التخلص من المنتج بعد انتهاء الاستخدام 

وفقًا للوائح المحلية.

تكوين المواد
بولي بروبيلين )PP(، جل، بولي كلوريد الفينيل، 

نايلون، معدن )برغي تثبيت(

 – Medical Device )جهاز بطي(

UDI مثل DataMatrix معرّف – 

1	� Ортез = ортопедическое изделие для стабилизации, разгрузки, иммобилизации, 
поддержания или коррекции конечностей или туловища

²	 Кваліфіковані фахівці — це особи, які відповідно до чинних державних або інституційних 
норм та інших вимог мають право виконувати припасування ортопедичних допоміжних 
засобів і давати вказівки щодо їхнього належного використання. Як виробник, ми 
наполегливо рекомендуємо, щоб така особа мала освіту у протезно-ортопедичній області 
або відповідні набуті навички, а також протезно-ортопедичну інфраструктуру. 

1	� Ortoos = ortopeediline abivahend jäsemete või torso stabiliseerimiseks, koormuse 
vähendamiseks, fikseerimiseks, suunamiseks või korrigeerimiseks

²	 Spetsialist on isik, kellel on selles riigis või asutuses kehtivate regulatsioonide ja 
muude nõuete järgi õigus kohandada ortopeedilisi abivahendeid ja juhendada nende 
kasutamist. Tootjana soovitame tungivalt, et sellisel isikul oleks ortopeediaalane 
väljaõpe või võrreldavad omandatud pädevused ning ortopeediaalane taristu. 

1	� Ortoze = ortopēdisks palīglīdzeklis locekļu vai ķermeņa stabilizācijai, atslogošanai, 
turēšanai miera stāvoklī, korekcijai

²	 Kvalificēts personāls ir jebkura persona, kura saskaņā ar attiecīgajā valstī esošo 
likumdošanu vai iestādes noteikumiem, un citām prasībām, ir pilnvarota veikt 
ortopēdisko palīglīdzekļu pielāgošanu un sniegt norādes par to lietošanu. Kā ražotājs 
mēs stingri iesakām, lai šādai personai būtu izglītība ortopēdijā vai līdzvērtīga iegūta 
pieredze, kā arī ortopēdijas infrastruktūra. 

1	 보조기 = 팔다리나 몸통을 안정, 하중 분산, 고정, 가이드 또는 교정하기 위한 정형외과적 보조 
장치

²	전문가란 현행 국가 또는 제도 규정 및 기타 규정에 따라 사용자를 위해 정형외과용 보조기를 
조정해 주고 사용법을 안내할 수 있는 권한을 부여 받은 사람을 말합니다. 당사는 제조사로서 
그러한 사람이 정형외과 기술을 교육 받거나 정형외과 기술 인프라 등의 비교 가능한 역량을 
취득 및 보유하도록 권장합니다. 

1	� 矯正装具 = 四肢または胴体の安定化、負荷の軽減、固定、補正または矯正のための整形
医療用補助具

²	専門技能者とは、適用される国または機関の規則およびその他の要件に従って、整形外
科用補助具の装着および使用指導を行う権限を有するすべての人を指します。メーカーと
しては、そのような人物は、整形外科のトレーニングを受けているか、それに匹敵する技術
を習得しており、整形外科のインフラを持っていることを強く推奨します。 

1	 Ortezas – pagalbinė ortopedinė priemonė galūnėms arba liemeniui stabilizuoti, apkrovai 
mažinti, ramybės būsenai nustatyti, taip pat nukreipti ir koreguoti.

²	 Kvalifikuoti specialistai – tai visi asmenys, turintys teisę pritaikyti ir mokyti naudotis 
ortopedinėmis pagalbinėmis priemonėmis pagal galiojančius valstybės ar institucijų 
teisės aktus ir kitus reikalavimus. Kaip gamintojas, primygtinai rekomenduojame, 
kad toks asmuo turėtų ortopedinį išsilavinimą arba panašių įgytų įgūdžių, taip pat 
ortopedijos techninių priemonių infrastruktūrą. 

1	� 矫形器 = 骨科治疗中使用的辅助器具，可对四肢或躯干起稳定、减轻负荷、固定、引导或
矫正作用

²	专业人员是指根据国家或机构的相关适用规定和其它要求，有资格对矫形辅助设备进行
调整和指导他人使用矫形鞋垫的人员。作为制造商，我们强烈推荐这类人员接受过骨科
培训或拥有类似能力以及骨科基础设施。 

סד = אמצעי עזר אורתופדי לייצוב, הפחתת עומס, קיבוע, תמיכה או תיקון של הגפיים או של הגו   1

איש המקצועי מומחה הינו כל אדם המוסמך להתאים ולהדריך את השימוש בעזרים אורטופדיים   ²
בהתאם לתקנות המדינה או המוסדיות ולדרישות אחרות החלות עליהם. כיצרן, אנו ממליצים 

בחום כי לאדם כזה תהיה הכשרה טכנולוגית אורטופדית או מיומנויות נרכשות דומות וכן תשתית 
טכנולוגית אורטופדית. 

الجهاز التقويمي = جهاز تقويمي بطي مساعد يُسُتخدم لتدعيم الجذع أو الأطراف وتخفيف الضغط  	1

عنها وتثبيتها والتحكم فيها أو تصحيحها 

يُ	قُصد بالموظف المتخصص كل شخص مسموح له وفقاًً للوائح الحكومية المطبقة أو التنظيمات  ²
المؤسساتية وغيرها من القواعد التنظيمية، بالمواءمة والتوجيه عند استخدام الأجهزة الطبية الخاصة 

بتقويم العظام. بصفتنا الشركة المصنعة، نُوُصي بشدة أن يكون لدى مثل هذا الشخص دتريب 

على تكنولوجيا تقويم العظام أو لديه مهارات مكتةبس مماثلة، بالإضافة إلى ضرورة أن يكون لديه 

المعلومات الأساسية المتعلقة بتكنولوجيا تقويم العظام. 


